ISLiP RESOUACE RECOVERY AGENCY 401 MAIN STREET, ISLIP, NEW YORK 11751 (831) 224-5644

October 9. 2018

Marthew Mashhadi

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau A, Section B

625 Broadway, 11" Floor

Albany, New Yerk 12233-7015

Re:  Town of Islip
Blydenburgh Road Landfill 2018 1*' Half Semi-Annual Post Closure Monitoring and
Maintenance Report

Dear Mr. Mashhadi:
Attached is the 1™ Semi Annual Blydenburgh Landfill Post Closure Monitoring and Maintenance

Report. The Post Closure Groundwater Monitoring Program Quarterly Sampling Results will
continue to be ferwarded to the respective agencies.

Respectfully,

. I. Varrichio, P.E. A
Ahie Engineer

AlV:vl
Enclosure

cc: Martn Bellew, President, [RRA
Greg Hancock, Deputy Commissioner
Robert Schneck. Region 1 Stony Brook. NYSDEC — w/encl.
Mark E. Dannenberg, USEPA, Region 2 — w/encl.
Eric Lenio. NYSBEC, Region 1. Stony Brook — w/encl.
File

SaEngineering\BlydenburghtWord Processing\2018 i) 9-18_NYSOEC_Whitfield_Blyd Post Close Monit_t* Haltt 2018
Printed on Recycled Paper



MEMO

TO: Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E., Chief Engineer ‘
FROM: Fazil Rahaman, Acting Ground Water Treatment Plant Operator

‘ DATE: October 4, 2018

‘ RE: Blydenburgh Rd. L.F. 2018 1st Half Semi-Annual Post Closure

’ Monitoring and Maintenance Report

for the M.S.W. Landfill, Ash Monofill, and Groundwater Remediation Facility for your review

I Attached is the 2018, 1st Malf Semi-Annual Post Closure Monitoring and Maintenance Report l
and comments.

CC: James Jahnke, Sanitation Site Crew Leader
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2018, 1st Half

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT
FOR THE BLYDENBURGH ROAD M.S.W, LANDFILL
FORMER ASH MONOFILL
AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

TABLE of CONTENTS
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Table 2

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR
MSW LANDFiLL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

DATE: [ 8/23/18

INSPECTOR(S): ’ Fazil Rahaman

WEATHER:

Sunny.

INSPECTION (Check One): QUARTERLY [_| semi-annuat [X] otHer

iTEM ADEQUATE AT':::‘?&)N o COMMENTS/ REMARKS o
(Ol' YES) (or NO) (Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
1.0 MSW AND ASH MONOFILL COVER See Notes 1 and 2
1.1 Muncipal Solid Waste (MSW) Landfill

General Condition of Vegetated Cover ADEQUATE ] ves[]  NeepsATTENTION (INo[]  Solar Farm Occupies 10 Acers, As Per D.E.C. Approval.
General Condition of Conc. Revetment ADEQUATE [ ] Yes[]  NEEDSATTENTION [XIN0[] Re: Item 1.2
Evidence of Rodents/Animal Burrows ADEQUATE [ ] Yes[]  NEeeps ATTENTION [CINo[X]
Evidence of Local Distressed Vegetation =~ ADEQUATE [Jves[]  NEeDS ATTENTION [ JNODY]
Start of Woody Vegetation (Trees} ADEQUATE (Jves[ ]  Neeps ATTENTION [INo[]  Side Slope’s.
General Condition of Roads on Cover ADEQUATE D] ves{]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[]
Evidence of Local Settlement ADEQUATE (] ves[ ] Neeps ATTENTION [(INo(X]
Evidence of Leachate Seeps ADEQUATE [Jves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo]

- breaks or cracks in cover ADEQUATE (] ves[]  Neeps A1TenTion (Jno[]  Not inspected, Due to obvious reasons.

- excessive erosion ADEQUATE []ves[[]  NeeDSATTENTION[CINOJ]

odors ADEQUATE [JYes[]  NEeeps ATTENTION [(Jno]

(Other = Describetoright)

1.2 Revetment Mat on MSW Landfill
Eastern Sldeslope
Southern Sideslope
Western Sideslope

1.3 Ash Monodfill
General Condition of Vegetated Cover
Evidence of Rodents/Animal Burrows
Evidence of Distressed Vegetation

ADEQUATE [] ves[]

ADEQUATE (] ves[]
ADEQUATE (] ves[]
ADEQUATE (] ves(]

ADeQUATE [X] ves[]
ADEQUATE [] vES[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNo[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [XINO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(XINo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JnO[X]

NEEDS ATTENTION [JNno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNO[X]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNO[X]

Movement all mat location’s, Will be addressed in closure of C&D.

Movement all mat location’s, Same as above.

Minimal movement all mat location’s, Same as above.

Solar farm occupies approximately 15,000 sq. ft..
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Table 2

islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR
MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE AT TR COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) (or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its Jocation/extent)

1.0 MSW AND ASH MONOFILL COVER (Cont’d)

1.3 Ash Monofill {Cont’d)

Start of Woody Vegetation (Trees)
General Condition of Roads on Cover
Evidence of Local Settlement
Evidence of Leachate Seeps

- breaks or cracks in cover

- excessive erosion

- odors

(Other — Describe to right)

2.0 OPEN CHANNELS

2.1 Diversion Swales
1-A
1-8
2-A
2-B
2-C
2-D
3-A
3-8
3-C
3-D
3-t
3-F

ADEQUATE [] ves[]
ADEQUATE [X] ves[
AbeQuATE [] yes(J
ADEQUATE [] ves[]
ADEQUATE [] yes[]
ADEQUATE [] Yes[(]
ADEQUATE [ ves(]
ADEQUATE [] YeS| |

See Note 3

ADEQUATE [] Yes[ ]
ADEQUATE [] YES[]
ADEQUATE [] ves(]
ADEQUATE [ ves(
ADEQUATE [] YeS[_]
ADEQUATE [] YES(]
ADEQUATE [] YeEs[]
ADEQUATE [] YeS[}
ADEQUATE [] YES[ ]
ADEQUATE [] Yes(]
ADEQUATE [] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [] Yes[]

NEEDS ATTENTION BJINo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [JNOD]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_JNO[X)
NEEDS ATTENTION [INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [liNO[X]
NEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[X]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno(]

NEEDS ATTENTION [X]No[]
NEeDS ATTENTION (XIno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION XIno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION Ino[]
NEEDS ATTENTION EINO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION BJIno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION §XNo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION XINo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION (XIno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [XInol]
NEEOS ATTENTION XINOf_]
NEEDS ATTENTION Bno[]

Side Slope's.

Not inspected, Due to cbvious reasons.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

_Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

_Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsldence.

Excess vegetation/settiement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Sheet 2 of §




Table 2

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR

MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

2.2 Down Chutes
No. 1
No. 2
No. 3
No. 4
No. S

2.3 Perimeter Channels
P-1
P-2
P-3
P-4
P-5
MR-1

ADEQUATE [ YES[_}

ADEQUATE [] YES[]
ADEQUATE [ Yes()
ADEQUATE £X] YES[]
ADEQUATE {3 YES[]
ADEQUATE [X] YES(]

ADEQUATE [X] Yes(]
ADEQUATE [X) YES[_]
ADEQUATE [ Yes[]
AoeQUATE [ ] Yes()
apeauate (] ves[]
ADEQUATE [X] ves[]

NEEDS ATTENTION BJInoO[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [XINo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [INo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [CINO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(]No[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [ JnO[]
NEEDS ATYENTION [JNno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [no[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [XIno[ )
NEEDS ATTENTION Eno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [InO[]

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?ES??ON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
2.0 OPEN CHANNELS (Cont’d)
2.1 Diversion Swales {(Cont’d)
4-A ADEQUATE [ | ves[]  Neeos ATTENTION [XINO[]  Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.
4-8 AceqQUATE [JYes()  Neeos ATTENTION (INo[]  Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.
4-C apequAaTe (JyesT]  Neeos ATTenTion BINO[]  Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.
4-D ADEQUATE [ ] yes(]  NEeeps ATTENTION DINO[]  Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.
5-A ADEQUATE [1vesT]  Neeos ATTEnTION (INO[]  Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.
5-8 ADEQUATE [JYes[]  NEeeps ATTENTION XANO[]  Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence. o
AF-1 ADEQUATE [JvEs(]  Neeps ATTENTION [Ino[ ] Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.
AR-2 ADEQUATE (] Yes[ ]  NEeeps ATTENTION EXINO[ ] Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.
AF-3

Excess vegetation/settlement/Subsidence.

Eriosion,Will be addressed in closure of C&D, 2 Photo attached.

Setttement, WIIl be addressed in closure of C&D, Photo attached.

Settlement, Will be addressed in closure of C&D, Photo attached.
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Table 2

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR
MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION o COMMENTS/ REMARKS_ : ~
(Ol’ ygs) (or NO) (Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent}

3.0 CONTROL STRUCTURES See Note 4

3.1 Energy Dissipation Structure No. 1 ADEQUATE [} Yes[]  NEeDS ATTENTION (Ino[]

3.2 Energy Dissipation Structure No. 2 ADEQUATE [ Yes(]  Neeps ATTENTION [(Ino[]

3.3 Stilling Structure No. 1 ADEQUATE 0 ves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo[])

3.4 Stilling Structure No. 2 ADEQUATE [ YEs(]  NEeDs ATTENTION (Jno(]

3.5 Stilling Structure No. 3 ADeQUATE DJ YesT ]  Neeps ATTENTiON (Jno(]
4.0 CULVERTS (Above-grade inspection) See Note 5

4.1 81-in. x 59-in. CMP {Access Way) ADEQUATE B ves(]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[(]

4.2 42-in. -dia. CMP {Access Way & MH} ADEQUATE [ yes[]  Neeps ATTENTION (Jno [

4.3 24-in.-dia. PE Pipe {Headwall) ADEQUATE & ves[(]  Neeps arTention (Jno(]

4.4 30-in.-dia. CMP @ Down Chute No. S

5.0 RECHARGE BASINS AND
APPURTENANCES

5.1 Recharge Basin No. 1
81-in. x 53-in. CMP Qutfall
Sheet Piles
18-in.-dia.CMP Qutfall
4-in.-dia. PVC Pipe Qutfall
Basin No. 1 Sideslopes
Basin No. 1 Bottom

ADEQUATE [] ves(]

See Note 6

ADEQUATE ] ves[]
ADEQUATE [] YES[ ]
ADEQUATE 9 ves[]
ADEQUATE B ves(]
ADEQUATE [X] Yes[ ]
ADEQUATE [ vesX)

NEEDS ATTENTION [XIno(]

NEEDS ATTENTION []no[]
NEEDS ATTENTION BNo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION []No[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_Jno[]

Back pitched -Will be addressed in closure of C&D.

Not ﬁspected, covered with vegetation.

_Undeﬁvaté_r.

Sheet 4 of 5




Table 2

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR
MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) {or NO) [Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
or
5.0 RECHARGE BASINS AND

APPURTENANCES (CONT’D)
5.2 Recharge Basin No. 2 ADEQUATE [ ves[ ] NEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[[] = -=-----emmmmmammaeen

42-in.-dia CMP Outfall ApeQUATE [ ves[] NEEDS ATTENTION [INO[T] -

Diversion Swale AR-2 Qutfall ADEQUATE [ vEs[} neeps ATTENTION BIno[] Excess vegetation/settlement.

Diversion Swale AF-3 Outfall ADEQUATE [] YES[]} NEEDS ATTENTION [KIno[]  Excess vegetation/settiement.

Basin No. 2 Sideslopes
Basin No. 2 Bottom

COMMENTS:

ADEQUATE [ ] vEs[(]
ADEQUATE [] ves{]

NEEDS ATTENTION [XINo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION DNo[T]

Excess woody vegetation.

Excess woody vegetation.

i

NOTES:

2}

3)
excess vegetation, animal burrawing, etc.
4)
structuralintegrity, cracking/spalling, etc.

3

culvert barrel atinlet and outlet, etc.
6)

1) Use this inspection form along with Figure 4 — Landfill Cover and Surface Water Management System Plan by Golder Associates.

Relating to item 1.0 ~ Landfill and Monofill Covers, an example of local distressed vegetation is grass having a brown or black color, and characteristics typical of a leachate seep are
a dark orangish/brown/black liquid or stain possibly with a strong odor.
Conditions/features to be alert for and possibly noted relating to item 2.8 — Open Channels: general condition, flow capability, settlement/subsidence, erosion, blockages/debris,

Conditions/features to be alert for and possibly noted relating to item 3.0 — Control Structures: general condition, flow capability, settlement/subsidence, blockages/debris,

Conditions/features to be alert for and possibly noted relating to Item 5.0 — Recharge Basins and Appurtenances: general condition, storage capabiiity, sliding/soughing of

sideslopes, animal burrowing, sediment accumulation, integrity of outfall structures, undermining of culvert barrel, etc.

Candluons(featurss { §¢ AICTT [Or and POSSIDIE noted relating 10 item 4.0 — Culverts {Above-grade inspection): condition of exterior of access way/manhole structures, condition of

Sheet 5 of 5
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Table 3
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
8lydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 2 FOR WEEKLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

DATE: | 9/11/18

WEATHER: [ Sunnv.,

INSPECTOR(S): | Fazil Rahaman

INSPECTION {(Check One):

quarterty [ | semiannuat X oTHEr

ITEM ADEQUATE AT:::JEE)N COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) {or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
1.0 SOUTHERN PUMP MANHOLE

Air Receiver Pressure - PSIG ADEQUATE (] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [CJNO[(]  -----s===cssssseeueucnaan

Air Compressor Intake Filter Condition ADEQUATE ] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[]  --------=e-----=s--vnomeo-

Air Compressor Coolant/ Oil Leve! ADEQUATE [} ves[]  Neeps ATTENTION (Ino[] -

Air Compressor Condensate Drainage ADEQUATE (] Yes[ ]  NEeDs ATTENTON [(Ino(]

Air Ejector Air Supply Filter Condition ADEQUATE []Yes(T]  NEeps ATTENTION [(INo[]

Air Ejector Air Supply Pressure ~ PSIG ADEQUATE [ ] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[]  -—---=-sesenmememamemmeaaee

Air Ejector Pump Operation ADEQUATE [J YES[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[[]  ===- —-=-----see-ome- —

Comments

Based upon engineering consulting firm, investigation and report

dated 6/3_0/03 Attached. The use of this systemn has been determined

unnecessary.
2.0 LEACHATE STORAGE TANKS
Leachate Storage Tank No. 1 Level/Condition ADEQUATE[X] Yes[]  Neeps ATTENTION [(Jno[] 11 Feet.
Leachate Storage Tank No. 2 Level/Condition ADEQUATE {J vesT]  Neeps aTTenTioN (INo[]  Not ck., No sample tube &Tank Stain on west side Photo attached.
Leachate Storage Tank No. 3 Level/Condition ADEQUATE QG YES[ ]  Neeps A1TENTION [Jno[] 11 Feet. B
Leachate Storage Tank No. 4 Level/Condition ADEQUATE ] ves[ ]  NEeDSATTENTION [Jno[] 12 Feet. )
Cathodic Protection System Operation aoequate [ ] ves]  Neeps ATTention [JNo[J  Notinspected. Due to product containment. )
Liquid Present in Containment Area ADEQUATE (] YES[ ]  NEeDs ATTENTION (INo[X]
Liquid Level in Sump Manhole ADEQUATE [ vesfX]  neeps AITENTION [(INO[]  On going monitoring/pump out.
Liquid Level in Pump Station ADEQUATE[J YEs&X]  Neeps AtTenTion [Jno[]  On going monitoring/pump out.

Comments

Sheet 1 of 3




Table 3

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 2 FOR WEEKLY FIELD INSPECTION

Of LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) ( NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
or

3.0 PUMP STATION MANHOLE NO. 1 — CONTROL PANEL

4.0

Pump No. 1 Operating Hours

Pump No. 1 Instantaneous Flow Rate - GPM
Pump No. 2 Operating Hours

Pump No. 2 Instantaneous Flow Rate - GPM
Alarm Conditions

Seal Leak Continuity Test

Lamp Light Test

Pump Served by Generator

Flow Meter Totalizer Reading - Gallons
Comments

SUMP PUMP — CONTROL PANEL
Pump Operating Hours

Alarm Condition

Seal Leak Continuity Test

Lamp Light Test

Comments

ADEQUATE P YES[ ]
ADEQUATE [X] ves[]
ADEQUATE [] ves(]
ADEQUATE [] YES[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]
ADEQUATE [ ] YeS[]
ADEQUATE [ ves[]
ADEQUATE (] Yes(]
ADEQUATE [] vesDq

NEEDS ATTENTION [(INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION (JNO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(INO[X]
NEEDS ATTENTION INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JnoE
NEEDS ATTENTION [XINO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [Ino[]
Neeos ATTENTION BIno[]
NEeDS ATTENTION [(]no(]

New Meter (686.6 hrs.), Previous Meter (11,955 hrs).

270 GPM, See Comments.

11,409 hrs.

OUT OF SERVICE, See Comments.

Not working.

P ump #2 (lag) Served by generator, See Comments.

12,879,920 gal. See Comments.

Meter Reflects Incorrect Instantaneous Flow Rate.Under Investigation.

Pump #2 (lag) Overloadconcerns, OUT OF SERVICE.

Genarator Run tested, ONLY.

ADEQUATE P Yes[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]
ADEQUATE [ vEs(]
ADEQUATE ] ves(]

NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNo[
NEEDS ATTENTION [XINO[")
NEEDS ATTENTION (JNo[]

10,844 hrs.

Not working.
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Table 3

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 2 FOR WEEKLY FIELD INSPECTION

OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT'::lil:ISON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or ygs) (OF NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its losstion/extent)
5.0 EMERGENCY GENERATOR
Generator Qil Level ADEQUATE (<] YES{]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNoO{] i
Generator Coolant Level ADEQUATE B3 Yes[[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNno[]
Battery Charge ADEQUATE ) YES[ ]  NeeDS ATTENTION [JNO[]
Diesel Fuel Oil Level ADEQUATE (] YeSE]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Ino[]  1/4 full.
Operating Test Checks: ADEQUATE [J YES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [XINO[] -
Start-Up Performance ADEQUATE [X] YES] ] nEeDs ATTENTION [Jno[]
Generator Oil Pressure ADEQUATE X YES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [ Jno[] 48 PSI.
Generator Motor Temperature apequaTe B ves[]  neeos ATTenTion [Ino[[] 180 Degree Fahrenheit, {(RAN FOR S0 MINUTES).
Generator Voltage (underload) ADEQUATE [ ] YEs[T]  Neeps ATTENTION BINO[]  Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
Generator Amperage (underload) ADEQUATE[ ] vES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [XINO[] Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
Generator Hertz (underload) ACEQUATE [ ] Yes[ ]  Neeos ATTenTioN XINO[]  Re: Table 3 Item 3.0

Comments

6.0 ASH MONOFILL PUMP STATION
Leachate Level
Comments

Genarator Run tested ONLY. Re: Table 3 item 3.0

TRANSFER SWITCH INOPERABLE.

Craig D., Landfill Personell Present for inspection.

ADEQUATE [] Yes[X)

Ash Collection Chamber Readings January through June 2018 Attached.

NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo[]

Prepared by Jim J L.F. Site crew leader, being monitored and pumped.
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June 30, 2003

Paul DiMaria, Chief Engineer
Islip Resource Recovery Ageacy
401 Mein Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re:  Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex
MSW Section 2 Landfill
Leachate Chambers
D&B No. 1222-V11

Dear Mr. DiMaria:

This letter report is intended to document our findings and recommendations
relative to our examination of three leachate chambers associated with the MSW

Section 2 Landfiitat the Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex.

The MSW Section 2 Landfill area is a 16-acre portion of the overall MSW
Landfill. The Section 2 area is located at the southern end of the MSW Landfill
and abuts the northemn edge of the Cleanfill Phase | Landfill area. The Section 2
area is a lined landfill and was coastnucted in the early to mid 1980s. The
Section 2 area is reported to have been coastructed with a PVC sideslope and two
PVC bottom liners, as well as provisions for ieachate collection (primary) and
leachate detection (secondary) systems. The Section 2 area was constructed as an
excavation on the order of 100 feet deep. The leachate collection and leachate
detection systems are located at the base of the excavation.

Access to the leachate colliection and detection systems is provided by way of
precast concrete chimneys which were assembled in sections to keep pace with
the landfilling of waste. There are three chimneys located on the southern slope
of the capped Section 2 area. For the purpose of this report, the three structures
will be referred to as the east structure, the middle structure and the west
sttucture, The correlation between each of these structures and their relation to
the leachate collection and/or leachate detection systems has not been fully
established. The location of each structure is depicted on Figure 1 attached.

A DIVISION OF WILLIAM F. COSuLICH ASSOCIATES, PC.




Dvirka and Bartilucci

CONSULYING ENGINEERS

Paul DiMaria, Chief Engineer Page 2
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
June 30, 2003

It appears that the Town utilized these structures at various times through the operating period of
Section 2 to remave leachate. In February 1988, the Town performed a video examination of the
east structure. The video camera was passed from the top of the structure so-the-bottom:. This
1988 examination documented that horizonts] misalignment of the precast rings was being
experienced o a degree sufficient so impede the movement of the camers down the shaft
Images at the bottom of the shaft depicted the entrance of the leachate piping into the structure.

Following the capping/closure of the MSW Landfill in 1993, the Town made use of the east
chimney to remove leachate. At that time, it was noted that the chimney was not straight end
plumb and it was difficult to install pumping equipment to the bottom of the chimney to access
the leachate system. In order to facilitate the instaltation of pumping equipmentto-the-bottorn of
the chimaey, the Town bad a 6-inch diameter steel riser pipe installed in 1994. This riser pipe
provided a conduit to facilitate the installation of a pneumatic bladder pump to the base of the
chimney. This pumping system was utilized from March 1994 through early October 1994, after

which its use was discontinued and the pump was removed.

In December 1997, the Town bad high-density polyethylene (}IDPE) geomembrane covers

installed over the exposed tops of each chimpey to mitigate the release of steam and odors from
the chimney structures. These covers were fusion welded to the HDPE geomembrane landfill

capping system.

Dvirka and Bartilucci Consulting Engineers (D&B) wes requested to perform an examination of
each of the three leachate structures and an assessment of the opportunity and/or the need for the
Town to reinstituse leachate pumping from the capgped and closed Section 2 area,

D&B retained the services of Pengat Technical Inspections to perform a video inspection of each
of the three structures, as well as the 6-inch steel riser pipe located in the east stroctuce. In order
to access each structure, the HDPE liner covering was cut in select areas. The east and west
structures were found to have openings in the top slab which would allow the video camera to be
inserted into the structure. The east structure top slab has a 14-inch diameter opening which was
covered by a loose piece of steel plate. The west structure top slab has a 24-inch square
aluminwn batch. Each of the three structures has a 4-inch PVC vent pipe which penetrates the
top slab and is connected to an odor control device. The middle structure did not have an
opening in the top slab other than the vent pipe penetrstion. An 8-inch diameter penctration was
core drilled into the side of the middle structure to provide access to the interior of the structure.
After the inspection, the core dilled hole was sealed with an expanding plumber’s plug.

The video inspection was performed by lowering the camera into the structure by its power/video
cable. The location of the three structures in mid-slope, and the lack of an access road, prevented
the support van from getting closer than approximately 200 feet to any of the structures.
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Consequently, the video camera was raised and lowered by hand, with 200 feet of slack cable
draped across the ground surface from the van. This armangemeat compromised the acauracy of
the counter used to measure the length of cable and the corresponding position of the camera.
Therefare, the depth measurements depicted on the videowepes should be considered as gross
apprudmations and may not be representative, especially at times when the camera is raised and
lowered by band without adjusting the sack in the cable from the van.

Enclosed are copies of the videotapes generated during the inspections conducted on Qctober 10,
11, 15 and 24, 2002. In general, you will find that the visual image is somewhat poor due to the
high moisture content in the stnictures which promotes condensadion on the camera lens.
Typically, the condensation problem is observed in the upper reaches of the STucture. In
addition, you will find that the images are difficult to decipher because there is no fixed point of
refereace. The camera utilized for these examinations made use of a pan and tilt head which
allows the lens to scan left to right and up and down. Given that the camera is suspended from a
cable, the camera assembly is free to rotate, which forfeits all opportunity to maintain a
reference, such as north. The combination of these movements makes it difficult to establish the
perspective of the viewed image. This is finther complicated by the lack of an audio marration
which was provided in the field but, for some reason, was not recorded on the tapes.

The video inspection of each structure was further complicated by the method utilized to
construct each chimney or shat As noted, the height of each structure was advanced as the
landfilling of MSW progressed around it. The precast concrete sections used % assemble the
structures were fabricated with butt or flat ends so that the new section being placed would sit on
the top of the lower section without any mechanical means to lock the sections in alignment.
Over time, the aatural settlement and shifting of the MSW waste mass would impose lateral
forces on the assembly and cause the sections to shift at their intecsections, resulting in a shaft
which is neither streight or plumb. Given the limitations of the video inspection process, the
magpitude of misalignment cannot be reedily estimated but can be inferred by the observed
movement of the camera across the cross section of the shaft. Individual joints can be observed
in the video and the degree of shift can be visually estimated, bowever, the cumulative effect and

the plane or direction of deflection is not as apparent.

The following shall serve to provide our interpresation of the condition of each of the structures
besed upon the enciosed videotapes, as well as our observations during the video inspection.

East Structure

The east structure is approximately 8 feet in diameter. The top slab of the structure is
approximately 6 feet above the finished grade of the landfill capping system.
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The east structure was first videotaped in February 1988, prior to the installation of the 6-inch
steel “well shaft” within the structure. The 1988 inspection documented that the struchre was
not plumb or in true alignment as evidenced by the joint displacements and the migration of the
camera across the width of the structure. The camera was advanced to the bottom (water level) of
the structure at a reported depth of 147.5 feet (153.5 feet as shown on the tape less 6 feet to
adjust for zero). The narrative states that a tape measure was used to sound the structure to
approximately 180 feet, however, this statement should be suspect given the likelihood that a
tape measure may adhere to the moist or wet walls of the structure and not give a true feel for the
bottom of the structure. The inlet pipe was perceived to occur at a depth of 140 feet (146 feet less
6 feet). The depth of the liquid at the bottom of the structure was not determined. The 1988
examination was performed with a camera without pan and tilt, so the view is limited when the
camera hugs the walls of the structure and the view is straight down.

The 1988 examination clearly documents that the structure bad experienced shifting at a number
of joints but access to the botlom of the structure with a flexible device was possible, though

with difficulty.
The 1988 examination did not reveal any pumping equipment or other devices in the structure.

Following the capping/closuze of the MSW landfill, the Town had a 6-inch steel pipe installed in
the east structure to serve as a conduit or well shaft to facilitate the installation of pumping
equipment to the bottom of the structure. The Town utilized this well shaft to install a paeumatic
diaphregm pump which was operated from March 1994 through early October 1994. Records
indicate that a total of 910,000 gallons of leachate was removed in this period. It is also reported
that one precast ring was removed resulting in the top slab being lowered by approdmately

8 feet.

The October 2002 examination of the east structure included both the interior of the 8-foot
diameter structure and the 6-inch diameter steel “well shaft” within the structure.

The camera was inserted into the top of the steel pipe and was able to be advanced to the botsomn
of the pipe at a depth of approximately 139 feet. The “well shaft” is constructed with threaded
and coupled sections of pipe and the bottom section is constructed with a wire wrapped screen.
The interior of the pipe and screen shows significant signs of corrosion throughout the entire
length and material is observed to flake off due to the action of the camera. There is no apparent
failure of the pipe or screen and it appears capable of performing its intended function. The
screened interval is estimated to be about S feet in length. The water level in the screened
interval was found to be of nominal depth. The depth of liquid in the screened iaterval is
congistent with the depth of liquid which was observed subsequently in the structure, thercfore,
the liquid in the “well shaft” is reflective of the liquid in the structure.
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Following the video examination of the “well shaft,” the interior of the eest structure was
inspected. The east structure was confirmed %o being constructed of precast ring of a unifarm
diamoeter. As in 1988, the joints between rings were found to be shified out of alignment by as

muchas the wall thickness of the rings.

The well shaft is ceadily visible throughout the depth of the structure and it is noted that the well
shaft is not secured in any fashion to the precast concrete structure There was no obvious
defoxmation of the well shaft (intetior view or exterior view), yet the sbaft is found to meander
across the width of the structure. This condition serves to document the misalignment of the
asserubled precast structure. The well shaft was observed to have significant corrosion on the
exterior of the steel pipe to the point where layers or laminations were noted to be peeling off.
From the exterior (interior of the structure}, the screened interval at the base of the steel “well
shaft” is not recognizable as a screen section (the screen is recognizable from the inside of the
pipe). The “well shaft” is seen to rest on the bottom slab of the structure.

The camera was able to be passed from the top of the structure to the base at a depth of
approximately 130 feet (137 feet less 7 feet to adjust for zero). Given the constraints involved in
the cable measurements, the depths suggested by the “well shaft” (139 feet) and the depth
suggested by the structure (130 feet) are conmsidered to be equal for the purpose of this

discussion. Attempts were made to measure the depth of the structure with a tape measure while
the camera was at the bottom of the structure to allow visual confirmation of when the tape was

on the bottom. These attempts were not successful. The weighted tape measure was not able to
reach the bottom, but insteed became caught on the ledges created by the misaligned precast

sections.

The comera experienced similar difficulties, often become lodged between the “well shaft” and
the wall of the structure.

The interior of the eastem structure appears to be competent with no apparent structural failures.
As noted above, the cameca was advanced to the bottom of the structure where the bottom of the

“well shaft” could be observed, as well as the inlet pipe to the structure.

There was no discernable flow of liquid into the east structure and the depth of liquid
accumulated in the base of the structure was nominal. The mimimzl amount of liquid in the base
of the structure would not warmrant its removal and would not accornmodate the operation of a

pusnp, if so desired.
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It had been reported that the Town discontinued the operation of the diaphragm pump and
ultiontely removed it because it was concluded that there was no leachate to be pumped. The

October 2002 video inspection confirms this conclusion.

West Structure

The west structure is approximately 4 feet in diameter. The top slab of the structure is
approtmately 9 feet 6 inches above the finished grade of the capping system.

The west structure was video inspected on October 15, 2002, by lowering the camera through the
4-inch vent penetration of the top slab. The aluminum hatch was not operable at the time.
Subsequent efforts were able to dislodge a piece of debris from the lock mechanism, allowing the

hatch to be opened.

The icspection documented that the west structure is constructed of 4-foot diameter rings
throughout the depth of the inspection and that misalignment of the rings has occwred. It should
be noted that the text message on the video tape incorrectly identifies the structure as the “east”
manhole with a diameter of 8 feet and a date of June 12, 1996.

The wideo inspection of the west structure reveals that this structure was utilizzd as a pumping
structire at some time during the operation of Section 2, as evidenced by the myriad of cables
{wire rope), wires, hoses and what eppears to be a length of slotted PVC scrern.  Tte nature of
these materials would suggest that a pump and it associated appurtenances were Wiliaed at one
time, are now abandoned in place and now constitute debris. The haphazard arrangement of this
debris in the structure severely inhibited the ability to advance the camera. The debris was
encountered in varying degrees from the very sop of the stucture down to a depth of
approximately 71 feet, with more debris being present in the lower portions of the structure.

At a depth of 71 feet, it appears that there is an intermediate slab with a square opening and may
include a hatch cover. Several cables end wires are present at this depth. Efforts to advance the
camera through the slab opening were not successful due to debris and the misalignment of the
structure above. Given these limiting conditions, the overall depth of the structure could not be
aescertained. The limitations of positioning the camera prevented a direct view from above the
slab opening to assess the remaining depth of the structure.

At first glance, the intermediate slab in the structure wonld suggest that the slab defines the top
of a manhole section which would serve as a wet well. If this were the case, it could then be
assumed that the remaining depth of the structure might be on the order of 10 to 15 feet, for an
overall depth of 85 to 90 feet. Howevez, records suggest that the structure should be more on the
order of 150 feet deep. The inability to access the lower reaches of this structure precludes
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gaining further insight into the function of the debris which has been abandoned in place or the
overall depth of the structure,

In light of these conditions, the west structure does not offer the Town a useful option to leachate
management, should there be any leachate present.

Middle Structure

The middle structure is approximately 8 feet in diameter and there was no existing penetration of
the top slab other than the 4-inch vent penetration. On October 15, 2002, the first attempt to
video inspect the structure was made by inserting the camera through the vent penetration of the
top slab. A second atiempt to video inspect the structure was performed on October 24, 2002,
after an 8-inch hole was core drilled through the sidewall of the structwe. The sidewall
peoctration provided the field personnel more flexibility in Tying to adjust the position of the
camen relative to the cross section of the structure. The tape of the October 24, 2002 inspection
of the middle structure includes the narrative provided during the inspection.

The upper portions of the middle structure were found to consist of a series of rings 8 feet in
diameter down to a depth of approximately 18 to 22 feet. The October 15, 2002 inspection tape
suggests this depth is approximately 23 feet, given the difference in elevation between the top
slab and the sidewall penetration. At this level, the structure reduces in Size to a series of rings
approximately 4 feet in diameter. The transition from 8 feet to 4 feet is abrupt and appears that
the first 8-foot ring was set roughly concentric to the last 4-foot ring. A corrugated hose roughly
4 to 6 inches in diameter was found abandoned in place in the ares of the transition.

The entrance to the 4-foot rings was found to be oriented at a dramatic angle off the vertical, as if
the 4-foot stack had fallen over onto an incline or slope. It appears that the 8-foot rings were
then set above the point where the 4-foot rings came %o rest.

Given the offset angle of the 4-foot rings from the 8-foot rings, the camera was not able to enter
the 4-foot stack, but merely cross through the mouth of the 4-foot stack. Visually, the degree of
inclination in the 4-foot sections is not fully apparent until one realizes that the layer of soft,
granular soil which covers the lower portion of the 4-foot barrel can only exist at an inclination
closer to horizontal than vertical. The visual image is further confused by the presence of
manhole rings in the 4-foot rings, which would normally describe a vertical axis. The lateral
view of the camera into the mouth of the 4-foot stack suggests that these rings are joined by
tongue and groove manhole joints and that at least three sections can be observed to maintain
their reletive alignment. However, given the circumstances, it is unlikely that there is continuity
of the series of 4.foot rings or that they lead to their intended origin. It is essumed thsat the
overall depth of the middle structure would be commensurate with the east structure and that
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approximately 100 feet of structure could not be accessed or confirmed due to the existing
condtions.

Counxclusions and Recommendations

The examination of the three leachate structures reveals that the east structure and the associated
6-inch steel] well shaft appear to be sufficiently competent %0 provide a means to install a leachate
pumy, should the need exist. The east structure was utilized in the past for this purpose and
provided service up until the low of leachate was perceived to cease. The video exarmnination of
the exst structure confirms that there is no appreciable accumulation of leschate and, therefore,
no opportunity so remove leachate by these means. The span of eight years from the last
pumping operation to the current inspection offered mote than ample time for leachate to
accumulate in this structure, At this point in time, it can be assumed that, absent unforeseen
circumstances, the future opportunities to remove leachsate via the east structure will not change,

Therefore, no remedial action %o this structure is suggested.

The west structure was found to be compromised by the assorted debris which bas been
abandoned in place. This condition precluded a complete examinstion of the structure amd
leaves in question whether this structure could be used for the removal of leachate should any
exist. Given thet no leachate was found at the base of the east structure after a period of eight
years, it is ualikely that materially different conditions would be found at the base of the west
structure, assuming that it provides a second means of access to the same leachate collection
systere. Therefore, no remedial action is suggested for this structure.

Tae middle stzucture was found to be totally compromised, with no practical means of accessing
the underlying leachate chamber for which the middle structure was assembled. Given these
circumstances, no remedial action appears practical. The gross misalignment observed in this
structure negates any possibility of locating the underlying structure.

In light of the various conditions of the three leachate structures, it appears that the overriding
issue is that no leachate was found. Therefore, any atempts to reinstall a viable leachate

pumping system in one of these structures would be without merit.
Given this no action alternative, the Town should make repairs to the high density polyethylene

covers which were coastructed and have suffered some damage due to the elements, in order to
lessen the nuisance potential of these structures as asource of odors.

We trust these findings are sufficient for your needs.
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Should you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please feel free 8o contact this
office,

Very truly yours,
J E_’/
Edward ] ‘Jy .:é
EJRfabc
Enclosures
cc: W. Nagel
R. Bums
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Hauppauge Cleanfill

Town of Islip

Ash Mono Fill Collection Chamber Summary

January, 2018

Feet Action
January Measured Taken Comments
Monday 1 na
Tuesday 2 4’
Wednesday 3 na
Thursday 4 4"
Fridey 5 na
Saturday 6 na
Sunduy 7 ne
Monaelay ] 41"
Tuesday 9 na
Wednesday 10 471
Thursday 11 na
Friday 12 44"
Saturday 13 na
Sunday 14 na
Monday 15 na
Tuesday 16 q4'5"
Wednesday 17 4'q4"
Thursday 18 na
Friday 19 44"
Saturday 20 na
Sunday 21 na
Monday 22 4'8"
Tuesday 23 4'6"
Wednesday 24 4'6"
Thursday 25 4
Friday 26 42"
Saturday 27 na
Sunday 28 na
Monday 29 43"
Tuesday 30 4’6"
Wednesday 31 na

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber

Date:
Level:

11-Jan-18
36‘"




Town of Islip

Hauppauge Cleanfili

Ash Mono Fill Collection Chamber Summary

February, 2018

Feet Action
February Measured Taken Comments
Thursday 1 4'6"
Friday 2 4'3"
Saturday 3 na
Sunday 4 na
Monday 5 4'6"
Tuesdoy 6 44"
Wednesday 7 4’3"
Thursday 8 42"
Friday 9 4'4"
Saturday 10 na
Sunday 11 na
Monday 12 4'6¢"
Tuesday 13 na
Wednesday 14 4'6"
Thursday 15 4'4"”
Friday 16 ne
Saturday 17 na
Sunday 18 na
Monday 19 44"
Tuesday 20 43"
Wednesday 21 4'6"
Thursduoy 22 q'7"
Friday 23 na
Saturday 24 no
Sunday 25 na
Monday 26 q'7"
Tuesday 27 na
Wednesday 28 4’

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber

Date: 16-Feb-18
Level: 40"




Town of Istip
Hauppauge Cleanfill

Ash Mono Fitl Collection Chamber Summay

March , 2018
Feet Action
Mar-ch Measured Taken Comments
Thursday 1 na
Friclay 2 4'6"
Saturday 3 na
Sur.day 4 nae
Monday 5 5’
Tuesday 6 5’
Wednesday 7 511
Thursday 8 na
Friday 9 5
Saturday 10 na
Sunday 11 na
Monday 12 53"
Tuesday 13 na
Wednesday 14 e
Thursday 15 5'5" pumped
Friday 16 4'6"
Saturday 17 na
Sunday 18 na
Monday 19 4'9"
Tuesday 20 53
Wednesday 21 47" pumped
Thursday 22 na
Friday 23 46"
Saturday 24 nae
Sunday 25 na
Monday 26 49"
Tuesday 27 4'4"
Wednesday 28 4'9" pumped
Thursday 29 4¢°7"
Friday 30 48" pumped
Saturday 31 na

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber

Date:
Level:

12-Mar-18
40"




Town of Islip
Hauppauge Cleanfill

Ash Mono Fill Collection Chamber Summay

April , 2018
Feet Action
Aprii Measured Taken Comments
Sundloy 1 na
Mondoy 2 na
Tuesdsy 3 4’6" pumped
Wednesday 4 45" pumped
Thursday 5 4e51r pumped
Frid ay 6 42" pumped
Saturdoey 7 na
Sunday 8 na
Mond ay 9 4'3" pumped
Tuesday 10 42" pumped
Wednesday 11 2'10 pumped
Thursday 12 34" pumped
Fridey 13 3'5" pumped
Saturdaey 14 no
Sunday 15 Re
Mond ay 16 W1 pumped
Tuesd ay 17 4
Wednesday 18 ry
Thursday 13 4'2n
Friday 20 44" pumped
Saturday 21 na
Sunday 22 na
Monday 23 42"
Tuesd ay 24 4’
Wednesday 25 46" pumped
Thursday 26 4’ pumped
Friday 27 41"
Saturday 28 ne
Sunday 29 na
Monday 30 42" pumped

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber

Date:
Level:

5-Apr-18
48!'




Town of Islip
Hauppauge Cleanfill

Ash Mono Fill Collection Chamber Summay

May, 2018
Feet Action
May Measured Taken Comments
Tuesday 1 3'8""
Wednesday 2 3’9" pumped
Thursday 3 32"
Friday 4 3’6" pumped
Saturiay 5 na
Sunday 6 na
Monday 7 g’
Tuesday 8 3's"
Wednesday 9 4’ pumped
Thursday 10 na
Friday 11 39" pumped
Saturday 12 na
Sunday 13 na
Monday 14 3’1" pumped
Tuesday 15 36"
Wednesday 16 3’6" pumped
Thursday 17 36"
Friday 18 3’6" pumped
Saturdoy 19 na
Sunday 20 na
Monday 21 3’6" pumped
Tuesday 22 36"
Wednesday 23 i3m pumped
Thursday 24 3
Friday 25 3
Saturday 26 na
Sunday 27 ra
Monday 28 na
Tuesdaoy 29 3’8" pumped
Wednesday 30 32" pumped
Thursday 31 na

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber

Date:
Level:

11-May-18
34"




Town of Islip
Hauppauge Cleanfill
Ash Mono Fill Collection Chamber Summay

June, 2018
Feet Action
Jurae ~ Measured Taken Comments
Friday 1 36" pumped
Satur-day 2 na
Sundy 3 na
Mondsy 4 36" pumped
Tuesdsy 5 3!
Wedne siay 6 26" pumped
Thursday 7 3’8
Friday 8 ¢ pumped
Saturdsy 9 ne
Sunday 10 na
Monday 17 310" pumped
Tuescdlcy 12 3'6"
Wednesday 13 4’ pumped
Thursday 14 3’
Friday 15 36"
Saturday 16 na
Sunday 17 na
Mond ay i8 36"
Tuesday 19 2'10"
Wednesday 20 3'6"
Thursday 21 na
Friday 22 g
Saturday 23 na
Sunday 24 na
Monday 25 3'8 pumped
Tuesday 26 27
Wednesday 27 3'8"
Thursday 28 3'3"
Friday 29 3'4"
Saturday 30

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber
Date: 18-Jun-18

Level: 40"




Table 3A

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION OF CONDENSATE COLLECTION SYSTEM FOR GAS SYSTEMS

DATE: | B/8.9/28/18

INSPECTOR(S): l Fazil Rahaman

INSPECTION {Check One):

WEATHER: [ Sunny, Raining.

QuARTERLY [ | semi-annuat [X] oTHER

REQUIRES
\TEM ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES} {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
1.0 SYSTEM HARDWARD AND COMPONENTS

North Valving Structure ADEQUATE DA YES[]  REQUIRES MAINTENANCE []

Condensate Draln Valves ADEQUATE [] YES(T]  REQUIRES MAINTENANCE [X]

Condensate Piping ADEQUATE [X] YES[]  REQUIRES MAINTENANCE[ ] )

Condensate Piping Manhole “A” ADEQUATE [ ]ves[ ]  RequirRes mAaINTENANCE [X]  Precast around Condensate Piping, 4 Photo attached.

Condensate Piping Manhole “B" ADeQUATE D YES(] REQUIRES MAINTENANCE []

Comments

V-201 Combine Header Valve Inoperable, V-209 Valve Inoperable,

V-203 Phase 111 Field Valve Inoperable, ALL REQUIRES MAINTENANCE.

Craig D., Landfill Personell Present for inspection of N.V.Struc.

HAIOE\ic_1* pg field inspect condensate callection system gas system.wpd
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Table 4
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
8lydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

DATE: J 8/8.9/11/18

WEATHER: I Sunnv. Sunny.

INSPECTOR(S): l Fazil Rahaman

INSPECTION (Check One): QUARTERLY [ | sEmi-annuaL [X] OTHER

ITEM ADEQUATE AT':::%SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or yes) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
(or NO)
1.0 MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL
1.1 Southern Pump Manhole/Air Ejector Pump

Manhole Condition ADEQUATE [Jves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION (Jno[X]) Re: Table 4 item 1.2 Chamber readings january to June 2018

Air Hoses to Ejector Pump ADEQUATE (] ves[]  Neeos atTention (Jno[]  Re: Table 3 item 1.0 {Attached to table 3)

Vent Hoses/ Bio-Filter ADEQUATE [Jves[]]  Neens ATTENTION [(Jno[]  Re: Table 3 Item 1.0

Air Ejector Pump Operation ADEQUATE (] ves[]  neeps artention [Jno[] _Re: Table 3 Item 1.0

Discharge Piping Connections ADEQUATE [ Jves[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNO[] Re: Table 3 Item 1.0

Air Compressor ADEQUATE [(Jves[]  neeos attenTton (Jno[ ] Re: Table 3 item 1.0

Air Regulator/ Filter ADEQUATE [Jves[] NeepsATTENTION [ Jno[(] Re: Table 3 item 1.0

Air Compressor Shed ADEQUATE (] ves[J  neeos ATTenTion [(Jno[] _Re: Table 3 Item 1.0

Air Compressor Controls/Electrical

Connection ADEQUATE (] Yes[J  ngepsarrention CJno[J R ¢ Table 3 Item 1.0

1.2 Eastern and Western Leachate Detection Manhole

tastern Leachate Detection Manhole

Condition
Eastern Leachate Detection Vent
Hoses/Bio-Filter

Western teachate Detection Manhole

Condition
Western Lteachate Detection Vent
Hoses/Bio-filter

Re: Engineering consulting firm examination report 9/20/2013
NEEDS ATTENTION [ INO[  att.

Vent piping pa rt of M.S.W. Gas collection svsTam‘

ADEQUATE ] ves(]

ADEQUATE [X] Yes[]  NEeDs ATTENTION [_Jno[ ]

ADEQUATE (] Yes[J  NeepsATTENTION{_JNOE] Re:Table 3 item 1.0
Vent piping part of M.5.W. Gas collection system.
ADEQUATE [ ves[]  ~eeps ATTeNTION [ ]NO[]

Sheet 1 0f S



Table 4

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

1.5 Valve/Metering Vault

Vault Condition
Piping and valves
Flow Meter and Wires

ADEQUATE [X] ves[]
ADEQUATE [ ves[]
ADEQUATE [} ves[]

NEEDSATTENTION [NO[]
NEEDSATTENTION [CIno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [XINno[]

ITEM ADEQUATE Ar':::?lsou COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
1.0 MUNICIPAL SOLIDO WASTE LANDFILL (Cont’d)
1.3 Manholes and Piping (both primary and secondary systems)
Manholes No. 2 Condition ADEQUATE [X)YES[]  NEeDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
Manholes No. 3 Condition ADEQUATE [X) YeS[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [ Jno[]
Manholes No. 4 Condition ADEQUATE [XJYes[]  Neeps ATTENTION [(JNo[]
Manholes No. S Condition ADEQUATE BJ ves[]  Neeos ATTENTION [[Ino[]
Manholes No. 6 Condition ADEQUATE D3 ves[]  Neeps ATTeENTION [ Jno(]
Manholes No. 7 Condition ApeQUATE [ ves[]  neeos arTention (Jnvo[()
Manholes No. 8 Condition ADEQUATE [XIYes[]  NEeeps ATTENTON [ Jno[] - -
1.4 Pump Station — Manhole No. 1
Manhole Condition ADEQUATE [XJves[] NeeosATTention[Ino[]
Inlet Piping (2 pipes) ADEQUATE X ves[ ]  Neeps A1TenTION [ Jno[] _
Discharge Piping ADEQUATE [_]Yes[]  neeosATTENTION [(JNOJQ  Pumpk? Piping, Re: Table 3 item 3.0
Sump Pump No. 1 and Wires ADEQUATE [J Yes[]  Neeps ATTenTion [Jno[] n -
Sump Pump No. 2 and Wires ADEQUATE [ JYes[] NeeDSATTENTION [ JNOJX] Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
Level Floats (4) and Wires ADEQUATE P ves(T]  nNeeos ArTention [(no[] -
Slide Rail System ADEQUATE ] ves[]  NeepsAtTention(Ono(J
Hoist, Pulley and Chain ADEQUATE [ ves{]  Neeps ATTenTION [Jno[] o
Electrical Disconnect Switches ADEQUATE [ ] ves[]  neeos ATrention [Jno(X]  Pump #2 Concerns,Re: Table 3 Item 3.0

_Meter Concer_nsLR_ei Table 3 item 3.0

Sheet 2 0of S



Table 4
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATRINT BN COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(0 r YES) (Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
(or NO)
2.0 LEACHATE STORAGE AREA

2.1 Leachate Storage Tanks
Tank #1 and Assoc. Pipe/fitting/Valves  ApEQUATE [Jves[]  Neeps aTTenTion [(Ino[]  Valves exercised 1x per. wk. and lubed 2x a Month.

Tank #2 and Assoc. Pipe/Fitting/Valves ADEQUATE[J YeS[) NeeosaTtenTion (Ino[]  Floor Valve (Binding Concerns).

Tank #3 and Assoc. Pipe/Fitting/Valves  ApeQuATe [ YES[] NeepsATTENTION[JNO[] Valves exercised 1x per. wk. and lubed 2x a Month.

Tank #4 and Assoc. Pipe/Fitting/Valves ADEQUATE [ Yes[]  neeps ATTENTION [Jno[]  Valves exercised 1x per. wk. and lubed 2x 3 Month.

Condition of Concrete Apron ADEQUATE DA YES[ |  NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNO[]
Inlet Grate over Sump in N.W. Corner ADEQUATE [ ves[T]  nNEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[]
Valve Access Pits in N.W. Corner ADEQUATE [ ves[[]  nNEeps ATTENTION [Ino[]

2.2 Containment Sump and Pump

Sump Condition ADEQUATE D YES[ ]  neews ATTENTION [INO[]
Inlet Piping ADEQUATE D ves[ ]  nNEeDs ATTENTION [JNO[]
Sump Pump and Wires ADEQUATE DJ YES[ ]  nEEDS ATTENTION [INO[]
Level Floats and Wires ADEQUATE D YES[ ] neeps ATTenTion [(Jno(J
Slide Rail System aoequATE (] vesE]  neeos ATTENTION[INo[X]  Not equipped.
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Table 4

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMW

ITEM ADEQUATE AT':S:‘TJ?ON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(OI’ YES) (OI’ NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its tacation/extent)
3.0 EMERGENCY GENERATOR BUILDING
3.1 Pump Station Manhole No. 1 Control Panel
Panel Condition ADEQUATE [X] YES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo[]
Alarms and Lights ADEQUATE [Jves[]  NEEDs ATTENTION (no[]  Re: Table 3 Section 3.0
Wiring and Conduit ADEQUATE [ Yes[]  NEeDs ATTENTION [no[]

3.2 Sump Pump Control Panel
Panel Condition
Alarms and Lights
Wiring and Conduit

3.3 Flow Meter
Panel Condition
Alarms and Lights
Wiring and Conduit

3.4 Emergency Diesel Generator
Generator Condition
Fuel Oif Tank
Transfer Switch
Exhaust Stack
Wiring and Conduit

3.5 Miscallaneous
Lighting/Exit Sign
Building Heater
Fuse Box

Unloading Piping, Valves & Disconnects

Fire Extinguisher

ADEQUATE B Yes[]
ADEQUATE [] Yes[]
ADEQUATE £ YES[ ]

ADEQUATE ] ves[]
ADEQUATE [ YES[]
ADEQUATE [ ves[(]

ADEQUATE & Yes[J
ADEQUATE £X] ves[]
ADEQUATE (] YES[]
ADEQUATE {3 YES[(]
ADEQUATE X} Yes[]

ADEQUATE (] YES| ]

ADEQUATE [X) YES[ )
ADEQUATE [] es(X)
ADEQUATE [X] Yes[(]
ADEQUATE [X] YES[]
ADEQUATE (X YES[ ]

NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [XINO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ INnO[]

NEEDS ATTENTION BINOT]
NEEDS ATTENTION [INo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION BdNo[]

NEEDS ATTENTION (Jno(]
NEeDS ATTENTION [ Ino(J
NEEDS ATTENTION DXInO{ ]
NEEDS ATYENTION (]no(]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(INo[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNo[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jnvo[(]
NEEDS ATTENTION (Jno(]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno(]
NEEDS ATTENTION (Jna[ ]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ no[]

_Re: Table 3 Section 4.0

Re: Table 3 Item 3.0

Re: Table 3 Item 3.0

INOPERABLE Re: Table 3 Section 5.0

“Not checked, Summer Condition's.




Table 4

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?EE:%SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or NO) {Note if repalr/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
4.0 ASH MONOFILL
4.1 Ash Monofill Pump Station Manhole No. 9
Manhole Condition ADEQUATE (X Yes(]  Neeps AITENTION [(Jno[(]
Inlet Piping ADEQUATE D Yes[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [_]NO[]
.eachate Level ADEQUATE DJ YES{_| Neeos ATTENTION [ INo[T] Re: Table 3 Section 6.0
4.2 Ash Monofili Leachate Detection Manhole No. 10
Manhole Condition ADEQUATE XJ YES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNo[]]
Intet Piping ADEQUATE [X) Yes[]  neeos A1Tention [Jno[] B .
Liquid in Secondary Collection System ADEQUATE D Yes[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [_Ino[]

4.3

Manholes and Piping

Manhole No. 11 AoEQUATE X YES[]
Manhole No. 12 ADEQUATE [] ves[]
Manhole No. 13 ADEQUATE X3 Yes[]
Manhole No. 14 ADEQUATE B3 Yes[(]

Manhole No. 15 ADEQUATE [ Yes[}

NEEDS ATTENTION [_INO[ ]
NEEDS ATTENT!ON (INo[[]
NEEDS AITENTION [(Jno(]
NEEDS AITENTION (N0
NEEDS ATTENTION [_INo([]

Repair Vent.Will be addressed in closure of C&D, Photo attached.

1} Use this inspection form along with Figure 5 - Leachate Management System Plan and Figure 6 — Leachate Storsge Tank flow Disgram by Golder Associates.
“l rapestion OF EMS IRLEY under 1.4) —Leachate Conveyance fequire the inSpECtOI’ to entel’ 2 Conﬂn€d SD&CE.

3)

Conditions/features to inspect for related to the concrete apron listed under 2.0 — Leachate Management; coliect debris, structura! integrity, cracking/spalling, signs of teachate
feakage, etc.
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September 20,2013 —

Anthony Vagrichio. P.E.

Chicf Engineer

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re:  Blydenburgh Road Landfill
MSW Phase 1l Leachate Collection
D&B No. 3103

Dear Mr. Varrichio

On May 9, 2013, the Islip Resourcc Recovery Agency performed an examination
of the East Leachate Structure associated with the Phase IT arza of the capped and
closed MSW Landfill. The video examination was pecrfonmed by Precision
Industrial Maintenance, Inc. using a closed circuit camera. The e¢xamination was
obscrved by representatives of the Islip Resource Recovery Agency (IRRA), the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and

Dvirka and Bartilucci {D&B).

The Last Leachate Structure is an eight foot diameter precast concrete chimney
that extends from the top of the capped landfill down to the base of the lincd,
Phase 1l landlill area. The structure is reported to be approximatcly 145 to 150
feet deep. The chimney was constructed in segments to keep pace with the filling
of the landfill. The base section was installed in thc carly 1980’s as part of the
construction of the landfill bottom liner systcm and connects to an influent pipe
which introduces liquid to the structure from the lcachate collection system. The
chimney, above the base, was constructed by stacking additional precast sections
on top of the lower segments. The precast segments have butt ends (flat ends) that
sit on the adjacent section rather than tongue and groove joints.

During the operation of the landfill, the IRRA utilized the leachate structure to
access the base of the landfill and remove Icachate from the leachate collection

330 Crossways Park Drive. Weodbury, tNew York 1797-2015



D&B ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, IPC.

Anthony Varrichio, P.E. Page 2
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
September 20, 2013

system. Over time, the ability to lower a pump down the entire depth of the 8 foot diameter
structurc became more difficult. In an effort to address these concerns, the IRRA had a video
inspeclion of the structure performed in February 1988 to asscss the ability to continue lowering
pumping equipment to the bottom of the structure. The video examination revealed that the
chimney structure vwas stil! continuous but that the overall structure was not plumb and that some
misalignment of the concrete segments was being experienced. The 1988 video examination
confirmed that the conditions in the structure would make it more difficult to lower a pump
assembly to the bottom of the structure without bccoming hung up on the ledges created at the

segment misalignments.

'The 1988 video shows the entrance of the lcachate influent pipe entering the lower portion of the
structurc. The influent pipe is positioned such that there is a sump or wet well volume [ocated
below the elevation of the influent pipe. The height of the influent pipe above the structure invert
is difficult to quantify but appears to be on the order of several feet.

In order to preserve the continued function of the leachate structure, a length of 6 inch steel pipe
was inscrted into the structure for its full depth in 1994 to creatc a riser pipe. The lowest pottion
of the riser pipe was f{itted with a screen section. The pipe sections are joined by threaded and
coupled joints. The bottom of the pipe column rests on the floor slab of the leachate structure,
The pipe column extends up through the hcight of the precast structurc but is not fastened to the
structurc. The pipe column tenninates near the underside of the top slab.

The IRRA utilized the 6 inch riscr pipe to facilitate the installation of a submersible pump at the
bottom of the structure to allow the leachate to be pumped to grade for oft-site disposal. In the
period of Match 1994 October 1994, a total of 910,000 gallons of leachate was removed from the
structure. The operation of the pump was discontinued afier a period of ttme where it was found
that the structure was essentially dry and the pump could not encounter cnough liquid to operale.

In October 2002, an examination of the east structure was performed as part of an cffort to
determine whether there was sutficient liquid in the structure to allow for the operation of a
pumping system. The examination was performed using a closed circuit camera lowered into
both the precast structure and the 6 inch riscr pipe. The examination was perforined by Pcngat
Construction and was observed by representatives {rom D&B.

The results of the October 2002 examination arc prescnted in a letter report datcd June 30, 2003.

The October 2002 examination found the precasl structure and thc steel riser pipe to be
compclent and sufficient to allow pumping equipment to be lowered to the base of the structure.
The examination also indicated that there was only a nominal accumulation of liquid in the basc
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of thr structure and the depth of the liquid was confined to the limits of the sump area of the
structure. The depth of liquid was not sufficient to allaw for the operation of a submersible
pump. This condition documented the site personnel’s observations from 1994 that the
subrrxesible pump was no longer operational because there was no liquid available to be

pumpd.

The ewmination of the East Structure in May 2013 roted that there has been some shifting of the
precat chimney since the October 2002 examination. In October 20082, the top of thc 6 inch riscr
pipe was visible and accessible from a 16 iiich diameter opening in the top slab of the structure.
During the May 2013 cxamination, the top of the 6 inch riscr pipe was not visible or accessible
from &c 16 inch diameler opening. In an effort to proceed with the work, the technicians were
able to insert the camera into the top of the riser pipe by reaching through & smaller opening in
the top slab and feeling for the top of'the 6 inch pipe. However, this arrangement produced an S
curve in the fiberglass push rod uscd to advance the camera. While the camera was able to be
raised and lowered in the riser pipe, the flex in the push rod negated the accuracy and linearity of
the distance counter on the camera asscmbly.

The canera was advanced down the 6 inch riscr pipe for its entire length. The riser pipe shows
signs of corrosion on the inside of the pipe as would be expected from a steel pipe in a moist
cnvironmnent. The degree of corrosion appears to be consistent with the corrosion observed in the
October 2002 examination. The riscr pipe appears to be in serviccable condition, with tight joints
and no signs that would suggest that the integrity of the riser pipe is compromised. The camera
was able to be advanced Lo the bottom of the riser pipe without difficulty.

Due to the nature ol the camera equipment being pushcd down the riser pipe on a flexible rod, it
is difficult to assess if therc is any slopc or inclination to the riser pipe and whether the slope is
consistent throughout the height of the riser pipe. [ lowever, as noted above, thc camera was able
to be advanced the length of the riser pipe without incident and would suggest that any pumping
equipment rcquired could also be installed without issuc.

Using the distance counter associated with ithe camera, the riscr pipe was found to be
approximately 144 feet in length. The last, lowest section of the riscr pipe is a screen scction
estimated 1o be approximately 5 fcet in length. The liquid level was found to be at a depth of
approximately 137 feet, suggesting a liquid depth of approximately 7 feet, however, the depth of
liquid was difficult to judge due to the reduced control over the camera movements.

A second examination of the riser pipe (on thc same day) found the length of the riser pipe to be
approximately 148 fect with the liquid level cncountered at approximately 141 fect. In both
instances, the liquid level was found to suggest a depth of approximately 7 feet. Given the
dificultics gaining access to the top of the pipe, the diflerence in the two overall lcngth readings
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was rit considered significant. As noted, the depth of liquid was suggested to be on the order of
7 feets indicated by the camera distance counter, but this suggested liquid depth appears to be
incomsstent with the visual image provided by the camera. As viewed by the camera, the top of
the screncd interval was visible prior to the camera encountering the liquid surface. If the screen
lengthis 5 feet, as previously reported, then the standing liquid depth must be less than § feet,
rather han the 7 feet suggested by the camcra distance counter.

Following the examination of the riser pipe, an atlempt was made 1o examine the precast
structug using the camera. The camera and its lighting were not as well suited for the increased
size ofthe structure as compared to the riser pipe. ‘The image was generally dark and impacted
by cordensation forming on the lens, rendering an image of limited value. Consequently, the
cameraserved more as a probe or plumb bob rather than providing a visual examination of the
precaststructure. The camera was lowered to a depth of 127 feet but was not able to be advanced
beyondthat depth. It is assumed that the camera becanie hung up on a ledge formed between two
precasisections. Given that the structure is not plumb and therc are limited opportunitics to
access te structure through the top slab, the likelihouod is high that a weight hanging plumb will
encountzr the wall of the structure. When the camera (weight) encounters a ledge, it is difficult to
mancuver the camera to clear the obstrucsion.

The inatility to zeach the bottom of the precast structure is the specific concern that prompted the
IRRA t install the 6 inch riser pipe in the first place. In light of the fact that the riser pipe is
intact aid scrviceable, there is limited concem that the precast structnre is not fully accessible.

As of this writing, the IRRA has had a new penetration core drilled through the top slab of the
leachate structurc in order to provide access to the top of the 6 inch riser pipe. The new opening

allows for recady access to the top of the 6 inch riser pipe.

In contmst to the conditions experienced while using the camera to define the depth of the
structure and the depth of the liquid, the ncw opening in the slab attows for direct rcadings to be
taken. The overall depth of the 6 inch riser pipe has now been measured using a weighted tape
and it has been determined that the depth from the bottom of the 6 inch riser pipe to the top of
concrete of the top slabis 141 feet. Efforts to use a water level meter to measure the depth to the
water surface were not definitive due the fact that the 6 inch riser pipe is not plumb and the tape
has a tendency to adhere to the moist walls of the riser pipe.

Efforts to retrieve a water sample for the purpose of analysis were performed on August 14,
2013. The first baler had a minimal amount of liquid and it was discarded as a matter of routine.
The second, third and fourth baler runs showed signs of sediment on the leading edge and
provided no retrieved liquid, suggesting that the liquid depth was minimal. No sample could be

obtained for the purpose o[ analysis.
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The tubbler tubing was installed in the East Lcachate Structure by landfill personnel on
Thursay, August 15. D&B personnel were present at the site.

On Auwgust 15, a bubbler system was instalied in the 6 inch riser pipe to allow the depth of liquid
in the riscr pipe and structurc to be measured dircctly. The bubbler system consists of two
bubblkt: tubes (3/8 inch O.D., Y inch I.D. polyethylene tubing) which were secured to the outside
of a linch diameter PVC, flush joint pipe. The depth of the 6 inch steel pipe was measured to be
141 feet from the bottom of the 6 inch pipe to the top of concrete on the top slab. The bubbler
assexmbly is approximately 145 fect in length. The PVC pipe, bubbler tubes and a retricval rope
were installed in the 6 inch stcel riser pipe and were confirmed to be resting on the bottom of the

riser pipe (bottom of the structure).

The bubbler tubes were fastcned to the PVC pipe with the tubing tip startingl2 inches ahove
(behind) the leading edgc of the PVC pipe to keep the bubbler tubes above any sediment at the
base of the 6 inch steel riser pipe. This 12 inch dimension will be added to any measurement
obtained with the bubbler in order to provide a measure of the overall depth of liquid in the
structurc. The PVC pipe was set at the bottom of the 6 inch steel pipe by raising and lowering the

bubb ler assembly to ensure it was sct at the bottom.

The bubbler was opcrated by Town and D&B personnel and was successfully used to measure a
depth of submergence of 3 to 4 inches above the tip ot the bubbler tube. This measurement
indicates that the depth of liquid at the bottom of the structure is approximately 15 to 16 inches.
This measurement should be considered as a reliable and repeatable measurement and should be

used asreference for future readings.

The measured liquid depth of 15 to 16 inches is comparable to the depth of liquid that was
observed in the October 2002 investigation of this chamber. At that time, the depth of liquid was
estimated to be nominal, with insufficient depth to allow for pumping of the liquid. The current
depth of liquid 3s also considered as nominal and it is clear that there is no source of inflow to the

structure.

If it is assumed that the depth of liquid in the structurc has increased by one foot over the
duration of an 11 year period {October 2002 to August 2013) and onc toot of depth in an 8 foot
diameter structure is cquivalent to a volume of 376 gallons, then liquid has been accumulating at
arate of approximately 34 gallons per year. Clearly, this rate of accumulation is not indicative of
a landfill which is actively generating leachate, This nominal rate of accumulation should serve

to docuunent tie adequacy of the existing landfill capping system.

The limited depth of leachate present in the East Leachate Structure (15 — 16 inches) will not
allow for the pumping of the lcachate with a pump suitablec for the purpose. If the liquid depth
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were dund to be deeper, a pump such as a QED LDAP4+T would be appropriate for this
servica The QED pump is pneumatically driven using compressed air, making it suitable for
land filleachatc applications. The pump is available in either a top loading or a bottom loading
confi gration. In either case, the pump is only capablc of lowering the liquid level to a depth of
approimately 28 inches. In this case, if the pump were installed in the 6 inch riser pipe, the
operabn of the pump would not be initiated since the liquid level is below the threshold depth.

In lighof the fact that over a 10+ year period, the volune of accumulated liquid is not sufficient
to allov for the operation of an application suitable pump, it shouid be concluded that pwnping
from tie East Leachate Structure under the current conditions is not warranted.

The intalled bubbler system is proposed to remain in place to allow for future measurements of
the licpid depth. Going forward, it is recommendcd that the Town of Islip take measurements of
the 13iqud depth in the East Leachate Structure on a quarterly basis. The depth of liquid should be
measurd in the units of inches of water. The reported value should inciude the addition of
(wetveinches to the ineasured value to present the overall depth of liquid in the structure. A
chronobgical record should be maintained to track if any increases in depth occur which may

warranior allow for pumping to be performed.

We trut the above is sufficient for your needs. Should you have any questions or comments
regardirg this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

7- MM

Associate

EJR/nc

cc: A. Sanchez (IRRA)
R. Walka (D&B)
T. Fox (D&B)

K. Robins (D&B)
CIONTIRI2013_AV




Table 5

islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfili Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

pATE: | 9/19,9/28/18

INSPECTOR(S): | Fazil Rahaman

WEATHER; | Sunny, Raining

INSPECTION (Check One): QUARTERLY [_] semi-annual [X] oOTHER

1.2 Above-Grade Headers
Nelwork West of “A” and “8” Blowers

ADEQUATE [X] Yes[]

NEeDS ATTENTION [(Ino[])

ITEM ADEQUATE AT:::TDIS ON o COMMENTS/ REMARKS ‘
(Ol’ YES) (or NO) {Note If repair/maintenance is recommended and describe Its tocation/extent)
1.0 A-SYSTEM (Above-grade) See Notes 1 & 2
1.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies
Extraction Well A-01 ADEQUATESJ Yes[] NecDsATTENTION[JNO[]  Attached to Part Ill, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,
Extraction Well A-02 ADEQUATE (] Yes[ ]  Neeos ATTenTIoN [ Ino[] & Well Condltion Prepared by FPM Engineering Group, P.C.
Extraction Well A-03 ADEQUATE []Yes[T]  neeps ATTenTion (XINo[]  Flex hose cracked.
Extraction Well A-04 ADEQUATE [ Yes[ ]  Neeps a1TenTioN (Jno[J
Extraction Well A-05 ADEQUATE [ YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNo[]
Extraction Well A-06 ADEQUATE ] ves[T]  nNeepsATTENTION [Ino[X]  Tilted northeast (monitoring).
Extraction Well A-07 ADEQUATE [X] YES[]  NEeDS ATTENTION (Jno[] -
Extraction Well A-08 ADEQUATE (X YeS[]  Neeos ATrenTion [Ino[] -
Extraction Well A-09 ADEQUATERJ Yes[ ] NeeosATTenTioN(no(]
Extraction Well A-10 ADEQUATE DJ YES[]  Neeps ATTENTION [(JNo[]
Extraction Well A-11 ADEQUATE [X) YES(]  NEeDS A1TENTION [(Jno[]
Extraction Well A-12 ADEQUATE PJ Yes[]  Neeos aTTention (Ino[] -
Extraction Well A-13 ADEQUATE [ YeS[[]  Neeps ATTENTION [(Jno[] B
Extraction Well A-14 ADEQUATE [Jves[]  neeos aTTentioN XINo[]  Solar panel farm feads in relation to well head concerns, photo att.
Extraction Well A-15 ADEQUATE [ Yes[]  Neeps ATTENTION [JnODg  Tilted east (monitoring).
Extraction Well A-16 ADEQUATE (I Yes[ ]  NEeps ATTENTION (Jno[]
Extraction Well A-17 AnEQUATE (I Yes[ ]  Neeps a1TenTioN (Jno(
Extraction Well A-18 ADeQUATE B ves{ 1 Neeos arrention [INo[)
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Table S

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
8lydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

1.5 LFG Monitoring Wells
MW-07 Triplet
MW-08 Triplet
MW-11 Triplet
MW-13 Single

2.0 B-SYSTEM {Above-grade)
2.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies

Extraction Well 8-01
Extraction vwett 8-02
Extraction Well 8-03
Extraction Well B-04
Extraction Well B-05
Extraction Well B-06

ADEQUATE [ Yes[]
ADEQUATE [ Yes[]
ADEQUATE [X] YeS[]
ADEQUATE [] Yes[]

ADEQUATE [] ves[]
ADEQUATE [ YES(D
ADEQUATE [] YES[]
ADEQUATE D ves[]
apequAaTe B4 ves[]
ADEQUATE [<) YES[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[(]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JnO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION DINO[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [_Ino[T]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ Ino[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ INo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno(]

ITEM ADEQUATE AT:::%SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) {or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent}
1.0 A-SYSTEM (Above-grade) cont.
1.3 Blower Station
Blower ADeQUATE [Jves[]  neeos ATTENTION BXINO[]  Out of service, Under going Repairs.
Silencer (s) ADEQUATE [ ] YESL ]  NeepsATvenTiON[JNO()
Knockout Pot (Water Separator) ADEQUATE [ ] YES(]  NEeDS ATTENTION [JNO[X]
Flame Arrester(s) ADEQUATE [[JYes[]  Neeps ATTENTION [INo[]  Not inspected,System used for venting only.
Condensate Tank ADEQUATE [[] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[X]
Electrical / Mechanical ADEQUATE (] YES[]  NeeDs ATTENTION [(INOEX) i
Shelter / Building ADEQUATE X YEs[]  Neeos aTTenTion [(no[]
1.4 Flare
Tube / Tip ADEQUATE [ Jves[] nNeeosATTENTION[CINOEXI  System used for venting only.
Shell / Baffle ADEQUATE [JYES[C]  NEeps ATTENTION [XInO[]  Clear Vegetatlon,System usedfor venting only.
Flame Arrester ADEQUATE [J YES[]  Neeps ATTENTION [XInO[]  Clear Vegetation, System used for venting only.
Electrical / Mechanical ADEQUATE[]Yes[ ] Neebs ATTENTION [JNO[  System used for v enting only.

Attached to Part Ill, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,

& Well Condition Prepared by FPM Engineering Group, P.C.

Sample Nipple Brokrn/Missing.

Abandoned.

Abandoned.

Abandoned.

Attached to Part Ill, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,

& Well Condition Prepared by FPM Engineering Group, P.C.
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Table 5
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT:‘::?ISON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
2.0 B-SYSTEM (Above-grade)
2.1 Extraction Well Head Assembties (cont.)

Extraction Well B-07 ADEQUATE [ ves[]  Neeos ATFENTION (o[

Extraction Well B-08 ADEQUATE [ ves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNO[] -
Extraction Well B-09 ADEQUATE [X] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(INo[]

Extraction Well B-10 ADEQUATE B ves(]  Neeps ATTENTION [(Jno[] - . -
Extraction Well B-11 ADEQUATE DJ ves[]  NeEDS ATTENTION (Jno[]

Extraction Well B-12
Extraction Well B-13
Extraction Well B-14
Extraction Well B-15

2.2 Above-Grade Headers

6-in.-dia. At B-13 to B-15

8-in.-dia. At B-09 to 8-13

Flexible Header near 8-09

Flexible Header near B-14

Flexible Header at Network West
of A and B Blower Stations

2.3 Blower Station

Blower

Silencer(s)

Flame Arrester(s)

Knock-out Pot (Water SQPQ;Q(Q;)
Condensate Tank

Electrical / Mechanical

Shelter / Building

ADEQUATE [ ves[]
ADEQUATE [ ves[]
ADEQUATE X} YES[]
ADEQUATE D4 ves[]

ADEQUATE (X ves[]
ADEQUATE [X) ves[]
ADEQUATE [X] YES[]
ADEQUATE [ Yes[]

ADEQUATE [X] ves[]

ADEQUATE [X] YES[]
ADEQUATE [ YES[ ]
Aptauave [Jves[)
ADEQUATE ] ves[ )
ADEQUATE D4 ves[]
ADEQUATE (] Yes(]
ADEQUATE ) ves[)

NEEDS ATTENTION [CINO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(INno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNo[]
NEEDS AYTENTION [_INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ Jno[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [ INo[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[]
NEEDS ATTenTION [INnO[<]
NEeDs Attenion [Ino[
NEEDS ATTENTION [ INo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jnvo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]

Not inspected,System used for venting only.
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Table S

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDOFILL GAS {LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Electrical / Mechanilcal

2.5 LFG Monitoring Wells

MW-01 Triplet
MW-02 Triplet
MW-25 Triplet
MW-26 Triplet
MW-27 Triplet
MW-28 Triplet
MW-29 Triplet

3.0 C-SYSTEM (Above-grade)
3.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies

Extraction Well C-01
Extraction Well C-02
Extraction Well C-03
Extraction Well C-04
Extraction Well C-05
Extraction Well C-06
Extraction Well C.07
Extraction Well C-08
Extraction Well C-09
Extraction Well C-10
Extraction Well C-11
Extraction Well C-12

ADEQUATE [ ves(]

ADEQUATE [ Yes[]
ADEQUATE X ves[]
ADEQUATE [X] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [X) Yes[]
ADEQUATE X ves[]
ADEQUATE [J ves[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]

ADEQUATE [X] ves[]
ApeQuATE [ ves[]
ADEQUATE X3 Yes[)
ADEQUATE [3] YeS[]
ADEQUATE [ YES[]
ADEQUATE [ YES[]
noeQuate (] YES( ]
ADEQUATE ) Yes[]
ADEQUATE D9 ves[]
ADEQUATE X ves[]
ADEQUATE £X] YES[]
ADeQUATE [X Yes[)

NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNO(]

NEEGS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ InO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [JNo[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [_Jno[(]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno(C]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ ]NO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION (Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JnO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION (N0 ]
NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[ ]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[(]
NEeDs ATTENTION (Ino[J
NEEDS ATTENTION [ Jno[]

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or NO) (Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe Its location/extent)
2.0 B-SYSTEM (Above-grade} cont.
2.4 Flare
Tube / Tlp ADEQUATE [JYes[] NEeDS ATTENTION (JNO[} System used for venting only.
Shell / Baffle ADEQUATE [J Yes[] NEEDSATTENTION (JNODY System used for venting only. -
Flame Arrester ADEQUATE (J ves[]  Neeps ATTENTION [Ino[]  Clear Vegetation, System used for venting only.

Syste@ us@or venting only.

Attache_d to Part Ill, tandfill Gas, VOC Monltaring Resuilts,

& Well Condition Pr_epare_d by FPME\ginee_ring G_roup, P.C.

Abandoned.

Abandoned.

Attached to Part Ill, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Resuits,

& Well Conditlon Prepared by FPM Engineering Group,P.C.

Sheet 4 of 6



Table 5

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its locatlon/extent)

3.0 C-SYSTEM (Above-grade)
3.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies (cont.)

Extraction Well C-13
Extraction Well C-14
Extraction Well C-15
Extraction Well C-16

3.2 Above-Grade Headers

33

NONE

Blower Station

Blower

Silencer(s)

Knock-out Pot (Water Separator)
Condcnsate Tank

Electrical / Mechanlcal

Shelter / Building

3.4 flare

Tube / Tip

Shell / Baffle

Flame Arrester
Electrical / Mechanical

ADEQUATE ] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [X] YES[]
ADEQUATE [X] ves[]
ADEQUATE I Yes[]

ADEQUATE [] ves[]

ADEQUATE [X] ves[]
ADEQUATE ] ves[]
ADEQUATE X ves[]
ADEQUATE ] Yes[]
ADEQUATE ] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [ ves[]

ADEQUATE (] ves[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]
ADEQUATE (] YES[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNO[]
NeeDs ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENFION [ Ino[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [(no[]

NEEOS ATTENTION [(INo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [NO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ INO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [INO{X]
NEEDS ATTENTION [JnO[X]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNO[X]
NEEDS ATTENTION (XINO{)

Not equipped.

System used for venting only.
System used for venting only.
System used for venting only.
Clear Vegetation, System used for venting only.
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Table 5
islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?::E'SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) {or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance Is recommended and describe its location/extent}
3.0 C-SYSTEM (Above-grade) cont.
3.5 LFG Monitoring Wells
MW-19 Triplet ADEQUATE DX ves[]  NEeDS ATTENTION [Ino]
MW-23 Triplet ADEQUATE (X vesC] NEeeps ATTEnTion [ Jno[]  Cover bolts not secured due to daily inspection.
4.0 ADDITIONAL ITEMS
4.1 Methane Detection at Red House ADEQUATE [X] YES[] NEeDs ATTENTION [_IJNO[] Serviced 8/9/2018.
4.2 Methane Detection at Scale House ADEQUATE D vEs(C] Neeps ATTENTION [(JNo[]  Serviced 8/9/2018.
4.3 Leachate pumping and detection
manholes and biofiiters at south
end of MSW landfill ADEQUATE [ ] YES[ ] NEeeps ATTENTION [(Jno(XI  RE: Table 4 Section 1.2.
4.4 Passive Vents ADEQUATE [} YES[] NEeeDs aAvrenmion (Jnol] Abandoned.
4.5 Methane Detection @ A-System Scrviced 8/9/2018.
Building
AoeQuATE B ves[]  NEeDs ATFENTION [ INo(])
COMMENTS:

I_ Craig D., Landfill personell peresent for inspection of, 1.0 A-SYSTEM Section 1.3, 1.4, 2.0B-SYSTEM Section 2.3, 2.4, and 3.0 C-SYSTEM Section 3.3,3.4.

NOTES:

1} Use this inspection form along with Figure OM-S ~ Single Line Diagram of Landfill Gas Management System by Golder Associates.
2} Regarding inspection of well head assemblies, items/components to abserve are extraction well casing, valve, lateral {flexible hose), etc.
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Table 6

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 5 FOR
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

oare. | 3/7.3/12.7/16/18

INSPECTOR(S): | Dirvika & Bartilucci.

weaHer: | ?

INSPECTION (Check One): QUARTERLY [X] SEMI-ANNUAL [ | OTHER

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?::’?ISON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
{or NO)
1.1 Wells Designated for Quarterly Monitoring
GM-1S ADEQUATE [Jves(]  Neeos ATTENTION [Jno[]  Attached to Part IV, first Quarter well condition report’s
GM-1I ADEQUATE( ] Yes[ ]  Neeos ATTenTioN CINo[]  for Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex,
GM-10 ADEQUATE ] Yes{]  Neeos ATTENTION (INo[]  Summary of well status and deficiencies, Dated March 12th, 2018.
GM-25 ADEQUATE []Yes[]  Neeos ATTENTION [(JNO[]
GM-2I ADEQUATE [ ] Yes[]  NEeeos ATTENTION [JNo[]  First and second quarter Phase 1 and Phase 2
GM-2D ADEQUATE [ ] YesT"]  Neeos ATTENTION [(ONo[J  Cleanfills Landfill and Leachate impoundment area,
GM-3D ADEQUATE [ ] Yes[J]  NeepsATTENTION [Jno[] Summary of well status and deficlencies,
GM-3) ADEQUATE [ Jves(]]  Neeos ATTENTION [(Jno[]  Dated March 7th, July 16th, 2018.
GM-4G-1 ADEQUATE[J Yes[]  NEeeos ATTENTION [(Jno[[]  Prep.ared by town consultants Dvirka & Bartilucci (D&B).
GM-4G-2 ADEQUATE [ ] ves[]  NeeDpS ATTENTION [JNo[ ] -
GM-4M-1 ADEQUATE (] ves(]  Neeos arTenTion [(Jno[] o
GM-4M-2 ADEQUATE [J ves[]  weeos ATTENTION [(Jne[]
GM-5G-1 ADEQUATE [] ves(]  Neeos atTenTtion [Jno[]
GM-6G-1 ADEQUATE [ J YES[(]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[] -
GM-6G-2 ADEQUATE [J ves[]  neeos ATTenTioN [(Jno[] - -
GM-6G-3 apequATeE [ ves(]  neeosAatrention (Jno(] - o
GM-6M-1 ADEQUATE [ ] YES[T]  Neeps ATTENTION [(JNo[]
GM-761 ADEQUATE [1ves[T)  neeps attenTion [(nvo[] )
GM-7Mi-1 ADEQUATE (] ves[]  neeps Artention (N0 - a

H:\JOE\revised |une 2002 fleld inspection form 2.wpd

REVISED JUNE 2002
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Table 6
Jslip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 5 FOR
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

H:\JOE\revised june 2002 field inspection form 1.wpd

REVISED JUNE 2002

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?: 5?.5 ON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
{or NO)
1.1 Wells Designated for Quarterly Monitoring
GM-8G-1 ADEQUATE [ ] Yes[ ]  Neeps ATTENTION [ Jno[]  Attached to Part IV, first quarter well condition report’s
GM-8M-1 ADEQUATE [Jves[]  NeeosATTenTion (Ino[]  for Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex,
GM-8M-2 ADEQUATE (] ves[]  Neeos ATTENTION [Jno[]  Summary of well status and deficiencies, Dated March 12th, 2018.
GM-9G-1 ADEQUATE [ ] Yes[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNno[]
GM-9M-1 ADEQUATE (] YES{]  Neeps ATTEnTION [Jno[]  First and second quarter Phase 1 and Phase 2
GM-10G-1 ADEQUATE [Jves[]  NEepsATTENTION [(ONo[ ]  Cleanfills Landfill and Leachate Impoundment area,
GM-10M-1 ADEQUATE [JYes[])  Neeps aTTENTION (JNo[] _Summary of well status and deficiencies,
GM-11G-1 ADEQUATE (] Yes[ ]  NeeosATTENTION[JNo[] _Dated March 7th, July 16th, 2018.
GM-11G-2 ADEQUATE [JYes[] NeeosArTenTion [ Ino[] Preparcd by town consultants Dvirka & Bartilucci (D&B).
GM-11M-1 ADEQUATE [JYES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
GM-12G-1 ADEQUATE [] YES[_]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[]
GM-12M-1 ADEQUATE (] Yes[] NEeepsATTENTION (JNO[]
GM-13G-1 ADEQUATE [J YEs[ ]  NeepsATTENTION [(Jno[]
GM-13M-1 ADEQUATE (] YEs{ ]  NEEDSATTENTION [(Jno[] o
GM-14G-1 ADEQUATE [ JYes[ ]  NEeDSATTENTION [(Jno[]
GM-14G-2 ADEQUATE [ ] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [ Jno[]
GM-14G-1A ADEQUATE ] Yes£]  NeeDsATTENTION [(Jno[]
GM-14M-1 ADEQUATE [ ] YES[]  NEeeps ATTENTION [JNo[]
GM-15G-1 ADEQUATE [ JYes[ ]  NEeeDS ATTENTION [Ino(]
GM-15M-1 ADEQUATE (] YEs[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNo[]
GM-16G-1 ADEQUATEL ) ves[ ]  Neepsatrention [na[]
Soana o ADEQUATE (] ves[ ]  Neeps atTenTion (noD
GM-18G-1 ADeQUATE [JYes[]  Neeps A1TenttoN (Jno(]
GM-18G-2 ADEQUATE [J YES[ ]  NEeeDs ATTENTION []no[]
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Table 6

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. S FOR
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS
ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent}
(or YES) (or NO)

1.1 Wells Designated for Quarterly Monitoring

GM-20G-1
GM-21G-1
GM-22M-1
GM-23M-1

ADEQUATE [ ] YEs[]
ADEQUATE (] Yes(]
ADEQUATE [] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]

1.2 Wells Installed to Assess Phase il Cleanfill Expansion

MW-24G-1
MW-24G-2
MW-24G-3
MW-25G-1
MW-25G-2
MW-26G-1
MW-26G-2
MW-26G-3
MW-27G-1
MW-27G-2
MW-27G-3
MW-28G-1
MW-28G-2
MW-28G-3
MW-19GR-1

H:\)OE\revised june 2002 field inspection form 1.wpd
REVISED JUNE 2002

ADEQUATE [] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [_] Yes[]
ADEQUATE (] YES{]
ADEQUATE (] Yes(J
ADEQUATE [_] Yes[]
ADEQUATE (] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [ ves(]
ADEQUATE [] YES[ )
ADEQUATE (J YES[(]
ADEQUATE [ 1 ves[]
ADEQUATE (] Yes(]
ADEQUATE (] ves[J
ADEQUATE (] YES[]
ADEQUATE (] Yes[]
ADEQUATE [] ves[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [_Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION (no[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_]No[]

NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNOC]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ INo{}
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_JNo[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_JNO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno(]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ Ino[]
NEEDSATTENTION [Jno[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_JNO{]
NEEDS ATTENTION [JNoO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [(JNO[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [ Ino[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_INo[}

Attached to Part IV, first Quarter well condition report’s

for Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex,

Summary of well status and deficiencies, Dated March 12th, 2018.

First and second quarter Phase 1 and Phase 2

Cleanfills Landfill and Leachate Impoundment area, .
Summary of well status and dcficiencies,

Dated March 7th, July 16th, 2018.

_Prepared by town consultants Dvirka & Bartilucci (D&B).
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Table 7
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 6 FOR INSPECTION OF THE
PERIMETER SITE SECURITY SYSTEM

DATE: | 9/19/18 WEATHER: | Sunnv.

INSPECTOR(s): | Fazil Rahaman INSPECTION (Check One): QUARTERLY | | SEMI-ANNUAL [<] OTHeR
B NEEDS S
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION ' o COMMENTS/ REMARK '
(or YES) (or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
1.0 FENCE LINE See Notes 1 & 2
Eastern Perimeter ADEQUATE ] ves[ ] Neeps ATTENTION (CINo(] B
Northern Perimeter ADEQUATE DJ Yes[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(Jno[]
Western Perimeter ADEQUATE (] ves[]  Neeos ATTENTION RIno[]  Ash monofill fence line. Awaiting Quote/Repairs. o
Southern Perimeter ADEQUATE [ ] ves[]  neeos aTTenTion Ino[J  Ash monofill fence line. Awaiting Quote/Repairs.
2.0 PERIM. GATES, CHAINS, AND LOCKS See Note 3
Main Entrance ADEQUATE (X YES(]  neeps aTTENTION [(Ino[])
200 1t verth of Main Entrance ADEQUATE [ YES[]  Neeos ATTeNTioN (N0 Gate no longer exists.
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Table 7

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 6 FOR INSPECTION OF THE

PERIMETER SITE SECURITY SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(OI’ YES) { NO) (Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its locatlon/extent)
or
2.0 GATES, CHAINS, AND LOCKS  {cont.) '
100 ft North of Scale House ADEQUATE [JYEs{ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [JNOD]  Gate no longer exists.
By Leachate Tank Farm ADEQUATEEJ Yes[T]  Neeps ATTENTION £ INO[]
N.E. Property Corner, Off Blydenburgh Rd. ADEQUATE [ JYES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION []JNOfX] Gate no longer exists.
Across from 416 Hoffman Lane ADEQUATE DA YES[C]  NEEDS ATTENTION [_]NO[]
3.0 WARNING SIGNS See Note 4
3.1 Fence Line
Eastern Perimeter ADEQUATE [ ves[]  NEeps ATTENTION [ INO[]
Northern Perimeter ADEQUATE [JYes[]  NEeps ATTENTION [INo[[]  Readability and visibility concerns due to vegetation.
Western Perimeter ApeQuATE [1ves[]  Neeps ATTENTION [Ino((] _ Readability and visibility concerns due to vegetation.
Southern Perimeter ADEQUATE [J YES[[]  NEeeps ATTENTION [XINO[]  Readability and visibility concerns due to vegetation.
3.2 Perimeter Access Gates
Main Entrance ADEQUATE [X] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [_INO[]
200 ft North of Main Entrance ADEQUATE [JYes[]  neeps ATTENTION [JNno[X) _ Gate no longer exists.
100 ft North of Scale House ADEQUATE [] ves| ]  NEeDS ATTENTION [(JNo[x] _Gate no longer exists.
By Leachate Tank Farm ADEQUATE [X] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [INO[ ]
N.E. Prop. Corner — Blydenburgh Rd. ADEQUATE [JYes[ ]  NEeDS ATTENTION [CINO[X] Gate no longer exists. o
Across from 416 Hoffman tane ADEQUATE X Yes] |  NEEDS ATTENTION [_Ino[]

NOTES:

1) Use thisinspection form along with Figure 2 — General Site Plan by Golder Associates.

2)

3) Inspect gates for the condition of locks, chains and items mentioned in Note 2.
4) Inspect warning signs for their existence and then for readability and visibility.

S)

Inspect fence line for the condition of posts, rails, chain-link fabric, barbed wire, animal burrows/soil erosion at bottom of fence, etc.

This site security field inspection form pertains to perimeter fence and warning signs; it does not include the video surveillance equipment at on-site office.
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PART II

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

FACILITY

RELATED DOCUMENTS




GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION POST CLOSURE MONITORING
AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

DATE

12/31/2017

1/31/2018

2/28/2018
3/31/2018
4/30/2018
S/3 1/2018 \

Note: 08/09/17 Extraction Well s #5 out of service (AWAITING REPAIRS/UNDER lNVESTIGATION)

“TOTAL EFFLUENT

{gals.)
2,514,460,337
2,520,262,036
2,525,486,931
2,530,727,165
2,536,191,198
2,541,271.333

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT ENDING JUNE 2018 |

DATE  TOTALEFFLUENT
1/31/2018  2,520,262,036
2/28/2018  2,525,486,931
3/31/2018  2,530,727,165
4/302018  2,536,191198
5/31/2018 | 2,541,271,331
6/30/2018 2,546,600.598

"IN TIME FRAME

5,801,669
5,224,895
5,240,234
5,464,033
5,080,133
5,329,267

Jii
|

r

4
! ]
AVERAGE me VOLUME PROCESSED

FOR TIME FRAME
187,152
186,603
169,040
182,134
163,875
177,642

i

==

|
|
.
|




ISL1P RESOURCE RECOYERY AGENCY
BLYDENBURGH LANDFILL
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

FACILITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE RECORD

January through June 2018

DATE: WORK DONE
1/2,4/2/18 Blower Room Air Compressor; Oil Changed, Zerk Fittings Greased, Drive Belts Inspected.
1/8,3/12,5/29/18 Acration Tank Blower #1; Zerk Fittings Greascd.
- 1/12, 4/16/18 Filter's Air Compressor; Oil Change.
1/16/18 Acration Tank Blower #2; Oil Changed.
1/16, 4/2, 6/11/18 Acration Tank Blower #3; Zerk Fittings Greased.
1/17/18 Fifters #3 Flow Cclls Assembly; Disassembled Clecancd & Rcassembled.
1/22,4/2, 6/4/18 Acration Tank Blower #2; Zerk Fittings Greased.
2/13/18 Chemical Pump #2; Oil Changed. o
2/21, 6/5/18 Filters #1 Flow Cells Assembly; Disassembled Clcaned & Reassembled.
2/23, 6/4//18 Filters #2 IFlow Cells Assembly; Disassembled Cleaned & Reassembled.
3/2,6/4/18 Filters #3 Flow Cells Assembly; Disassembled Clcancd & Reassembled.
3/19/18 Chemical Pump #3; il Changed. L
4/11/18 Tilter Air Blower; Serviced, Change oil and lube Zerk Fittings.
4/25/18 Acration Tank Blower #3; Oil Changed.
S5/14/18 Chemical Pump #1; Oil Changed.
5/15/18 Extraction Well's #4 Chlorinated.
5/22/18 Acration Tank Blower #1; Oil Changed.
5/22/18 Acration Tanks Blower Electric Motors #1, 2 & 3; Zerk Fittings Greased.
5/22/18 Acration Tanks Lixhaust fan #1&2 Zerk Fittings Greased.
o ~ 5/23/18 Extraction well's #3 Chlorinuted,
6/12/18 Extraction Well's #1 Chlorinated.
6/19/18 Extraction Well's #6 Chlorinated.




ISLIP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY
BLYDENBURGH LANDFILL
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
FACILITY EQUIPMENT REPAIR RECORD

January through Junc 2018

DATE: DESCRIPTION OF REPAIRS
3/12/18 Acration Tank Blower #2 Drive belts replaced with new, (WORN).
3/20/18 Efflucnt Lift Sttion Discharge Line #2, dinch diameter globe check valve Replaced (DONE BY WRAP CENTER
PERSONNEL).
/1718 Filter #1 Slow Refill (CV-6) Valve Malfunctioning, Diaphragm DEFECTIVE, (REPAIRS DONE IN HOUSE).
5/9/18 Effluent Lift Pump #2 INOPERABLE, Replaced With New Pump Received on 1/8/18 (REMOVE & REPLACE

DONE IN HOUSE).




PART III

BLYDENBURGH ROAD M.S.W.
LANDFILL

AND FORMER
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‘ ‘ MgTOUp Engireering and Ervarenme nial Seience

FPM Group, Ltd. CORPOR ATE HEADQUARTERS
FPM Engineering Group, P.C. Woard v .
formexrly Fanniex, Phillips and Moinar January 31, 2018 631/737-6200

Fax §31/737.2410

Mr. Anthony J. Varnchio, P.E.
Chief Engineer

Islip Resaurce Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Istip, NewYork 11751

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfill
January 2018 Landfilt Gas and VOC Gas Monitoring Results

FPM File No. 631-18-36

Dear Mr, Varrichio:

On Januaiy 8, 16, and 25, 2018, FPM Group (FPM) peiformed landfill gas and volatite organic compound (VOC)
gas monitoring at the atove-referenced site. Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with a Landtec GEM
2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was petformed with a Photovac photoionization
detector (PiD), model 2020 Pro Plus. Ambient air VOC moniloting was conducted to address the provision for
this measure in the Record of Decision {(RQOD) for this facility and was performed at four locaticns near the
landfill perimeter, including one location downwind from the flare system.

For the Land’ec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen (Oz} gas and methane (CHs) gas were zeroed according o
the manufzcturer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHq and 15% carbon
dioxide (COz) with the balance nitrogen {N2) gas. and 4% O with the balance N; gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac PID was zeroed with ambient air prior to
arrival at the landfill property, and calibrated with 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene prior to sampling in
accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.

The landfill gas monitoring resulté are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOC monitcring
results are provided in Table 12. CHa4 was not detected in any of the landfill monitoring wells this month and
VOCs were not detected in the ambient air. An elevated level of Oz was detected in wells MSW-04 and MSVV-

15. This issue is being addressed.

The next landfill gas monitoring event will begin on February 6, 2018. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days
in advance of the sampling event.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 242.

S"I)é%re'ly.\/ i
:. 1.??.4 " ;‘ {_’ g
Chris Linkletter
Hydrogeologist

Cl.tac
Attachments

cc: Jim Jahnke (via email)
Fazil Rahaman (via email)

RONRERRBTAN 2 BOME N TSR RRTONIO, TX + SPOKANE, WA + LANCASTER. CA + MIDWEST CITY OK + M7 HOLLY. NJ + (AS WEGAS. NV




TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULYS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extiraction Welis - System A

LocationID |  Wel | Time&pate | CH, co, 0 A'g’r‘e’:‘s’::‘“ ;i?;:;
A-01 OK 1/9/2018 11:43 0.00 0.90 17.40 299 _0.54
A-02 oK 1/9/20181146|  0.00 0.10 17.90 299 -1.00)

___A-03 oK 1/9/2018 11:50 0.00 0.10 18.00| 299 -1.14|
A-04 OK 1/9/2018 11:54 0.00 0.70 17.70 29.9 -0.59
A-05 OK 1/9/2018 11:58 0.00 0.10 18.10 299 -0.57
A08 OK /92018 12:04 4.70 16.C0 6.80 29.9| .2.43
A-07 OK 1/9/2018 12:06 0.00 0.10]  18.10 29.9 .7.25
A-03 OK 1/9/2018 12:09 0.C0 5.00 14.30 29.9 .1.35
A-09 OK 1/9/2018 12:13 0.00 2.80]  16.40] 29.9 -1.37
A-10 CK 1/9/2018 12:16 0.00 1.20 17.80 29.9 -1.05
A-11 OK 1/9/2018 12:22 0.00 0.20 18.60 29.9 -7.4¢
A-12 OK 1/9/2018 12:25 0.00 0.40 18.60 29.9 .0.79
A-13 OK 1/9/2018 12:28 0.00 0.10 18.90 299 .0.68
A-14 oK 1/9/201812:31 0.00 2.70 16.80 29.9 .0.49
A-15 OK 1/9/2018 12.36 0.00 2.50 16.70 299 .0.39
A-16 OK 1/8/2018 12:44 0.00 0.10 18.70 29.9 113

[ A17 OK 1/9/2018 12:47 0.00 0.60 18.30 29.9 -0.80
A-18 OK | 192218 12:49 0.00 0.30 18.50 29.9 .268

BLOWER A N/A 1/9/2018 13:06 0.00 0.10 17.90 29.9 .0.03]

BLOWER B NIA 1/9/2018 13.08 0.20 2.90 15.90 29.9 9.81|

Notes:

CHa. COa. and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Scattered Clouds, 39°F

FPM

S V38 RRAED:As2015Jnvay0yendusgh x'sx




TABLE 2

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

ELYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Weills - System A

MW-0720 OK 192018 13:54 0.00 0.10 17.80 29.9 027
MW.Q7/40 OK 1/9/2018 13:56 0.00 0.10 17.90 299 .0.30
MW-0750 OK 1/9/2018 13:58 0.00 0.10|  18.00 299 0.07
MW-0820 OK 1/9/2018 14:01 0.00 0.10 18.20] 29.9 .0.14
MW-08/40 OK 1/9/2018 14:03 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.9 .28
[ MW-086£0 OK 1/9/2018 14:05 0.00 0.10 18 30 29.9 .0 25
MW-1120 OK 1/9/2018 13:47 0.00 0.10 17.50 29.9 -0.14
MW.1 140 OK 1/9/201813:49 0.00 0.10 17.60 29.9 .0.18
MW-11/60 OK 1/9/2018 13:51 0.00 0.10 17.70 293]  .023
MW-13720 OK 1/9/2018 14:09 0.00 0.10 18.50 299 0.02
Notes:

CH, CO2, 2nd O, are reported in percent gas.
Retative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather - Scattered Clouds, 39°F

S U557 RRANEXPOTSRE BLlarua\Bycarbusgh xisx
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TABLE 3
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIE, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

Location ID e Time & Date CH, co, o, |Atmospheric |  Relalive
Condilion Pressure Pressure
8-04 OK 1/25/2018 10:09 0.00 0.20 18.20 30.1 1.71
B-05 oK 1/25/2018 10;12 0.00 0.10 18.20 30.1 1.73]
B-08 OK 1/25/2818 10:15 0.00 0.10 18.20 30.1 1.59)
B-07 OK 1/25/2018 10:20 0.00 0.90 17.70 30.1 -5. 14|
B8-08 OK 1/25/2018 10:26 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.1 1,79l
B-09 OK 1/25/2018 10:37 0.00 0.20 18.10 30.1 564
8-10 OK 1/25/2018 10:40 0.00 0.30 18.20 30.1| -1.10
8-11 OK 1/25/2018 10:42 0.00 0.30 18.30 30.1 -1.94
B-12 OK 1/25/2018 10:45 0.00 0.10 18.60 302 .02
B-13 OK 1/25/2018 10:49 0.00 0.30 18.70 30.2 5332
B-14 OK 1/25/2018 10:54 0.00 2.30 17.10 30.2 4,06
B-15 OK 1/25/2018 10.58 0.00 0.10 18.50 30.2 -11.15)
BLOWER B NA 1/25/2018 10:30 0.00 2.20 16.70 30.1 10.01
8LOWER C N/A 1/25/2018 11:37 0.00 2.40 15.90 30.2 3.03
Notes:

CHq, CO;, and G, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmespheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Wezther - Partly Cloudy, 35°F

FPM
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TABLE 4
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTYS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System B

Location ID Co\:(,:llt;on Time & Date CHq co, 0, M:::::Hf: 4 Fﬁi‘:;:’;
MW-0120 OK 1/9/2018 1124 0.00 0.10] _ 18.00 29.9 035
MW-01/40 oK 1/3/2018 11.26 0.00 0.10] __ 18.00 290 043

[ MW-01580 OK 1/9/2018 11-28 0.00 010 18.00 29.9 T
MW-02720 OK 1972018 11:31] ___0.00 0:0] 1800 29.9 035
MW-02/a0 oK 1/8/2018 11:33 0.00 010 18.10 29.9 047
MW-02i60 oK 11872018 11:35 0.00 00| _ 18.10 299 035
MW-25720 oK 1/26/2018 1124 0.00 020] 1760 30.2 019
MW-25/40 oK 1/25/2018 1126 0.00 010]  17.60 30.2 031

MW-25/60 oK 1/25/2018 11:29 0.00 020]  17.50 30.2 0.6
MW-26720 oK 1/25/2018 11:15 000 010 17.80 30.2 2028
NW-26/40 OK 1252018 11:17 0.00 010]  17.80 30.2 2042
MW-26/30 oK 1/25/2018 11:19 0.00 010]  17.80 30.2 055
MW-27/20 oK 1/25/2018 11:05 0.00 010] 1810 30.2 .10

~ MW-27,40 oK 1/25/2018 11.08 0.00 0.10] _ 18.00 30.2 0.3
MW-27/50 OK 1/25/2018 11:10 0.00 010] _ 17.90 302 20.26]

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O; are reported in percenl gas.

Relative well head pressure is reporled in inctes of water.

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 1/9/2018 - Scattered Ciouds, 32°F 1/25/2018 - Partly Cloudy, 35°F

FPM

SUEP RRAE 25005120 1 UG danbush xiey




TABLE §
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System C

Location ID Co‘:‘v;'tl.mn Time & Date CH, €O, O, At::z:::: i ;z‘:;:’;
C-01 oK 1/25/2018 13:20 0.00 1.20 17.10 30.1 -1.314
C-02 OK 1/25/2018 13:16 0.00] 1.70 16.90 30.1 .0.85
c.03 OK 1/25/2018 13:07 0.00 0.10 18.30 30.1 1.60
C-04 OK 1/25/2018 13:03 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.1 -1.59
C-05 CK 1/25/2018 12:59 0.00 0.10 18.20 30.1 .1.24
C-08 OK 1/25/2018 12.55 0.00 0.10 18 30 30.1 -1.12
c.07 OK 1/25/2018 12:50 0.00 1.50 17.50 30.1 -1.29
C-08 oK 1/25/12018 12:46 0.00 1.10 17.70 30.2 -1.46|
C-09 0K 1/25/2018 12:42 0.00 2.00 1%.10 30.2 -1.08
C-10 OK 1/25/2018 12:38 0.00 2.20 17.00 30.2 178
C-11 OK 1/25/2018 12:33 0.00 2.40 15.40 30.2 2212
C-12 OK 1/25/2018 12:29 000 4.50 15.50 30.2 -1.63
C-13 OK 1/25/2018 12:26 0.00 0.30 18.20 30.2 -0.77
C-14 OK 1/25/2018 12:21 0.00 0.20 17.80 30.2 .1.08
Cc-15 oK 1/25/2018 12:15 0.00 0.10 17.40 30.2 -1.15
C-16 OK 1/2572018 12:12 0.00 0.20 17.40 30.2 -0.91
C-17 OK 1/25/2018 13:31 0.00 4.20 15.40 30.1 -1.85

BLOWER C N/A 1/25/2018 11:37 0.00 2.40 15.90 30.2 3.03

Notes:

CH,, CO;, and O; are reporled in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Biower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Partly Cloudy. 35°F

FPM
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TABLE 6
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System C

LocationiD | ngl Time & Date CH, CO, 0, Atmospheric | - Relative

ondition Pressure Pressure
MW-19/20 oK 1/25/2018 1357 0.00 0.70 18.00 30.1] -0.41
MW-19/40 OK 1/25/2018 13:59 0.00 0.60 18.00 30.2] .0.22
MVV_-‘I _9/60 OK 1/25/2018 14:01 0.00 0.30 18.20 30.2 -0.06||
MW-23/20 OK 1/25/2018 13:48 0.00 0.10 18.30 30.1 -0.0%
MW-23/40 OK 1/25/2018 13:50 0.00 0.10 18.20 30.1 -0.22
MW-23/60 CK 1/25/2018 13:52 0.00 0.10 18.20 30.1 -0.31f

Notes:

CHa, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reparted in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reparted in inches cf mercuty.

Blower status - On

Weathar - Parlly Cloudy, 35°F

€ Ustp RRASXDOMEIIT Blaruan\Biyderdwigh xisy
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TABLE 8

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells

Location ID Candej:on Time & Date CH, co, 0, “‘;:::::‘0 :r:l:st:;
MW-50 OK 1/25/2018 10:22 0.00 0.10 18.00 30.1 040
MW-51 OK 1/9/2018 13.45 0.00 0.20 17.50 299 004l
MW-52 OK 1/9/2018 12:18 0.00 0.10 18.50 29.9 001
MW-53 OK 1/9/2016 12:56 0.00 0.10 18.50 29.9 0.01
MW.54 oK 1/9/2018 12:59 0.00 0.40 18.00 299 0.02
MW-55 OK 1/25/2018 11:58 0.00 0.10 17.20 30.2 012
MW-57 OK 1/25/2018 12:04 0.00 0.20 17.20 30.2 0.1
MW-53 OK 1/25/2018 14:17 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.2 0.00
MW-59 OK 1/25/2018 12:'8 0.00 0.10 17.60 30.2 -0.02
MW-60 OK 1/25/2018 12:23 0.00 0.10 18.00 30.2 -0.18
MW-61 OK 1/25/2018 12:30 0.00 0.10 18.50 30.2 .0.40
MW.62 OK 1/252018 14:09 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.2 -0.03
MW-63 OK 1/25/2018 14:06 0.00 0.10 18.30 30.1 -0.01
MW-64 OK 1/25/2018 13:02 0.00| 0.10 1810 30.1 0.25
MW-55 OK 1/25/2018 13:12 0.00 0.10 18.40 30.1 0.13

Notes:

CH4, CO,. and O; are repoited in percent gas.
Relative welt head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is repceted in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 1/9/2018 - Scattered Clouds, 33°F 1/25/2018 - Partly Cloudy, 35°F

S vakp RRA\ExpeNs 20 1B Jansa Ml ¢ AdWEN KEx
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TABLE 19
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP,

NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MSW LandfFilt

Location 1D | ! Time & Date CH, co, o, [AMmospheric| Relative | well Head
ondition Pressure Pressure Vacuum

MSW.01 3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MSW.03 oK 1/16/2018 11:01 28.50 3560 0.40 302 027 -343
MSW-04 OK 1/16/2018 11:11 12.50 24.20 330 30.2 -288| .380
MSW-05 OK 1/16/2018 11:16 40.30 49.£0 0.50 30.1 -1.64 2.74
MSW-03 OK 1/16/2018 71:22 23.70 37.00 0.60 30.1 -170] -239
MSW-07 (¢, 1/16/2018 11:29 13.50 19.40 2.00 30.1 -1.08 -2.35
MSW.09 oK 1/1€/2018 11:36 16.50 33.20 1.00 30.1 -1.¢0|  -2.30
MSW-10 OK 1/16/2018 11:42 40.20 48.60 2.70 30.1 -0.98 B

MS W11 OK 1/16/2018 11:49 17.80 35.70 1.€0 30.2 -2.06] -229
MSW-12 OK 1/16/2018 11:56 21.20 40.20 1.20 301 .2.06] -2.50
MSW-13 CK 1/16/2018 12:02 26.40 44.70 1.00 30.1 -1.84 5
MSW-14 OK 1/16/2018 12:08 42.20 57.10 0.60 30.1 -1.44 .
MSW-15 | Ok | 1/16/2018 12:18 15.60 22.30 10.70 30.1 -1.06] -278
MSW-16 oK 1/16/2018 12:24 12.50 33.00 0.50 30.1 -2.40 270
MSW-17 OK 1/16/2018 11:05 24.20 40.80 0.60 30.1 -0.51 -
MSW-18 OK 1/16/2018 12:29 41.70 53.30 1.10 30.1 -1.06 -
MSW-19 OK 1/116/2018 12:13 40.00 58 90 0.30 30.1 -0.97 -0.98

Notes:

- = No weil head vacuum sample porl present.
CH,, CO,. and O, are repoiied in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of waler.
Atmospheric pressure is repoited in inches of mercury.

Blower stalus - On
NS - Not Sampled

Weather: Overcast, 40°F

"MSW-01 - Well under regair

$ 1 7 RRAES041201 bulamusty BYyeentugh sia n
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TABLE 11

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
CLOSED MSW LANCFILL
; well Head | Atmospheri
Location ID pate | Time | CM, co; 0; | Temp. [ o e | Pressure - | Valve Position
1/25/2018 9:25 3.50 10.80 9.30 40 -2.6% 30.1 1/2 ooen
$:28 3.50 10.80 9.40 40 272 30.1 114 open
Non House
Phase IV Verical 1/25/2018 5:33 18.00 25.20 5.50 40 -5.96 30.1 open
*__Phase I Forizontal 9:35 0.00 6.10 14.40 42 -1.16 30.1 closed i
Small Leg House 1/25/2018
Phase !l Horizontal 9:38 0.00 0.80 18.30 42 1.92 30.1 1/2 open
JLvawe g
E-Horizontal 11252018 9:43 35.30 49.70 0.80 40 -7.31 30.1 1/2 open
W-Hor:zontal 9:47 25.30 42.40 0.80 42 -7.40 30.1 1/2 open
CF Fhase |l-Vatical*® NS
[Fiare Compound
*MP-01 Gas Anatyzar | 1/25/2018 9:53 10.50 18.40 8.80 30 -10.44 30.1 N/A
|_CFPhasel'" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes:

CH,, CO;. and C; are reporied in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of waler.
Almospheric pressure is repoared in inches of mercury.

Temparature measured in degrees Farenheit.

Blower status - On

Weather - Partly Cioudy, 35°F

* = Analyzer combined
= = Offline

N/A = Nol Applicadle
NS = Not Sampled

5 RRASSU 2N 1m0y Tyden 0 x(ax
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TABLE 12
AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Location D Date Location Description VOCs
IAMBIENT 1 1/25/2018 |Northern portion af landfill property, just south of MW-26/40 0.0
AMBIENT 2 1/25/2018 |Southern portion of landhii property, just north of MW-0D4/40 0.0
AMBIENT 3 1/25/2018 |Western portion of landfill property, jusl east of B-04 0.0
AVBIENT & 1/25/2018 |Eastemn portion cf landfill property, jusl west of C-04 0.0
Notes:

VOCs reported as parts per million, as measured by a calibrated photoicnization detector.
Weather - Pariy Cloudy, 35°F

FPM
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FPM: , -
é;‘l Oup S e l‘fif}l"CCr nd ERvirGamer 18] Licionce
FPM Group, Ld. CORPQRATE HEADOUARTERS
FPM Engineering Group, P.C. . fg:amo:i ;;s-iua?g, .
farmerty Fanning. Phillips and Molnar March 2, 2018 89157376200

Fax 631/737.2410

Mr. Anthcny J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engineer

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Sireet

Isiip, New York 11751

Re: Biydenburgh Road Landfil!
February 2018 Landfill Gas and VCC Gas Monitoring Results

FPM File No. 631-18-36

Dear My, Varrichio:

On February §, 13, and 21, 2018, FPM Group {FPM) performed landfill gas and volatiie organic compound
(VOC) gas monitoring at the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with a L.andtec
GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with a Photovac photoicnizalian
detector (PID}, model 2020 Pro Plus. Ambient air VOC monitoring was conducted to address the provision for
this measure in the Record of Decision (ROD) for this facility and was performed at four locations near the
landfill perimeter, including one focation downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen (Oz) gas and methane (CH.) gas were zeroed according tc
the manufacturer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percenl (%) CHs and 15% carbon
dioxide {CO} with the baiance nitrogen (N2} gas, and 4% Oz with the balance N2 gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac PID was zeroed with ambient air prior to
arrival at the langfi¥f croperty, and calibrated with 100 parts per million {ppm) isobutylene prior tc sampiing in
accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOC monitoring
results are provided in Table 12. CHs was not detected in any of the landfili monitoring wells this month and
VOCs werenot detected in the ambient air. An elevated levet of O2 was delected in wells MSW-04, MSW-10,

MSW-11 and MSW-15. This issue is teing addressed.

The next landfill gas monitoring event will begin on March 8, 2018. Jim Jahnke will be nolified several days in
advance of the sampling event.

Should you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 242.

Sincerely,
)
Chns Llnk!etler
Hydrogeojogist
Cl:tac
Attachments

cC: Jim Jahnke (via email)
Fazil Rahaman (via email}

S5 RRAReDO15120184 ir5'Fob Gydenturgh Dx
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TABLE 1
LANDFiLL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLiP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

Location 1D Co:‘:;::on Time & Date CH, co, 0, M;::::S::c ;i':stt'i
[ A0 oK 2/5/2018 11:35 0.00 0.60 18.20 30.1 052
A-0? OK 2/6/2018 11:38 0.00 0.10 18.60] 30.1 .0.83
A-03 oK 2/6/201811:41 0.00 0.10 18.70 30.1 117
A-04 oK 2/6/2018 11:45 0.00 0.40 18.40 30.1 062
A-0S OK 2/6/2018 11:48 0.00 0.10 18.70 30.1 .0.52
A-08 OK 2/6/201811:52 3.10 11.90 .20 30.1 2.50
A-07 OK 2/6/201811:55 0.00 0.10 18.30 30.1 -7.14
A-08 oK 2/6/2018 11:59 0.00| 3.20 15.60 30.1 -1.49

[ A-09 OK 2/6/2018 12:04 0.00 2.00 16.80 30.1 1.36
A-10 oK 2/6/2018 12:07 0.00 1.00 17.80 301 403
A-11 oK 2/6/2018 12:13 £.00 0.10 18.40 30.1 .7.44

[ A12 oK 2/6/2018 12:17 0.00 0.10 18.50 30.1 .0.76
A-13 OK 2/6/2018 12:20 0.00 0.10 18.50 30.1 .0.59
A-14 OK 2/6/2018 12:23 0.00 2.00 17.10 30.1 .0.49
A-15 OK 2/612018 12:28 0.00 1.50 17.20 30.1 .0.36
A-16 OK 2/6/2018 12:34]  0.00 0.10 18.20 30.1 -1.01

[ A7 OK 216/2018 12:36 0.00 0.20 18.10 30.1 -0.79
A-18 OK 2/6/2018 12:38 0.00 0.10 18.20 30.1 274
BLOWER A N/A 2/6/2018 12:52 0.00 0.10 18.60 30.1 .0.02
BLOWER B N/A 2/6/2018 12:54 0.20 2.20 17.00 30.1 3 56

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of waler.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Nol Applicable

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 38°F

FPM
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TABLE 2

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System A

Location ID COmi't'ion Time & Date CH, co, 0, A‘g‘r‘:'s’:f:‘: p’t:':s‘:'::
MW-07/20 OK 216/2018 13:22 0.00 0.10| 18.20 30.1 0.14
MW-07/40 OK 2/6/2018 13:24 0.00 0.20 18.20 30.4 .0.20)
MW-07/60 OK 2/6/2018 13:26 0.00 0.40 18.20 30.1 -0.23
MW-08/20 OK 2/6/2018 13:29 0.00 0.10 18.40 30.1 0.11
MW-08/40 OK 2/6/2018 13:31 0.00 0.10 18,50] 30.1 .0.13
MW-08/60 OK _ 2/6/2018 13:33 0.00 0.10| 18.50 30.1 0.15
MW-11/20 OK 2/6/2018 13:15 0.00 0.10 17.50 30.1 0.12
MW-11/40 OK 2/6/2018 13:17 0.00 0.10 18.00 30.1 .0.16
- MW-11/60 oK 2/6/2018 13:19 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.1 017
MWV-13/20 0K 2/6/2018 13:39 0.00 0.20 18.60 30.1 007
Notes:

CH,, CQ,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is repoited in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

Weather - Paitly Cloudy, 38°F
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TABLE 3

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

8B8LYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

B-04 OK 2/21/2018 9:30 0.00 0.10 17.60 30.0 114
B-05 oK 2/21/2018 :33 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.0 -1.37|
8-06 oK 2/21/2018 §:36 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 118
B-07 OK 2/21/20186:41] 0.0 0.50 17.50 30.0 .4.88
B-08 OK 2/21/2018 9:45 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 1.60
B-09 OK 2/21/2018 951 0.00 0.40 17.70 30.1 -0.01
8-10 OK 212142018 9:55 0.00 0.20 17.80 30.1 -1.14
B8-11 OK 2/21/2018 9:58 0.00 0.20 17.80 30.1 .2.13
B-12 OK 2/21/2018 10:01 0.00 0.10 17.90 30.1 921
B-13 OK 2/21/2018 10:04 0.00 0.10 17.90 30.1 5516
8-14 OK 2/21/2018 10:06 0.00 1.80 16.90 30.1 .4.23
B-15 OK 2/21/2015 10:08 0.00 0.10 17.90 30. 12.52
BLOWER 8 N/A 2/21/2018 9:49 0.10 2.20 16.10 30.0 9.80]
BLOWER C NIA 2/21/2018 11:01 0.40 2.60 15.40 30.1 2.76)
Notes:

CH;, CO,, and 0, are reported in percent gas.
Re:iative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicatie
Wesather - Overcast, 55°F
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TABLE 4

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

1SLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Welis - System B

Location ID Co:?i::on I Time & Date CHy co, O, M::_ Z:::;Ic :r:s'as':’r:
 MW-01120 oK 216/2018 11:18 0.00 0.10 18.00 30.1) 032
MW-01/40 OK 2/6/2018 1121 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.1 038
MW.0 1580 OK 2/612018 11:23 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.1 0.48
MW-02,20 OK 2/6/2018 11:26 0.00 0.10 18.30 30.1 .0.33
 MW-02/40 oK 2/6/2018 11:28 0.00 0.10] 18.40 30.1 043
[ MW-0280 oK 2/6/2018 11:20 0.00 0.10 18.40 30.1 -0.46
MW-25/20 OK 2/21/2018 10:43 0.C0 0.10 17.60 30.1 .0.21
MW-25/40 OK 2i21/2018 10:45 0.00 0.10 17.60 30.1 .0.30|
MW-2580 OK 22172018 10:47 0.00 0.10 17.60 30.1 0.60
MW-26/20 OK 2/21/2018 10:33 0.60 0.10 17.70 30.1 022
MW.-26/40 OK 2i21/2018 10:35 0.00 010] 1770 36.1 .0.38|
MW-26/50 OK 2/21/2018 10:38 0.00 010] 1770 30.1 .0.53
MW-27/20 OK 2/21/2018 10:25 0.00 0.1C 17.70 30.1 .0.11
~ MW-27/40 OK 2/21/2038 10:27 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.1 0.30
MW-27/60 OK 2/21/2018 10:29 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.1 -0.20|
Notes:

CHa, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas,
Relative well head pressure is reposted in inches of water,
Atmosphetic pressure is reported in inches of mercury

Biower status - On
Weather: 2/6/2018 - Partly Cloudy, 38°F 2/21/2018 - Overcast, 55°F
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LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
8LYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE S

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System C

Location ID CO:Z?::OQ Time & Date CH, co; 0, M,',"rz:sp::'c :_Zf;:’r‘:
c-01 oK 2/21/2018 12:44 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.0 1 261
C-02 oK 2/21/2018 12:42 0.00 3.70 14.00 30.0 051
c-03 OK 212112018 12:38 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.0 126
c-04 OK 212112018 12:35 0.00 0.10 17.60 30.0 -1.33
c-05 OK 2/21/2018 12:30 0.00 0.10 17.70 300 .08
C-06 oK 2/2112018 12:26 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.0 1.0°
c-07 oK 2/21/2018 12:22 0.0C 2.90 15.40 30.0 .0.81
c-08 OK 21212018 12:19 0.00 0.90 17.00 ~30.1 -1.24
c-08 oK 212112018 12:15 0.00 2.10 16.30 30.1 066
c-10 OK 2/21/2018 12:11 0.00 1.20 16.80] 30.7 243
c-11 oK 2/21/2018 12:07 0.00 3.50 14.80 309 154
C-12 OK 2/21/2018 12:03 0.00 4.0 13.90 30.1 -1.74
C13 oK 2/21/2018 11:59 0.00 0.20 17.80 30.1 -0.50]]
c-14 OK 2/21/2018 11:55 0.00 0.20 17.60] 30.1 -0 40}
C-15 OK 2121/2018 11:49 0.00| 0.20 17.50 30.1 .0.88|
c-16 OK 2/21/2018 11:46 0.00 0.10 17.50 30.1 -0.67
c-17 OK 2/21/2018 12:47 0.00 5.00 13.90 30.0 1.60

BLOWERC N/A 2/21,2018 11:01 0.40 2.60 15.40 30.1 2.76)

Notes:

CH., COg, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reparted in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reperted in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable
Weather - Overcast, 55°F
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TABLE &
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System C

Location ID Well Time & Date CH, co, 0, |Atmospheric| Reative

Condition ] Pressure Pressure
MW- 1920 OK 2/21/2018 13:19 0.00| 0.80 17.40 30.0 -0.12
MW- 1940 OK 2/21/2018 13:21 0.00| 0.50 17.40 30.0 -0.02
MW. 1950 OK 2/21/2018 13:24 0.00 0.30 17.60 30.0 -0.01
MW-2320 oK 21212018 13:10 000, 060 17.10 30.0 0.02
MW-23/40 OK 2/21/2018 13:12 0.00 1.00 16.30 30.0 0.13
MW-2¥30 OK 2/21/2018 13:14 0.00 0.90 15.70 30.0 027

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O; are reported in percent gas.
Relalive well head pressure is reported in inches of water.

Atmosp hesic pressure is reported in inches of mercury

Blower sfatus - On
Weather - Overcast, 55°F
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TABLE 9

LANDFiLL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells

tocation 1D Co::zltlion Time & Date CH, co, 0, At;::::::c Fﬁ:’:ﬂ:’r‘:

MW-3) OK 202172018 9.42 0.00 0.10] _ 17.60 30.0 XL
W_51 OK 2062018 1313 0.00 0.10] _ 17.90 30.1 0.25
MW-52 OK 21612018 12:09 0.00 0.40 18.20 30.1 -0.07
MW-353 OK 2/6/2018 12:42 0.00 0.10 18.30 30.1 -0.09
MW-54 OK 2/6/2018 12:45 0.00 0.30] 1830 30,1 0.08
MW-56 OK 2/21/2018 1104 0.00 010 1740 301 003

[ MW-57 OK 2/21/2018 1142 0.00 0.10] __ 17.50 30.0 0.02
MW-58 OK 2/21/2018 13:43 0.00 120]  16.80 300 .00
MW-59 OK 2/21/2018 11:52 0.00 060] 17.60 30.1 0.00
MW-68 OK 2/21/2018 11:57 0.00 0.20 17.70 30.1 0.01
MW-61 oK 2/2172018 12:04 0.00 0.10] _ 17.80 30.1 20,05
MW-62 OK 2/21/2018 13:31 0.00 1.30 16.90 30.0 0.04
MW-61 OK 2/21/2018 133_29 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 -0.04
MW -64 OK 21212018 12:32 0.00 0.10 17.60 30.0 -0.02
MN-65 | OK 2/21/2018 12:40 0.00 0.30] 1750 30.0 0.00

Nobes:

CHs, CO2, and O; are regorted in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheiic pressure is repoited in inches of meroury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 2/6/2018 - Pattly Cloudy, 38°F 2/21/2018 - Overcast, 55°F
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TABLE 10

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MSW Landfill

LocationalD Co::leilllion Time & Date CH, CO, 0, M;nrz:::::c ::i:;:: Vvi:::‘d
MSW -0t 3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MSW-03 OK 2/13/2018 11:01 2550 33.70 0.60 305 047 -a62
MSW -0 OK 2/13/2018 11:10 11.10 22.60 4.30 30.5 397 <93
MSW -0 oK 2/13/201811:14 38.90 47.90 0.50 30.5 260 -3s7
MSW =05 oK 211372018 11:18 23.80 35.00 0.40 30.5 279 -3s6
MSW-=0 OK 2/13/2018 11:24 19.60 18.20 2.50 30.5 2140| 353
MSW-G5 OK 2/13/2018 11:28 15.60] 3020 1.30 30.5 -231] 313
MSW-1] OK 2/13/2018 11:32 25.80 2$.80 8.10 305 -1.90 :
MSW-11 CK 2/13/2018 11:37 11.70 20.90 7.50 30.5 3058  -330
MSW-12 oK 2/13/2018 11:43 21.60 36.80 0.50 30.5 -289] -3.25
MSW-13 oK 2/13/2018 11.47 25.90 41.30 0.80 30.5 -2.78 2
MSW-14 oK 2/13/2018 11:53 54,80 58.10 0.70 305 -2.10 -
MSW-15 OK 2i21/2018 11:18 19.60 21.20 10.50 29.9 -1.29] -360
MSW- 16 oK 2/13/2018 2:08 10.00 30.20 .70 30.5 -3.310  .3.40
MSW.--17 OK, 2/2112018 11:13 22.60 36.40 2.20 30.1 -0.71 :
MSW-18 OK 2/13/2018 1213 35.40 51.10 0.60 30.5 -1.93 .
MSW-13 |  OK 2/13/2013 11.58 41.10 52.00 2.70 30.5 -1.85]  .1.88

Notzs:

- = No wel| head vacuum sampie port present.

CHy, CO,, and O, are repetted in perceni gas.

Relative wej head pressure is reparted in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressute is reporled in inches of mercuty,

Biower status - On

NS - Net Sampled

Weather: 2/1312018 - Patly Cloudy, 38°F 2i21/2018 - Overcast, 55°F

*MSW-01 -Well under repair
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TABLE 1

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
8S8LYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
CLOSED MSW LANDFILL
Well Head | Atmospheric =
Locati<on® Date Time CH, CO, 0, Temp. Prebsura A lice Valve Position
. Vale Stro &ive
u‘./-;'.lég 21372018 9:55 8.20 14.50 7.20 34 -2.88 30.1 112 open
V.203 9:58 3.40 11.70 8.70 34 -3.47 306 174 open
Cu
Phass IV Ve rtial 2/13/2018 10:02 21.10 30.20 3.00 32 -6.34 30.1 open
Phase I Horizntal 10:04 0.00 3.90 16.10 34 -1.38 301 closed
Smaill Dog Ho bte
Shase l Horietal | 21220 M5me | 440 | 1300 | 8%0 3 ¥ 301 S —
ase Il Valve Py
B&I—slilizomal 10:10 33.40 47.80 0.40 38 -7.88 30.1 1/2 open
W-Horizonta | 2132018 M35 [ 2320 | 41.10 3.40 40 7.91 30.1 D omn
&F Phase II-\tdical** NS
Elare ComPouicg =
"MP-01Gas Adlyzer | 2132018 10:17 13.10 23.60 5.70 38 -10.91 30.1 N/A
CF Phase I"* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes:

CH,, CO,. and G, are reported in percent gas.
Relalive well he:l pressurg is reparted in inches of water.
Almospheric pressire is reported in inches of mercury

Temperalure Mesured in degrees Farenteit.

Blower status -~ Cn

VWealher - PartiyCloudy, 38°F

* = Analyzer combired
*» = Offtine

N/A = Not Appliciole
NS = Not Sampied
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TABLE 12
AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND {VOC} GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROCAD LANDFILL
{SLIP, NEW YORK

Locat@on {D Date Location Description I VOCs ‘l
IAMBIENT 1 2/21/2018 | Northeastern poition of landfill property, just west of well C-13 00
LAMBIENT 2 2/2112018 |Southeastern poition of landfill propety, just west of well MW.D10 00 |
AMBIENT 3 2/21/2018 |Northwestern portion of landfill property, just southeast of well A-17 0.0
AMBIENT 4 2/21/2018 |Southwestem portion of landfill property, just east of well MW-2C 00
Notes:

VOCs reportet as paits per million, as measured by a caliprated photoionization detector.
Weather - P atly Cloudy, 38°F

FPM
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CORPQRATE HEADQUARTERS

FPM Group, itd.
FPM Engineeing Group, P.C. ks il Y
formerdy Fannirg Phillips anc Molnar April 2, 2018 £317737.6200

' Fax 631/737-2410

Mr. Anthaiy J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engineer

Islip Resowce Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, New York 11751

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfill
March 2018 Landfill Gas and VOC Gas Monitoring Results

FPM File No. 631.18-36

Bear Mr. Varrichio:

On March 6, 12, and 15, 2018, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas and volatile organic compound (VOC)
gas monitying at the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with a Landtec GEM
2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with a Photovac photoionization
detector {PID), mode! 2020 Pro Pius. Ambient air VOC moniloring was conducted to address the provision for
this measure in the Record of Decision (ROD) for this facility and was performed at four locations near the
landfill perimeter, including one location downwind from the fiare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen (Qz) gas and methane (CHa4) gas were zeroed according to
the manufacturer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHs and 15% cargon
dioxide {C0;) with the balance nitrogen (N2) gas, and 4% O: with the balance N gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac PIO was zeroed with ambient air prior to
arrivai al the landfill propeity, and calibrated with 100 parts per miliion (ppm) isobutylene prior to sampling in
accordance with the manufaclurer's recommendations.

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOC monitoring
results are provided in Table 12. CHa was nol dstected in any of the landfill monitoring wells this month and
VvOCs were not detectedin the ambientair. An elevated fevel of O; was detecled in wells MSW-04, MSW-10,

MSW 11, MSW-15and MSW-19. This issue is being addressed.

The next landfill gas monitoring event wili begin on April 6, 2018. Jim Jahnke will be notified several cays In
advance of the sampling event.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 242.

Sinceraly,

5 ‘:7 1 :
Yy \7/;’2{2{;/

£ Y lfis
( U Fordet;

Chris Linkletter
Hydrogeologist

Cl:tac
Attachments

cc: Jim Jahnke (via email}
Fazil Rahaman (via emait)

¥ WR $\2Cy r S «
RONZSRTBRARY T RAIE NV 2 SBARRTONIO, TX + SPOKANE. WA = LANCASTER.CA « MIDWEST CITY, OK = MT HOLIY. N) - O Srcia




TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYCENBURGH ROAD LANDFIL.L
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

Location ID W?". Time & Date CH, CO, 0, Atmospheric | - Relative

Condition Pressure Pressure
A-0! OK 3/6/201811:22|  0.00 _0.60 17.20 29.8 -0.47,
A-02 OK 3/642018 14.:26 0.00 1.00 16.60 29.8 -1.02
A-03 OK 3/6/2018 11:30 0.00 0.10 17.70 298 -1.05
A-0O4 OK 3/6/2018 11.34 0.00 0.40 17 .40 29.8 -0.60
A-05 OK 3/6/2018 11:37 0.00 0.10 17.80 29.8 -0.55
A-08 OK 3/6/2018 11:42 2.50 8.30 10.80 29.8 -2.53
A-07 OK 3/6/2018 11:44] 0.00 010  17.90 29.8 .6.85
A-08 OK 3/6/209811:47 0.00 370 14.60 ; 29 8 -1.98
A-Q9 OK 3/6/2018 11:51 0.00 1.50 16.70 29.8 -1.48
A-10 OK 3/6/2018 11:55 0.00 0.90 17.50 298 -1.05
A-11 OK 3/6/2018 12:01 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.8 =711
A-12 oK 3/6/2018 12:06 0.00 0.10 18.30 25.8 -0.73
A-13 oK 3/6/2018 12:09 0.00 0.30 18.10 298 -067
A.14 OK 3/6/2018 12:14 0.00 1.80 16.70 29.8 -0.46
__A-15 OK 3/6/2018 12:18 0.00 160  16.70 298 -0.35
A-16 OK 31672018 12:24 0.00 0.10 18.00 29.8 -1.06
A-17 OK 3/6/2018 12:26 0.00 0.10 17.90 29.8 -0.88|
A-18 OK 3/6/2018 12.28 0.00 0.10 17.90 29.8 -2.86
BLOWERA N/A 3/6/2018 12:47 0.00 0.10 18.10 298 0.00
BLOWER 8 N/A 3/6/2018 12:49 0.20 2.00] 1640 29.8 9.79)

Noftes:

CHa, €O, ard O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative wall head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Almospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Nol Applicable

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 45°F

FPM
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LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE 2

ISLiP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System A

Location ID CO:?:::: on | Time & Date CH, oa; 0. At:lﬁ:'s’gfé x :;Lasﬂn‘-’;
MW- 0720 OK 3/6/2018 13:29 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.8 013
MW-0%40 OK 3/62018 13:31 0.00 0.10 18.30 297 022
MW- 07560 oK 3/6/2018 13:33 0.00 0.10 18.40| 29.7 022
MW-0820 OK 3162018 13:35 0.00 0.10 18.40 29.7 -0.15]
MW-08140 OK 3/6/2018 13:37 0.00 0.10 18.50 29.7 -0.09
MW-0850 OK 3/6/2018 13-39 0.00 0.10 18.50 29.7 016
MW-1120 oK 3/6/2018 1321 000 0.10 17.90 29.8 0.08
MW-1140 OK 3/6/2018 13:22 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.8 -0.12
MW-1 160 OK 3/6/2018 13:24 0.00 0.00 18.00 29.8 0.16
MW-1320 oK 3/6/2018 13:47 0.00 0.20 18.40 29.7 2009
Notes:

CHg, CO3 and O, are repoited in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Almospher.c pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 45°F
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TABLE 3

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLiP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

5 Well 4 Atmospheri i
Location D [ . o Time & Date CH, CO, 0, Pres:ure ¥ ;2‘:::’;
B-04 oK 3/16/2018 9:03 0.00 010l  17.80 29.4 -1.58]
B-05 OK 3/16/2018 9:07 0.00 0.10 17.90 29.4 -1.70)
B-06 OK 3/16/2018 9:12 0.00 0.10 18.00 __ 234 0.01
8-07 OK 3/16/2018 9:18 0.00 0.10 18.10 29.4 -5.16|
8-08 oK 3/16/2018 9:25 0.00 0.10 18.10 26.4 -1.78
B-0O4 oK 3/16/2018 9:37 0.00 0.10 18.00 295 7.71
B--10 oK 3/16/2018 9:40 0.00 0.10 18.00 29.5 -1.20Y
8-11 - OK 3/16/2018 9:43 0.00 0.20 18.10 295| -2.29
B-12 CK 3/16/2018 9:46 0.00 0.10 18.20 29.5 -9 65
B-13 OK 3/16/2018 9:50 0.00 0.10 18.40 29.5 -54 88
B-14 OK 3/16/2018 9:55 0.00 1.90 *6.90 29.5 -4.51
8-15 OK 3/16/2018 9;58 0.00 0.10 18.40 29.5 -12.18
BLOWER 8 /A 3/16/2018 9:31 0.30 2.10 16.40 294 9 82
BLOWER C N/A 3/16/201810:33 0.60 2,70 15.80 29.5 ~ 3.02
Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmaspheric pressure is reported in inches of mercuty.
Blower status - On
N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Scattered Clouds, 41°F
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TABLE 4
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System B

Location 1D Co‘rll\:::on Time & Date CH, co, 0, At:::::f:c ': lesﬁt:,;
MW-0120 | __ OK 3/6/2018 10.54 0.00 0.10] __ 17.70 29.8 03
MW-01/40 OK 3/8/2018 10:56 0.00 0.10 17.80] 29.8 -0.28
MW-01.60 OK 3/6/2018 10:58 0.00 0.10 17.90 29.8 0 38”
MW-0220 oK 3/6/2018 11.03 0.00 010  17.90 29.8 20.30|
MW-0240 OK _ 3/6/2018 11:05 0.00 0.10 1 7.9Q 29.8 -0.3¢
MW-02/60 oK 3/6/2018 11:07 0.00 010  17.90 29 8 043
MW-2520 OK 3/16/2018 10:20 0.00 0.10 18.00 29.5 -0.23
MW-2540 ) OK 3/16/2018 10:22 0.00 0.10 18 00 29.5 -0.31
MW-2 560 OK 3/16/2018 10.24 0.00 0.10  17.90 29.5 2071
MW-26720 OK | 3/16/2018 10:12 0.00 0.10 __ 18.20 29.5 0 2¢
MW-26/40 OK 3/16/2018 10:14 0.00 0.10 18.10 295 -0.48
MW-26/50 OK 3/16/2018 10:16 0.00 0.10 18.10 29.6 -0.47
MW-27720 OK 3/16/2018 10:05 0.00 010l  18.30 295 0.03
MW-27/40 OK 3/16/2018 10:07 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.6 -0.39
MW-27/60 OK 3/16/2018 10:09 0.00 0.10 18.20 29.5 -0.32
Notes:

CH,. COg, and Q, are reported in percent gas.

Retative well head pressure is reported in inches of waler.

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower stas - On

Weather: 3/6/2018 - Partly Cloudy, 45°F 3/16/2018 - Scattered Clouds, 41°F

FPM
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TABLE 5
LANDFILL GAS MONITCRING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System C

Location 1D Co:::eilt[ion Time & Date CH, co, C. M;:::::em P?Z?snuvri
C-01 OK _3/16/2018 12:03 0.00 0.10] 1840 29.5 -1.62
c-0? OK 3/16/2018 11:59 0.00 340  15.00| 295 -1.06
c-03 OK | 3/16r2018 11:55 0.00 0.10 18.50| 295 -1.73
C-04 OK 3/16/2018 11:50 0.00 0.10 18.60 295 -1.91
C-05 OK 3/16/2018 11:45 0.00 0.10 18.70 295 -1.53)
C-06 OK 3/16/2018 11:42 0.00 0.10 18.70 29.5 -1.28
C-07 oK 3/16/2018 11:38 0.00 2.00 17.20 29.5 -1.15
c-08 OK 3/16/2018 11:35 0.00 1.000  18.10 295 -1.32
C-09 OK 3/16/2018 11:31 0.00 1.70]  17.60 29.5 -1.37
C-1¢ OK 3/16/2018 11:27 0.00 1.60 17.50 29.5 -1.74
c-11 oK 3/16/2018 11:24 0.00 2.80 16.30] 295 -2.54
C-12 OK 3/16/2018 11:21 0.00 4.60 15.60 29.6 -2.01
c-13 oK 3/16/2018 11:17]  0.00 010 1850 296 -097
C-14 OK 3/16/2018 11:13 0.00 0.10 1810 296 -0.98|
C-15 OK 3/16/2018 11:09] 0.0 0.10 17.90 296 -1.15
C-16 OK 3/16/201B 11:05 0.00 0.10 17.80 296 -0.81
C-17 oK 3/16/2018 12:07 0.00 6.10 13.90 295 -1.55

BLOWER C N/A 3/16/2018 10:33 0.60 2.70 15.80 295 3.02

Notes:

CHa, CO;, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative weill head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

\Weather - Scattered Cloucs, 41°F

FPM
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TABLE 6
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System C

well Atmospheric Relative
Locatign(l Condition Tmefhllag CH, €O O: Pressure Pressure
MW- 1920 OK 3/16/2018 12:49 0.00 0.10 18.20 295 -0.01
MW- 19/40 OK 3/16/2018 12:51 0.00 0.50 18.00 29.5 -0.14
MW- 1860 OK 3/16/2018 12:53 0.00 0.40 18.10 29.5 -0.07
MW-2320 OK 3/16/2018 12.38 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.5 -0.04
MW-2340 OK 3/16/2018 12:40 0.00 0.10 18.40 255 -0.06
MW-23%0 OK 3/16/2018 12:42 0.02 0.10 18.30 28.5 -Q. 12H

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O; are reported in percent gas.

Reiative wel! head pressure is reported :n inches of water.
Almosp heric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower slalus - On

Weather - Scattered Clouds, 41°F

FPM
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TABLES

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BELYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells

{.ocation 1D Co::jeiltllon Time & Date CH, 0, 0, At:::::::c ;:i:sthv;
MW-50 oK 3/16/2018 9:19 0.00 0.10 18.10 29.4 031
MW 51 oK 3/6/2018 13:19 0.00 0.10 17.70 298 022

- MW-2 oK 3/6/2018 11:57 0.00 0.50 17.80 298 ~0.04)
MW-53 OK 316/2018 12:31 0.00 0.10 17.80 298 70.06
MW -54 OK 3/6/2018 12:33] _ 0.00 0.30 17.80 29.8 007
MW-56 OK 3/16/2018 10:% 0.00 0.10 1800 295 014
MW-57 OK 3/16/2018 10:44 0.00 0.10 18.00] 296 -0.15
MW-55 OK 3/16/2018 13:12 0.00 0.20 17.80 295 0.00
MW-59 OK 3/16/2018 11:11 0.00 0.10 17.90 296 0.01
MW-50 OK 3/16/2018 11:15 0.00 0.10 18.30 296 -0.14
MW-61 OK | 3/16/2018 11:2 0.00 0.10] 1870 29.5 -0 46|
MW-32 OK 3/16/2018 13:02 0.00 0.20 18.20 295 003
MW-63 OK 3/16/2018 12:59 000 0.10 18.30 29.5 -0.01
MW-64 OK 3/16/2018 11:48 0.00 0.10 18.60 295 -0.32
MW-65s_ | OK 3/16/2018 11.57 0.00 0.10 18.50 295 02

Notes:

CHs, CO,, and Q, are reported in percent gas.
Relative weil head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower s1atus - On

Weather: 3/6/D18 - Parlly Cloudy, 45°F 3/16/2018 - Scatlered Clcuds, 41°F

S ¥slip RRAEDOSZG1§ Ma:tn'Blrdenbargh xiax
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TABLE 18
LANBFILL GAS MONITORINGRESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MSW Landfill

LocatiailD cg‘: deilt'ion Time & Date CH, CO, o At;nr::::g & Perl::;\::: Vr;;'lr:’:d
MSVV-iI 5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MSW/-3 OK 31122018 11:41 29.90 36.60 0.50 29.7 0.22] 387
MSWJ<4 oK 3/12/201811:48] _ 11.60 23.90 3.60 29.6 345|431
MSW-i5 OK| 3/12/2018 11:51 40.10 49.00 0.50 296 .189] 308
MSW 5 oK 3/12/2018 11:54 26.70 37.50 0.60 29.6 -1.83] 275
MSW-G oK 3/12/2018 11:53 19.50 19.20 200| 296 -1.32] 27¢
MSW0 OK 3/12/2018 12:01 18.30 34.00 1.10 296 154] 248
MSW-1) OK 3/12/2018 12:04 17.70 418,70 12.20 29.6 1,19 .
MSW -1 OK 311212018 12:07 16.10 26.90 5.10 29.6 233] -259
MSW -1 OK 3712/2018 12:12 24.40 40.30 0.50 296 -22s] 268
MSW-:3 OK 3/12/2018 12:15 28.50 45 40 1.10 296 2.1 z
MSW.--1 OK 3/12/2018 12:18 40.10 58.90 0.90 296 -1.21 ;
MSW-15 OK 3/12/2018 12:21 20.20 24.90 10.50 296 1.22] 271
MSW 13 OK 3/12/2018 12:28 14,50 32.30 0.60 296 -2.45]  -279
MSW-17 oK 3/12/2018 11:45 2450 39.70 0.90 29.6 -0.64 2
MSW-13 OK 3/12/2018 12:33 42.40 51.40 2.20 296 -1.08 S
MSW-15 OK 3/12/2018 1239 20.10 23.60 11.50 148 1.09]  .116

Notes:

- = No wel read vacuum sample port presenl.
CH,, CO2, aind O: are repoiied in percent gas.
Relative wet head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Almosphenc pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower stalus - On
NS - Not Simpled

\Weather - Overcast, 44°F

*MSW-J1 .Well under repair

Thatee

FPM




TABLE 11
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENS8URGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

CLOSED MSW LANDFILL
E Well Head | Atmospheri
LacationID Date Time €R, Co, 0, Temp. Presic pmsgure'gﬂlaive Position
IIN_Valve Stcuze
V.200 311212016 13:56 2340 29.00 510 42.5 -1.72 297 112 open
V203 13:58 4.30 13.30 8.00 74.4 2.21 29.7 174 ogen
Dog_House
Phase IV Veral 31212018 [ 14.03 23.80 35.00 220 38.9 5.40 29.7 e
Phase Il Ho rzontal 14:05 0.00 3.80 16.20 80 -0.55 296 closed
Small Dog House
{ Phase il o raantal | >122%"8 —aew 520 1340 B30 721 505 296 172 open
Phase Il Vaive Pit
E-Horizonta | 31212058 L—1&1] 31,10 | 47.10 1.20 206 -6.52 296 172 open
W-Horizontal 14:1a 21.80 21.60 1.00 35.6 -6.64 29.7 112 open
CF Phase Il-Vedical* NS
Flare Compp ey
*MP.01 Gas Analyzer 3/52/2018 14:19 9.20 18.80 8.30 63.7 NE] 29.7 N/A
CF Phase |I** NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes:

CH,. CO,. and 0, are reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is repoited in inches of wate,
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Tempevature measured in degrees Farenheit.

Biower status -@n

Weather - Overcast, 44°F

* = Analyzer Gembined
** = Offfme

N/A = Not Appkable
NS = Not Samiped

$1°58) RRAEXDCAS20N It BlyLer burgn xdhx
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TABLE 12

AMB!ENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Location ID Date Location Description VOCs
AMBIENT ¥ 3/16/2018 |Northern pcition of landfill property, just south of MW-26/40 0.0
IAMBIENT 2 3/16/2018 |Southern portion of landfill prope:ty, just north of MW-D4/40 0.0
AMBIENT 3 3/16/2018 |Western portion of landf Il property, jusl east of 3-04 0.0
IAMBIENT 4 3/16/2018 |Eastern portion of landfill property, just west of C-04 0.0 !l
Notes:

VOCs reportef as parts per million, as measured by a calibraled photoionization delector,
Weather -Scatered Clouds, 41°F

S5 RRAEXPoNIQ518Warcn\BlyJenourgd xisx
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FPM grotlp E’\(j;""d ars ny and Env FORATE e 2l Sein

#PM Group, Ltd. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
: . 908 marconi Avenue
n .C.
FPME gingerlng Qroup. P.C Ronkamona, Y {1778
formerly Fanni;g, Phillips and Molnar May 1, 2018 631/737-6200
' Fax 631/737-2410

Mr. Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engineer

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, News York 11751

Re: Biydenburgh Road Landfiii
April 2018 Landfill Gas and VOC Gas Monitoring Results
FPM File No. 631-18-36

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

On April S, 13, and 26, 2018, FPM Group (FPM) performed fandfill gas and volatile organic compound (VOC)
gas monitoring at the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with a Landlec GEM
2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with a Photovac photoionizalion
detector {PID}, model 2020 Pro Plus. Ambient air VOC monitoring was conducted to address the provision for
this measure in the Record of Cecision (ROD) for this facility and was performed at four locations near the
{andfill perimeter, including one location downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen {O2) gas and meshane (CH.) gas were zeroed according to
the manufacturer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHs and 15% carbon
dicxdide (CO:) with the balance nitrogen {N2) gas, and 4% O: with the baiance N2 gas according o the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac P!D was zeroed with ambient air prior to
arrivai at the landfill property, and calibraled with 100 pasts per miltion (ppm) isobutylene prior to sampling in

accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.

The fandfill gas monitoring results are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOC monitoring
resuits are provided in Table 12. CHs was not detected in any of the landfill monitoring welis this month and
VOCs were not detected in the ambient air. An elevated level of Oz was detected in wells MSW-04  MSW-10,

MSW-11, MSW-15 and MSW-18. This issue is being addressed.

The next fandlfill gas monitoring event will begin on May 8, 2018. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in
advance of the sampling event.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to callme at (631) 737-6200, ext. 242.

Sincerely,

Jw‘fﬁ 0,{/[(7
Chris Linklelter
Hydrogeologist

Ci:tac
Attachmen®%

cc: Jim Jahnke (via email)
FazilRahaman (via emai!)

2| R \20
RONROR RSN Y 4 REAE Y T SRR ARTONIO. TX + SPOKANE. WA + LANCASTER.CA » MIDWEST CITY, OK + MT. HOLLL NI + LAS VEGAS. NV




LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE 1

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

Locatin® | omt, | Tmespwe | om | co, | o, |Mpesmeerc] Feniue
A-O! oK 4/9/2018 11:28 0.00 0.60 17.20 29.9 -0.58
A-0? CK 4/912018 1132 0.00 0.90 17.10 29.9 -1.13
A-O3 OK 4/9/2018 11:36 0.00 0.10 17.80 29.9 -1.10
A-O4 OK 4/9/2018 11:38 0.00 0.30 17.60 30.0 -0 66}
A-05 OK 4/9/2018 11:44 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 -0.57
A-08 0K 4/9/2018 11:48 2.10 7.80 11.20 29.9 -2.57
A-O7 OK 4/9/2018 11:50 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 -6.96
A-08 oK 4/9/2018 11:54 0.00 2.00 16.00 30.0 -2.52
A-D9 _OK 4/9/2018 11:58 0.c0 0.90 17.20 29.9f -1.56
A-10 OK | 4r9r2018 12:02 0.00 0.70 17.70] 30.0 -1.07
A-11 oK 4972018 12:05 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.9 -7.20|
A-12 oK 4/9/2018 12:08 0.00 0.10 18.40 299 0.75
A-13 OK 4/9/2018 12:13 0.00 0.10 18.40 29.9 -0.69
A-14 oK 4/912018 12:17 0.00 1.70 17.20 29.9 -0.47
A-15 OK 4192018 12.20 0.00 1.20 17.40 299 -0.37
A-16 OK 4/9/2018 12:27 0.00 0.10 18.00 29.9 -1.20|
A-17 OK 4/9/2018 12.32 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 -0.96
A-18 OK 4/9/2018 12.34 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 -2.89

BLOWER A N/A 4/912018 12:48 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 0.01

BLOWER B N/A 4/9/2018 12:51 0.20 1.90 16.20 300 967

Notes:

CHy, COg, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relalive well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower stalus - On
N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Paitly Cloudy, 50°F

S\akp RRAEXD2M6\2 D1 BASCADY TonbrirGh xsx
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TABLE 2
LANOFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System A

63 . 3

Locatin® | ol | TmesDwe | o | o, | o |MUREITE] Beee
MW-0720 OK 4/9/2018 13:15 0.00 0.10 18.20 29.9 016
MW-0740 CK 4/972018 13:17 0.00 0.00 18.20 29.9 .0.24
MW-0760 OK 4/9/2018 13:19 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.9 0.28
MW.0820 OK 4/9/2018 13.22 0.00 0.00 18.30 299 0.1
MW-0840 OK 4/9/2018 13:24 0.00 0.10 18.30 29.9 -0.22)
MW-0850 OK 4/9/2018 13:26 0.00 0.10 18.40 29.9 -0.18
MW.1120 OK 4/9/2018 13:07 0.00 0.10 17.80 299 .0.07
MW-1140 OK 4/9/2018 13:09 0.00 0.10 17.80 29.9 895
MW.-1 160 OK 4/9/2018 13:11 0.00 0.C0 17.90 299 015
MW-13720 OK 4/9/2018 13:32 0.00 0.10 18.40 29.9 .0.04

Notes:

CH., CO; and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of waler
Almospheric pressure is reporied in inches of mercury
Blower status - On

Weather - Parlly Cloudy, S0°F

FPM
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TABLE 3
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

Location ID Cor;ei:'ion Time & Date CH, Co, O, At:: c;:::::c | :r:f;:ree
B-O4 OK | 4/2612018 9:59 0.00 010 1760 29.4 -1.51
B-05 oK 4/26/2018 10:02 0.00 0.10 17.60 29.4 150
B-06 OK 4/26/2018 10:07 0.00 0.10 17.50 29.4 1.1
B-07 OK 4/26/2018 10:09 0.00 0.10 17.40 29.4 -4.85
B-08 OK 4/26/2018 10:15 0.00 0.10 17.30] 29.4 182
B8-09 OK 4/26/2018 10:22 0.00 0.10 17.20 295 -6.79
B-10 oK 4/26/201810:24|  0.00 0.10 17.20 29.5 -1.23
B-11 OK 4/26/2018 10:28 0.00 0.20 17.30 29.5 -2.33
8-12 OK 4/26/2018 10:31 0.00 0.10 17.30 295 -9.67]
B-13 oK 4/26/201810:40 000 010 17.10 295 -55.34
B-14 OK 4/26/2018 1044 0.00 1.60 16.00 29.5 470
B-15 OK 4/26/2018 10:49 0.00 0.10 17.20 29.5 -11.76

BLOWER B N/A 4126/2018 10.21 0.30 2.30 15.50 29.4 9.70

BLOWERC N/A 4/26/2018 10:34 0.50 2.80 14.90 295 288

Notes:

CHs, €03, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atimospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower stalus - On

NIA - Not Applicable

Weather - Overcast, 69°F

FPM
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TABLE 4
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System B

Locatior |D Co:\t’;ltlion Time & Dale CH, Co, 0; Aig;:::{::erac ;:l:st:;
MW-C 120 OK 4/9/2018 11:09 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.9 -0.42
MW-0140 OK 4/9/2018 11:11 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.9 .0.47
MW-0160 OK 4/9f2018 11:13 0.00 0.10 17.60 29.9 -0.53
MW-0220 OK 4/9/2018 1116 0.00 0.10] _ 17.70 29.9 20.39|
MW-02/40 OK 4/9/2018 11:18 0.00 0.10 17 80 299 2048
MW.02/60 OK 4/9/2018 11:20 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.9 -0.50“
MW-25R0 OK 4/26/2018 11:10 0.00 0.20 17.20 29.5 -0.14
MW-2 540 OK 4/26/2018 11:12 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.5 -0.33
MW-2 5550 OK 4/26/2018 11:15 0.00 0.20 17.20 29.5 -068
MW-260 OK 4/26/2018 11:02 0.00 0.10 17.40 29.6 -0.27
MW-26/40 OK 4/26/2018 11:04 0.00 0.10 17.40 29.5 -0.485
MW-26/80 OK 4/26/2018 11:06 0.00 0.10 17.50 29.5 -G 61
MW-27120 OK 4/26/2018 10:54 0.00 0.10 17.30 29.6 0.02
MW-27/40 OK 4/26/2018 10.56 0.00 0.10 17.30 29.6 -0.41
MW-27/60 OK 4/26/2018 10:58 0.00 0.10] __ 17.30 296 20 30

Notes:

CH;, CO,, ard O; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmcspheric pressure is reported in inches of mercuty.

Biower status - On

Weather: 4/9/2018 - Paitly Cloudy, 50°F 4/26/2018 - Overcast, 68°F

FPM
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TABLE 5
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLiP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System C

Locaticn ID Co:‘:;i'ion Time & Date CH, co, 0, A‘:'rg:::fe' S F‘:‘:‘:;n’; ]
C-0 OK 4/26/2018 12:55 0.C0 0.00 17.9C 295] 18
Cc-0l OK 4/26/2018 12:53 000 2.40 14.9C 29.5 1.06
c-0i OK 4/26/2018 12:48 0.00 0.00 17.80] 29.5 1.85
C-0¢ OK 4126/2018 12:46 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.5 181
C-05 OK 4126/2018 12:41 0.00 0.00 17.80 295 07
C-06 OK 4/26/2018 12:38 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.5 132
c-0 OK 4126/2018 12:35 0.00 1.70 16.20 29.5 -1.48
c-0¢ OK 4/26/2018 12:30 000 0.80 17.00 29.5 -1.90|f
c-0¢ OK 4/26/2018 12:26 0.00 1.70 16.50 29.5 -0.89
XT: oK 4/26/2018 12.21] _ 0.00 0.80 17.00 295 -1.85
c-11 oK ¢/26/2018 12:18 0.00 2.80 15.20 29.5 1.44
c-12 OK ¢/26/2018 12:13 0.00 330] 1490 29.6 1.96
c-15 OK 4/26/2018 12:09 0.00 0.00 17 80 29.6 1.09
CA¢e OK /26/2018 12:04 0.00 0.10 1760] = 296 -1.39]
C-1t oK 4/26/2018 11:5¢| 0,00 0.00 17.30 29.6 1113
C-1€ OK 4/26/2018 11:52 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.6 -0.80
c17 OK 4/26/2018 13:18 0.00 4.30 14 60 295 179

BLOWER C N/A 4/26/2018 10:34 050 2.80 14.90 29.5 288

Notes:

CHa, CO3 and O; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is regorted in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is regarted in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Overcast, 69°F

FPM
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TABLE 6
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
1SLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System C

Location ID | o\::ieilt:on Time & Date CH, co, 0, A‘g:::::f:c F’j;':st:;
MW-1920 oK 4/26/2018 14:00 0.00 0.10 17 30| 295 0401
MW-1840 OK 41262018 14:02 0.0 0.40 17.10 29.5 022
MW-1 860 OK 4/26/2018 14:04 0.00 0.20 17.20 295 011
MW-2320 oK 4/26/2018 13:53 0.00 0.00 17.50 295 004
MW-2¥40 oK 412612018 13.55 0.00 0.00 17.50 295 0.01
MW-2360 OK 4/26/2018 13.57 0.00 0.00 17.50 295 o1

Notes:

CHs, COy and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmospharic pressure is reparted in inches of mercury.
Blower slatus - On

Weather - Overcast, 69°F

FPM

SVsP RANEXDCAT 20 1TANNE YO AT afsx




TABLE $

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Weils

. Well . Atmospbheric i
LocationID | . oo | Time &Oate CH, €O, o, szm ::‘:;Kfe
MW-53 OK 4/26/2018 10:11 0.00 0.10 17.40 29.4 .022
MW-51 OK 4/5/2018 13:05 0.00 0.10 17.60 30.0 024
~ MW-52 OK 4/5/2018 11:56 0.00 0.20 17.90 29.9 .0 06
MW-53 OK 4/9/2018 12:39 0.00 0.10 17.90 30.0 0.00
MW-54 OK © 4/9/2018 12:42 000l o070 17.30 30.0 0.00}
MW-55 OK 412612018 11:46 0.00 0.00 17.10 295 -0.10}
MW-57 OK 4/26/2018 11:50 0.00 0.00 17.10 29.6 -0.10
MW-53 OK 4/26/2018 14:18 0.00 0.00 17.50 285 -0.01
[ Mw-59 OK 4/26/2018 11:58 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.6 -0.03
MW-60 OK 4/26/2018 12:06]  0.00 0.00 17.70 29.6 -0.12
MW-61 OK 472612018 12:14 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.5 041
MW-62 OK 4/26/2018 14:10 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.5 -0.01
MW-63 oK 4/2612018 14.08 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.5 -0.03
 MW-64 OK 412612018 12:44 0.00 0.00]  17.80 29.5 -0.18
MW-65 OK 4/26/2018 12:50 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.5 -0.26||
Notes:

CHy, CO,, and Q, are reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches oiwater.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Biower status - On

Wealher: 4/9/2018 - Partly Cloudy, 50°F 4/26/2018 - Overcast, 63°F

5.19 ARA\EQIBR016WoNIBYCer D) K'1x
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TABLE 10

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extwraction Wells - Closed MSW Landfill

Location iD CO"’L";:'IM Time & Date CH, co, 0, “',’;’,g::ﬂf;“ :r:':;':fe “\i‘;‘:::;d
MSW-61 : NS NS | NS NS NS NS NS
MSW-03 ~ OK 4/13/2018 10:30 27.00 36.00 070 29.7 -047| 483
MSW-04 OK | 4/13/201810:38 9.30 22.80 3.80 29.6 -4.08] 467
MSW-0s OK 4/13/2018 10:42 35.90 46.80 0.50 29.6 -2.52 -354
MSW-05 OK 4/13:2018 10.47 21.80 34.20 0.50 29.6 -2.38] 327
MSW-07 OK | 4/13/2018 10:51 16.50 17 50 2.30 296 -1.88] .349
MSW-03 | OK 4/13/2018 10.55 14,30 30.30 1.00 296 207 288
MSW-13 OK 4/13/2018 11.00 8.40 7.0 14.20 29.6 -1.66 B
MSW-11 | OK | 4/13/2018 11:06 1040 18.70 790 29.6 -290] -319
MSW-"2 OK | 4/13/2018 11:10 20.90]  37.00 0.70 296 275 -330
MSW-13 OK 4/13/2018 11:17 27.50 4210 0.80 29.6 -263 z
MSW-14 OK 4/13/2018 11:21 42.70 5620 0.90 29.5 -162 ]
MSW.-15 OK 4/13/2018 11:23 11.80 72.60 13.00 296 -1.80] -336
MSW-15 OK 4/13/2018 11:34 12.70 26.80 0.50 296 -3.14] 341
MSW-17 OK 4/13/2018 11:42 20.50 32.60 2.90 296 -1.10
MSW-13 OK 4/13i2018 11:40 3210 3990 2.30 296 -1.81 .

 MSW-13 OK 4/13/2018 11:28 43.70 54.50 1.60 296 1721 72

Notes:

- = No wellhead vacuum sample pon present

CH.. COa. and O, are reported in percent gas

Reialive well head pressure s reported i inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower stalus - On

NS - Not Sampled

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 70°F

*MSW.01 -Welf under repair

$so 2 2C T8, Taaic
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TABLE 11
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

CLOSED MSW LANDFILL
1 Well Head | Atmospheri
Ludiliee e d bl i S 0 TemP- | pressura | Pressure '® | vaive Position

N, Valve Stry clure

V-200 4/13,2018 10.00 10.30 14.90 7.70 65 -2.84 297 172 ooen

V-203 1004 3.70 10.50 8.70 68 254 287 174 060
Phase IV Vertcal 413/2018 [ 1010 | 2220 | 3130 330 70 583 297 Soen

Phase Il Horizzntal 10.12 0.00 2.90 15.80 70 -0 82 297 Tasad
Small Dog House 411312018

Phase |l Horizontat 10:14 5.50 14.10 7.30 72 -6 08 297 172 ooen
Phage || Valvg Pig

E.Horzontal 411312018 10,19 3200 44.10 1.00 74 -732 28.7 112 open
W.Horizontal 1021 3080 23 80 050 74 764 29.7 112 ooen
CF Phase il-Vertical™ | i— NS

|[Erace. Compoynd

*MP.01 Gas Analyzer | 4/13/2018 | 10:25 0.80 21C | 1560 | 76 101 29.7 NIA
CF Phase |°* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes:

CH,, CO3, and O; are reptited in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reporied in inches of water.
Atmosphe:ic pressure i reparted in inches of mercury.

Temperzture maasured in Zeqrees Farenheit

Blower status -0On

Weather - Party C!cdy, 70°F

* = Analyzer ccabined
== = Offline

N/A = Not Applicabiie
NS = Not SamFied

S.4skD RRAEAFD 50 1 IMSNENOenb. Tn sica
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TABLE 12
AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND {VOC) GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Location ID Date Location Description vVOCs
AMBIENT 1 42612018 |Northeastem portion of kandfil property, just west of well C-13 0.0
JAMBIENT 2 4/26/2018 |Southeastem portian of lancfill property, just west of well MW.D10 0.0
AMBIENT 3 4/26/2018 |Northwestern portion of lancfill property, just southeast of well A-*7 0.0
/AMBIENT 4 4/26/2018 | Sauthwestern porticn of landfill property, just east of well MW-2C 0.0
Notes:

VOCs reported as parts per million. as measured by a calibrated photoionization detector.
Weather - Overcast, 6S°F

9\ 5ip RRA'Ex00M\2C tOASME yaerrgh aisx
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‘ ‘ ‘I’ group - Enginecrng and Envircnmenita; Seience

An Ofgoonik Company CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
903 Marcon; Ave~ve

Rorkonkorma, Ny 11729
631/737.6290
Fax631-737.2412
June 1, 2018

Mr. Anth ony J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engneer

islip Resatirce Recovery Agency
401 Mair Street

istip, NewYork 11761

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfill
May 2018 Landfill Gas and VOC Gas Monitoring Results

FPM File No. 631-18-36

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

On May 9,21, and 24, 2018, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfil gas and volatile organic compound (VOC)
gas monitoring at the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with 2 Landtec GEM
2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with a Photovac photoionization
detector (PID), model 2020 Pro Plus. Ambient air VOC monitoring was conducted to address the provision for
this measure in the Record of Decision (ROD) for this facility and was peiformed at four iocations near the
landfill perimeter, including one location downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 20C0 Gas Analyzer, oxygen (Oz) gas and methane (CHs) gas were zeroed according to
the manufacturer’s specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHs and 15% carbon
dioxide {CO3) with the balance nitrogen {N2) gas, and 4% O with the balance N2 gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Pholovac PiD was zeroed with ambient air prior to
arrival at the landfill property, and calibrated wilh 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene ptior to sampiing in

accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.

The iandfill gas monitosing results are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOC monitoring
results are provided in Table 12. CHa4 was not detected in any of the landfill monitoring wells this month and
VOCs were not detected in the ambient air. An elevated fevel of Oz was detected in welis MSW-04, MSW-10,

and MSW-15. This issue is being addressed.

The next landfili gas monitoring event will begin on June 6, 2018. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in
advance of the sampling event.

Shouid you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200. ext. 242.
Sincerely,

Chris Linkletter
Hydrogeologist

CL:tac
Attachments

cc: Jim Jahnke {via email)
Fazil Rahaman {via email}

Saicky RRAREPorts12016 Lirswiay 8 ycentxsgh Coex




TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

LocatiO_nID ¢ o‘:ﬁg - Time & Date CH, o, £ At::::::re; N PRreeI::iL:r;
AO1_ OK 5/9/2018 11:30 0.00 0.30 17.20 29.9 20,44
A-02 OK §/9/2018 11:34 0.00 0.70 16.80 29.9 -0.99
A-03 OK 5/9/2018 11:38 0.00 0.00 17.60 299 -1.04
AD4 | oK 5/9/2018 11:41 0.00 0.30 17.40 29.9 .0.64
A-05 oK 5/9/2018 11.45 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.9 -0.50
A-08 OK 5/9/2018 11:50 1.10 380 14.30 29.9 -2.50|
A-07 OK 5/9/2018 1152 000] 000l 1770 29.9 -6.63
A-08 oK 5/9/2018 11:56 000 010 17.70 299 -2.53
A-09 OK 5i9/2018 12:00 0.00 1.10 16.70 299 171
A10 OK 5/9/2018 12:04 0.00 060l  17.40 299 -1.11
A-11 OK 5/9/2018 12:10 0.00 0.00 17.90 299 -2.03
A12 OK 5/9/2018 12:14 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.9 -G.80)
A-13 OK 5/9/2018 12:18 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.9 0.00]|
A-14 OK 5/9/201812:22|  0.00 1.40 16.50 29.9 -0.59
A-15 OK 5/9/2018 12.26 0.00 1.20 16.60 299 -0.48
A16 OK 5/9/2018 12.33 000 000 17.80 29.9 -129
A17 oK 5/9/2018 12:35 0.00 0.00 17.90 299 -1.00
A-18 oK 5/9/2018 12:38 0.00 0.0 17.90 299 -2.84

BLOWERA N/A 5/9/2018 12:50 0.00 0.00 18 00 29.9 -0.01

BLOWERB NIA 5/9/2018 12:52 0.20 1.60 16 60 30.0 8 87

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reposted in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Paitly Cloudy, 70°F

FPM
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TABLE 2
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFiLL
[SLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Welis - System A

Location iD Comei:‘ion Time & Date CHy co, 0Oz M:r::::: Ic pﬁ:r:st :Yree
MW-07120 OK 5/9/2018 1326 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.9 01
MW-07/40 OK 5/9/2018 13:28 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.9 012
MW-07/60 oK 5/9/2018 13:30 0.00 0.00 18.00 29.9 022
MW-08:20 0K 5/9/2018 13:33 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.9 013
MW.08i40 OK 5/9/2018 13:35 0.00 0.00 18.00 29 9 0.15
MW-08/60 OK 519/2018 13:37 0.00 0.00]  18.00 29.9 027
MW-11/20 OK 5/9/2018 13:17 0.00 0.09 17.90 29.9 .0 09
MW-11/40 OK 5/3/2018 13:19 0.00 0.00 1780 299 0.4
~ MW-1150 OK 5/9/2018 13:21 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.9 -0.17
MW-13120 OK 5/9/204 8 13:42 0.00 010 17.80 29.9 -0.05

Notes:

CH,, CO3, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well nead pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressure is reporled in inches of mercury.
Blower stalus - On

Weather - Parliy Cloudy, 70°F

FPM
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TABLE 3
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System 8

; Well i i
LocationD | 0 | Tima & Date CH, co, 0, At;:::g::'c F'::'s“‘s‘:'r:
B-O4 OK 5/24/2018 9:38 000 0.10 17.50 283 -1.46]
B-05 OK 5/24/2018 9:41 0.00 0.10 17.40 29.9 -1.61
8-06 OK 5/24/2018 9:45 0.00 0.10 17.30 29.9 .0.83
B-07 oK 5/24/2018 9:50 0.00 0.10 17.20 29.9 -4.62
B-08 OK 5/24/2018 9:53 0.00 0.10 17.00 29.8 -1.76
B-09 OK 5/24/2018 10:03 0.00 0.10 17.00 29.9 6.74
B-10 OK 5/24/2018 10:13 0.00 0.10 17.00 29.9 -1.18
| B11 OK 5/24/2018 10:16 0.00 0.20 16.80 29.9 -2.29
| B-12 OK 5/24/2018 10:19 0.00 0.10 17.20 30.0 -9.38
B-13 OK 5/24/2018 10:23 0.00 0.10 17.20 30.0 52.94
B-14 oK 5/24/2018 10:28 0.00 0.10 17.30 30.0 4.34
B-15 OK 5/24/2018 10:33 0.00 0.00 17.50 30.0 -1C.50
BLOWERB N/A 5/24/2018 10:05 020 190 1540 29.9 8 96|
BLOWERC N/A 5/24/2018 11:18 0.40 220 15.60 30.0 3.1

Nates:

CHy, CO,. and @; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atrospheric pressure is reporled in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Scattered Clouds, 82°F

FPM
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TABLE ¢
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
[SLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System B

Location D CO:"Vdei't:on Time & Date CH, co, 0, A‘Q‘e’z::: ¥ ;;f;ﬁ
MW-0120 oK </9/2018 11-14 0.00 0.00]  17.20 29.9 022
MW-O1H0 oK 5/9/2016 11.16 000 0.00] 17.40 29.9 025
MW.0 160 OK 5/9/2018 11:18 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.9 -0.30
MW-0220 OK 5/0/2018 1121 0.00 0.00]  17.40 29.9 024
MW-0240 oK 5/9/2018 11.24 0.00 0.00] 1740 29.9 2031
MW-0250 oK 5/9/2018 1125 0.00 0.00] 1750 29.9 0.2
MW-2570 oK 5/24/2018 10:59 0.00 0.00] 1750 30.0 0.01
MN-250 oK 5/24/2018 11:01 0.00 000] 1720 30.0 03¢
MW.-2 550 oK 5/24/2018 1104 0.00 030] 17.10 30.0 066
MW-2 6720 oK 5/24/2018 10-47 0.00 000] 1760 30.0 024
MW-2 640 oK 5/24/2018 10.50 0.00 0.00] 1750 30.0 0.01
MW-2 620 oK 5/24/2018 10.53 0.00 0.00] 1750 30.0 0.01
MW-2 7720 oK 5/24/2018 10.39 0.00 000]  17.40 30.0 .0.08
MW-2 740 OK 5/24/2018 10°41 0.00 0.10]  17.40 30.0 0.37
MW-2 760 OK 5/24/2018 10:43 0.00 0.00] 1750 30.0 2028

Notes:

CHs, CO,, and O; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reporied in inches of water.

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 5/9/2018 - Parlly Cloudy, 70°F 5/24/2018 - Scattered Clouds, 82°F

FPM
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TABLE &
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System C

c-0O1 OK 5/24/2018 13:11 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.9 1.71
c-0: OK 52472018 13.07 0.00 1.90 15.20 29.9 .0.87
c-03 OK 5/24/2018 13:00 0.00 0.00 17.60 298]  .180
C-O4 oK 5/24/2018 12:55 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.9 -1 54
C-05 OK 5/24/2018 12:48 0.00 0.00 1760| 299 1.42
C-0% OK 5/24/2018 12:43 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.9 -1.28
c.O7 OK 524/2018 12.38 0.00 1.50 16.20 29.9 -1.45
[oXe OK 5242018 12:34] 0.0 0.60 17.10 30.0 -1.54
C-0% OK 512412018 12:29 0.00 1.40 16.70 30.0 .0.92
c-1¢ OK 5/24/2C18 12:24 0.00 0.80 17.00 30.0 .2.30
C-1! OK 5124/2018 12:20 0.00 1,60 16.20 30.0 -2.51
G132 OK 5124/2018 12:15 0.00 2.50 15.40 30.0 -165
C-13 OK 5/24/2018 12:12 0.00 0.00 17.70 30.0 -1.01
C.14 OK 5/24/2018 12:08 0.00 0.00 17.60 30.0 076
C1¢ OK 5/24/2018 12:02|  0.00 0.00 17.60 30.0 -1.19
C-16 OK 5/24/2018 12:00 0.00 0.00 17.60 30.0 -0.70
c-17 CK 5/24/2018 13:16 0.€0 3.60 14.60 28.9 -1.95
BLOWER C NIA 5/24/2018 11:18 0.40 2.20 15.60 30.0 3114

Notes:

CH,, CO3, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative wel head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Almospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blovrer stalus - On

NfA - Not Appli cable

Weather - Scatlered Ciouds, 82°F

FPM
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TABLE 6
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Weils - System C

Locat¥en 1D CO?;::O" Time & Date CH; GO, 0 At;‘r::::: i ’::_ :':::;
MW-1920 OK 5/24/2C18 13:51 0.00 0.20 17.30 29.9 -0.21]
MW-1940 OK 5/24/2¢18 13:53]  0.00 0.40 17.00 29.9 -0.05|
MW-1950 oK 5/24/2018 13:55 0.60 0.30 16.80 29.9 -0 06}
MW-23720 oK 5/24/2018 13:43 0.00 010  17.50 29.9 -0.02
MW-2340 oK 5/24/2018 13:45|  0.00 0.10 17.50 29.9 -0.01f
Mw-2350 |  OK 5/24/2018 13:47 0.00 0.10 17.40 29.9 0.01

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relalive well head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmosphieiic pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

Weather - Scattered Clouds, 82°F

FPM
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TABLE 9

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFiILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells

LocationiD | e Time & Date CH, co, G | AuvaspigRe Relative
ondition Pressure Pressure
MW-59 OK 5/24/2018 9:53 0.00 0.10 17.00 299 0.3
MW-51 OK 5/9/2018 13:15 0.00 0.00 17.80 30.0 -0.25)
MW-52 OK 5/9/2018 12:07 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.9 0.00
MW-53 OK 5/9/2018 12:41] 0.00 0.20 17.70 29.9 0.12
MW-5¢ OK  5/9/2018 12:44 000,  0.00 17.90| 300 -0.12|
MW.-56 OK 5/24/2018 1146 0.00 0.00 1770 30.0 -0.10]
MW-57 OK 5/24/2018 11:54 0.00 000f] 1760] 300 .0.15
MW- 58 OK 5/24/2018 14:11 0.00 0.40| 17000 299 .0.01
MW- 5§ OK 5/24/2018 12:05 0.00 000 17.50| 300 -0.04
MW-60 OK 5/242018 12:09 0.00 0.00 12.720| 300 -0.09
MW-61_ |  OK 5/24/2018 12:17 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.0 -0.40]
MW-&2 OK 5/24/2018 14:02 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.9| -0.10l
MW-63 OK | 5/24/2018 13:59 0.09 0.00 17.50 29.9 0.18
AMW-64 OK 5/24/2018 12:51 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.9 027
MW- 65 OK 5/24/2018 13.04 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.9 011
Notes:

CHa, CO2, 2nd O, are reported in percent gas,
Relative well head pressure is repotied in inches of waler.
Almosphernc pressure is teported in inches of me:cuty,

Blower status - On

Weather: §/9/2018 - Partiy Cloudy, 70°F 5/24/2018 - Scattered Clouds, 82°F
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TABLE 10
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLiIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MSW Lanfitl

Location D Conwdeilt:on Time & Date CH, cO,; 0, A';,",Z:::f.; d :r‘::st:fe V‘\I/:Jl:i:;d
MSW -01 3 NS NS Ns | NS NS NS NS
MSW -03 OK 5/21/2018 11:%1 27.70 3470 0.70 29.7 -0.47 .3.93
MSW.C4 OK 5/21/2018 11.16 10.70 21.70 3.80 29.9 370 421
MSW-G& OK 5/21/2018 11:19 38.80 46 60 0.40 29.9 2.37] 319
MSW-.05 OK 5/21/2018 11:21 22.20 3380 0.40 26.9 -224] 285
MSW-0? OK 5/21/2018 11:24 17.80 1770 1.70 29.9 -1.70] 281
MSW -3 OK 5/21/2018 11:27 16.30 2970 0.90 29.9 -1.80] -262
MSW-10 0K 5/21/2018 11:31 17.70 15,90 11.50 29.9 -1.52 . =
MSW--11 oK 521/2018 1133 23.90 36.60 0.40 29.9 -245] 277
MSW-12 OK 52112018 $1.37 32.30 42.30 1.90 29.9 -2.38] 2.7
MSW-13 0K 521/2018 11:38 27.90 3500 2.90 29.9 -2.38| -
MSW-1¢ OK 5/21/2018 11:41 42.60 56 70 0.50 29.9 -1.62 R
MSW- % 0K 5/21/2018 11:43 22.40 2300 9.70 29.9 -1.61] 314
MSW-16 0K 5i21/2018 11:49 11.90 30.00 0.3¢ 29.9 2.85] a1
MSW. 17 OK 521/2018 11:14 23.9 39.00 0.60 29.9 -1.35 .
MSW- 13 OK 5/21/2018 11:53 40.40 50.60 1.30 9.9 -1.61 -
MSW-13 OK 5i21/2018 11:45 43,30 55.20 1.40 299 .1.57] 156

Notes:

- = No wethead vacuum sample gort present
CHa, CO2. 5nE O, are reported in percent gas.
Rela¥ive weail head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reporied in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On
NS - Not Sampied

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 74°F

*MSW.01 . Well under repair

SN ; RANET 02019 ey By candygh xisk
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TABLE 11

LANOFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

CLOSED MSY’ LANDFILL
= ] Well Head | Atmospherie 2,
LocationlD Date Time CH, Cao., O, Temp. Plessore P Valve Posmo;i
N, vanve Srrugte |
\-200 521/2018 | 9,35 13.10 17.20 6.30 78 -3.21 300 | 172 open
V-203 i 9:38 4.10 12.10 7.80 80 291 300 1/4 oopa
Rog House
Phase IV Verta 5121/2018 9:44 22.60 32.40 2.10 80 +5.11 30.0 apen
| Phase il Horiz:tal 9:48 0.30 8.60 13.20 80 -012 29.9 closed
i
Phase 1§ Horiz:tal SRl 9:48 6.20 15.30 6.70 80 -S.01 29.9 +/2 open
Phase I Vaive P!
E-Herizontal 52112018 bl 39.50 %8.40 0.60 a2 .6.44 299 12 ooen
W-Horizontal 9:54 26.00 | 40.60 0.50 80 -6.25 299 112 open
CF Phase I-\/scal** NS
Flace Compoury
"MP-01 Gas Aalyzer 512112018 9:58 0.30 1.10 16.60 78 -9.69 29.5 N/A
i CF Phase I+ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes:

CH,, CO,, ard (, are regorted in percent §as.
Relative well heid pressure is repoited in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is resorted in inches of merculy.

Temperature me3sured in degrees ~arenheil

Biower status — On

Weather - PartiyCloudy, 74°F

- = Analyzer cOmainec
** s Offline

N/A = Not Applicable
NS = Not Sampied

$ Y5 RRA\E» ports Z0 T Fars Al £ 0N aby
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TABLE 12

AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND {VOC) GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
Location ID Date Location Description VOCs
KMB!ENT 1 5/24/2018 [Northern poition of landfill property, just south of MW-26/40 00
AMBIENT 2 5/24/2018 |Southern cortion of landfill property, jusl north of MW-D4/40 0.0
AMBIENT 3 5/2412018 |Western paition of landfll property, just east of B-04 0.0
AMBIENT 4 512412018 |Eastem portion of landfill property, just west of C.04 0.0
Notes:

VOCs repocted as paits per million, as measured by a calibrated photoionization detector.
Weather - Scaltered Clouds, 82°F
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F‘ Mgroup : Engineering and Environmental Science

Arr Olgoonik Company CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
909 Mar¢on: Avenue

Ronkonkoma, NY 11779
a 631-737.6200
July 2, 2018 ax 631-737.2410

Mr. Anth ony J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engiteer

Islip Resouice Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

{slip, New York 11751

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfill
June 2018 Landfill Gas and VOC Gas Monitoring Results

F P4 File No. 631-18-36

Cear Mr. Varrichio:

On June 6, 15, and 22, 2018, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas and volatile organic compound (VOC)
gas monitofing at the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with a Landtec GEM
2000 Gas #nalyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with a Photovac photoionization
detector (PID), model 2020 Pro Plus. Ambient air VOC monitoring was conducted to address the provision for
this measure in the Recard of Decision (ROD) for this facility and was petformed at four locations near the
landfill perimeter, inciuding one location downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen (O2) gas and methane (CHs) gas were zeroed according to
the manufaclurer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHs and 15% carbon
dioxide {CQy) with the balance nitrogen (N3) gas, and 4% O: with the balance N; gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac PID was zeroed with ambient air grior to
arrival at the landfill property, and calibrated with 100 parts per million {ppm) isobutylene prior to samgling in

accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendalions.

The landfili gas monitoring results are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air YOC monitoring
results are provided in Table 12. CHs was not detected in any of the landfill monitoring wells this month and
VOCs were not detected in the ambient air. An elevated ievel of Oz was detected in wells MSW-04, MSW-10,

MSW-11, MSW-17, and MSW-18. This issue is being addressed.

The next landfill gas monitoring event will begin on July 8, 2018. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in
advance of the sampling event.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 242.

Sincerely,

Chris Linkletler
Hydrogeologist

Cl:cl
Attachments

cc: Jim Jahnke (via email)
Fazil Rahaman (via email)

S:Ustip RRARepts\2018-LsUuna Biycengh Do




TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDF{LL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

A-O1 oK 6/6/2018 12:03 0.00 0.40 16.90 29.6 070
A-Q2 OK 6/6/2018 12:06 0.00 0.70 16.70 29.6 1.21
A-O3 oK 6/6/2016 12:08 0.00 0.00 17.30 296 1.25
A-O¢ OK 6/6/2018 12:11 0.00 0.30 17.20 29.6 0.79
A-05 OK 6/6/2018 12:13 0.00 0.00 17.50 296 0.74
A-06 oK 6/6/2018 12:17 1.90 5.70 12.40 296 245
A-O7 OK 6/6/2018 12:19 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.6 427
A-Of oK 6/6/2018 12:21 0.00 0.00 17.60 296 .0.97
A-O¢ OK 6/6/2018 12:25 0.00 0.90 16.90 29.6 -1.65
A-10 OK 6/6/2018 12:29 0.00 0.60 17.4C 29.6 -1.05
A-11 oK 6/6/2018 12:36 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.6 -6.81
A-12 OK 6/6/2018 12:39 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.6 078
A-13 OK 6/6/2018 12:43 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.6 .0.75
A-14 oK 6/6/2018 12:48 0.00 1.60 16.10 29.6 -0.55
A-15 oK 6/6/2018 12:52 0.00 1.30 16.40 29.6 -0.44
A-16 oK 6/6/2018 12:58 0.00 0.00 17.60 296 -1.18!
A-17 oK 6/6/2018 13:00 0.00 0.00 17.60 297 -1.02
A-18 oK 6/6/2018 13:04 0.00 0.00 17.60 297 .2.82
BLOWER A NIA 6/6/2018 13:15 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.7 -0.06
BLOWER B N/A 6/6/2018 13:17 0.00 1.80 16.10 297 8.73

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Reiative veell head pressure is regorted in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.,
Biower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 69°F

FPM
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TABLE 2
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Welis - System A

Locatian 1D ¢ We.II. Time & Date CH, CO, O, Atmospheric | - Relative

~ Condition Pressure Pressure
MW-07720 oK 6/6/2018 14:20 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.6 0.22
MW-07/40 OK 6/6/2018 14:22 0.00 0.00 17.40 297 0.35
MW-07%60 0K 6/6/2018 14:24 0.00 0.10]  17.50 29.7 023
MW-08/20 OK 6/6/2018 14:27 0.00 0.10 17.50 29.7 -0.08
MW-08140 OK 6/6/2018 14:29 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.7 -0.20
MW-08/80 OK 6/6/2018 14.32 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.7 -0.22
_MW-11f20 OK 6/6/2018 14:12 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.7 -0.16
MW-1 3/40 OK 6/6/2018 14:14 0.00 0.00 17.10 296 -0.20|
MW-1 1580 OK 816/2018 14:16 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.6 022
MW-1320 OK 6/6/2018 14:37 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.7 001

Notes:

CH,, CO,. and O; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Amospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercuty.
Bfower status - On

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 89°F

FPM
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TAEBLE 3

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System 8

CH,, COz, and O, are repoited in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reporled in inches of water.

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On
NIA - Not Applicable
Weather - Clear, 75°F

S¥slp RRA'Exp0orts\20 t8lune\Blydenturgh Xisx

LocatdaniD g We.tll. Time & Date CH, co, o, Atmospherlc Relative
ondition 3 Pressure Pressure
B-04 oK 6/22/2018 10:10 0.00 0.10 16.70 29.8 -0.90f
B-05 oK 6/22/2018 10:13 0.00 0.10 16.70 29.8 155
8-06 oK 612212018 10:16 0.00 0.10 16.90 29.8 1.39
B-O7 0K 6/22/201810:19 0.00 0.10 16.90 29.8 -4.44
"B-C8 | OK 6/22/201810:24 0.00 0.10 16.90 298 -1.55
B-09 oK 6/22/2018 10:34 0.00 0.10 17.00 29.8 .5.91
|ﬂ B-10 oK 6/22/2018 10:36 0.00 0.10 16.90 29.8 -1.05
B11 OK 6/22/2018 10:38 0.00 030] __ 16.80 298 202
B-12 oK 6:22/12018 10-40 0.00 0.00 17.00 29.8 .5.54
B-13 oK 6/22/2018 10:48 0.00 0.00 17.00 298 .46 44
B-14 OK 6/22/2018 10:52 0.00 0.20 17.00 29.9 -3.99
B-15 oK €/22/2018 10.57 0.00 0.00 17.20 299 -10.11
BLOWERS N/A 6/22/201810:30 0.00 1.90 15.50 29.8 8.78
BLOWERC NIA 6/222018 11:45 0.50 2.70 14 80 29.9 3.52]
Notes:

FPM



YABLE 4
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System 8

Locatiion [D We.ll' Time & Date CH, co, o; Atmospheric Relative
Condition Pressure Pressure
MW-0120 OK 6/6/2018 11.47 0.00 0.00 16.60 296 .34
MW-01140 OK 6/6/2018 11:49 0.00 0.00 16.60 29.6 -0.50]|
MW-O1%£0 0K ~ 6/6/201B 11:51 0.00 0.00 16.60 29.6 0.00
MW-02120 oK 6/6/2018 11:54 0.00] 0.0 16.90 29.6 043
MW-02/40 OK 6/6/2018 11:56 0.00| 0.00 16.90 29.6 -0.53
MW-02550 OK 6/6/2018 11:58 0.00 0.00 17.00 29.6 -0.51
MW-2 §20 OK 67222018 11:23 0.00 0.10 17.20 29.9 -017
MW-2 5/40 OK 6/22/2018 11:25 0.00 0.00 17.10 29.8 -0.25
MW-25/&0 OK 6/22/2018 11:27 0.00 0.20 17.10 29.8 -0.60
MW-26/20 OK 6/22/2018 11:11 0.00 0.00 17 20 29.9 0.19
MW-26/40 OK 6/22/2018 11;13 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.9 -047
MW-2€%0 OK 6/22/2018 11:15 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.9 -060
MW-27/20 OK 6/22/2018 11:02 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 -0.09)
MW-277/40 OK 6/22/2018 11:04 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 -0.32
MW-27/50 OK 6/22/2016 11:06 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 -0.29
Notes:

CH,, CQOg, and O; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reperted in inches of water.
Atmcspheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 6/6/2018 - Partly Cloudy, 69°F  6/22/2018 - Clear, 75°F

FPM
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TABLE §

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

SLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

[SLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System C

Location D | iy | Tmesvme | om | cou | o, [Mpesmerc] Sewe]
C-01 0K 6/22/2018 13:15 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.8 267
C-02 OK 6/22/2018 13:09 0.00 1.30 15.90 298 1.23

| ca® OK 6/22/2018 13:03 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.8 .2.33)
C-04_ OK 6/22/2018 12:59 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.8 -2.65)
c-05 OK 61222018 12:51 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.8 2.24

[ c-06 oK 6/22/2018 12:47 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.8 -1.82

| c-o1 OK 6/22/2018 12:43 000 030 17.00 29.8 172
C-08 OK 6/22/2018 12:38 0.00 0.30 17.00 29.8 226

| C.09 OK 6/22/2018 12:34 0.00 1.20 16.40 29.9 1.41
C-1C OK | 6/22/2018 12:30 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 .3.76
c-11 oK 6/22/2018 12:26 0.00 070 1660 29.9 -3.55
c-12 oK 6/22/2018 12:23 000 o050 16.80 299 2.16
c-13 OK 6/22/2018 12:20 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.9 -1.50,
C-14 OK 6/22/2018 12:17 0.00 0.00 17.30 299 -1.57

. C15 CK 6/22/2018 12:10 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 1.58

. C16 OK 6/22/2018 12:C8 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 -0.90
C-17 OK 6/22/2018 13:19 0.00 3.30 15.00 29.8 2.36

BLOWER C N/A 6/22/2018 1145 0.50 2.70 14.80 29.9 352

Notes:

CHq, CO3, and O, are reporled in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Almospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On
N/A - Not Applicable
Weather -~ Clear, 75°F
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FPM




LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE 6

ISLiP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System €

N Weli 4 Atmospheric
Location 1D Condition | Time & Date CH, co, 0; Pres:ure :z‘:;z:
MW-1920 OK 6/22/2018 13:53 0.00 0.00 17.50 208 048
MW-1940 oK 6/22/2018 13:55 0.00 0.30 17.20 2981 -0.15
M\N_-19$0 OK 6/22/2018 13:57 0.00 0.30 17.20 298 -0.08
MW-2320 |  OK 6/22/2018 13.44 0.00 000]  17.50 29.8 0.18
MW-2340 oK 6/2212018 13:46 0.00 0.00 17.60 29 8] 026
MW-2350 OK 612212018 13:43 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.8 20.29
Notes:

CHy, CO:s and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative weil head pressure is reposted in inches of water.
Atmesphelic pressure is repcried in inches of mercury.
Blower stalus - On
Weather -Ciear, 75°F
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TABLE S

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells

LocationID | omeiltlio " Time & Date CH, Co; ©, At;::t;t:z i ;Qr?::::e
MW-50 OK 6/22/2018 10:21 0.00 2.10 16.90 29.8 027
MW -51 oK 6/6/2018 1409 0.00 0.00 17.10 29.7 003
MW-52 oK 6/6/2018 12:31 0.00 0.09 17.90 29.6 -0.15(
MW-53 OK 6/6/2018 13:07 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.7 -0.03|
MW-5¢ OK 6/6/2016 13:09 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.7 -0.08|
MW-56 OK 6/22/2048 11:52 0.00 0.00 17.10 29.8 0.12
MW-57 OK 6/22/2018 11:58 0.00 0.00 17.10 29.9 .0.17
MW-58 oK 6/22/2018 14:14 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.8 -0.05
MW-58 OK 6/22/2018 12:14| 0.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 -0.06]
MW- 60 CK 6/22/2018 12:18 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.9 .0.19

[ MW-61 0K 6/22/2018 12:25 0.00 0.00 17.20 299 063
MW-62 OK 6/22/2018 14:06 0.00 0.10 17.60 29.8 .0.14
MW-E3 OK 6/22/2018 14:02 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.8 .0.02
MW-62 oK 6/22/2018 12:53 0.00 0.00 12.30 29.8 -0.50
MWY-65 0% 6/22/2018 13:06 0.00 0.00 17.30] 29.8 -0.30)|

Notes:

CH., CO;, and ©, arz reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury,

Blower status - On

Weather: 6/6/2018 - Partly Cloudy, 89°F 6/22/2018 - Ciear, 75°F
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TABLE 10
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH RCAD LANDFILL
ISLiP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MSW Landfill

Well . Atmospheric | Relative
LocaticnlO | - wition THATRSIEE CHs CO: 0 P_res:ure Pressure V:l;:al:::j:‘d

MSW.0 : NS | NS NS NS NS NS NS
MSVV-03 OK 6/15/2018 11.06 27.40 33.90 1.20 29.6 -0.46] -a.08
MSW-04 oK 6/15:201811:15 11.20 22.80 3.50 29.6 369  .455
MSW-C5 0K 6152018 11:19 39.20 47.30 0.60 29.6 237 323
M SW-C5 oK 6/15/2018 11:21 22.00 3460 0.30 29.6 229 294
MSW-07 OK £/15/2018 11:24 16.90 18.40 1.90 29.6 -1.65] -293
MSW-08 oK 6/15/2018 11:28 14.80 31.00) 090 29.6 -1.92]  -2.67
MSW-10 oK 6/15/2018 11:32 19.60]  21.30 9.90 29.6 -1.54 B

[ MSsw-11 Ok 6/15/2018 11:35 7.50 13.50 10.80 29.6 262 -276
MSW/-12 OK 6/15/2018 11:39 21.50 37.20 0.40 29.6 2531 281
MSW.-13 CK 6/15/2018 11:44 28.80 43.50 0.80 20.6 -2.44 2
2ASW-14 OK 6/15/2018 11:46 44.20 54.40 1.30 29.6 -1.65 .
MSW-15 OK 8/15/2018 11:51 38.20 48.50 1.30 29.6 -1.64 -3.15
NSW-15 oK 6/15/2018 11.58 12.90 30.20 0.40 29.6 28681 -289
MSW1? OK 6/15i2018 11:13 17.40 26.90 5.50 29.6 -1.09 5
MSW- 18 oK 6i15/2018 12:06 36.80 47.27 1.20 29.6 -5.68 .

[ MSW-19 oK 6/15/2018 12.02 4100 48.20 3.30 29.6 -1.58]  .1580

Notes:

S VEbp RRAE»PENI\Z07 8 duntr SiyCor bugh. Lax

- = No weil fread vacuum sample part gresent.
CH,, C0O,. and O, are reporied in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported n inches of viater.
Atmospheri¢c pressure is reporied i1 inches of mercury.

Blower status - On
NS - Not Sampled

VWeather- Clear, 85°F

*MSW-01 - Well under repair

FPM




TABLE 11
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

CLOSED MSW LANDFILL
= Weli Head | Atmospheri
" Lacation!D Date Time CH, co, O, Temp. Prosahil Presspure ' lvalve position
N Vaive Sty cure
V-200 612212018 [ 9145 5.70 1260 | 8.10 52 192 29% 7 open
v.203 g:48 3.10 10.30 9.20 84 .88 298 114 open
%Dog Houce
Phase |V Ver$:al 6/22/12018 9:52 23.50 32.90 2.20 84 -2.27 29.8 ooen
Phase I Horizental 954 0.60 12.50 | 11.90 85 -0.30 288 T
[Small Dog Houze 612212018 =
| "Phase Ii Horzontal 923 7.30 20.00 380 6 2.20 297 e
Bhaze Il Vave Al
£-Harizontal 9:59 35.60 48.20 0.40 B6 -2.52 29.8
W-Horizonta 82212018 503 | 2570 1 4100 | 030 ] 250 296 T
CF Phase Il-Vetical'™ NS
qFIare Comgouns
"MP-01 Gas Analyzer | 5/22/2018 | 10,06 11.60 19.20 7.00 50 547 298 A
CF Phase {** NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Noles:

CH,, CO;,. and G; a‘e teported in percent gas.
Reflalive weill he2d pressure is repoited in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reposted in inches of mercury.

Temperalure mezsured in degrees Farenheil,

Blower status - Cx
Waather - Clear, 75°F
* = Analyzer combined
** = Offline

N?A = Not Applicable
NS = Not Sampled

s RARE
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TABLE 12

AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC)} GAS MONITORING RESULTS

ELYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Location 1D Datwe Location Description VOCs
AMBIENT 1 6/2212018 [Northeastern portion of landfill propeity, just west of welt C-13 0.0
IAMBIENT 2 6/22/2018 |Southeastem portion of landfill property, just west of well MW-010 0.0

FAMBIENT 3 6/22/2018 |Norlhwestem partion of landiill propenty, just southeast of well A-17 C.0
AMBIENT 4 6/22/2018 |[Southwestem portion of landfii! property, just east of well MW-2C 0.0
Notes:

VOCs reported as parts per million, as measured by a calibrated photoionization deteclor.

Weather - Clear, 75°F

SAP RIAEARONI2) 1SUun @81y cenbuTgR xs s

FPM




PART IV

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
COMPLEX

POST-CLOSURE
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL CONDITION
REPORT SUMMARIES
MARCH 12", March 7%, July 16,2018
PREPARED BY
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI
TOWN CONSULTANTS




Saasd of Dinctors

Steven A FatgWAAE ECIE

rednl H e

Tobevtl kash L. BIL COV

Smior Vaw Py cbxet

viee frovdonny

W) CeGrrra £L.I0SC
o Vev ftadv?
stephenm Odw, P L
Sy Ve Prrvdont
Devand Gachim PL
Sevor S Norere

Joscph M Ntve
Syvor Yor At

Woxn 0 Me L FE
Sy Ve Frmalensd

F o N

i or VOC Nraaiery
Gunit Wen PL
Sone Var Drrdng
AOuIM e

Suver Var Privabed

O Rcheliy W Sadove
Aoy Vea Drsdnd
Gevett M Bpaner PE
weNada

2unEvee R Dy, I
V& Nehee t

b Teva

we Pad.wy

WO P fes 26

Ve V& Ve fendeme
Crearapdo Lol P E.3CM
Vav Doschrt

G s dadarsi

Ver Mrmdens

Fovet g Pl
Vee radwt
Oradoe S Ptla )y
Ve Bondwy

PR Satharl

VAT Wl ivs

ka) VWadmoth T
verTrasing

ob. of Aschif ety

Aschudl P Scaad'a Al HCMN9

Senidy A0 tiatey
Aotert Coun Pl
Jowpha toatw PT
Sl Mclzen
MeNclc MBI
PRI IR CTE &
&dam Rere (0. PL
2rana § ReTwepa PE
QoS Pl

Asiotlates

ioffvey G Buster. 0E_3TLE
werrddn A B0
ANy W Conma PG
Audo s F Cavm e
Iachac Comvet, PO CLU
Coeva) Oonvevy Pl

L lstno

20k A Feviels
Lar209C PXNEDI P L
Gasd) Aaty
beanses G Sooreie PE
Thames RKhocker PC

aresd SeMenvagerman (. (0

eyl tam PG
) Vawrath §1.PL

LR

 D&B ENGINEERS
AND
ARCHITECTS, PC.

330 Crosswiays Park Deve, Weadbury, nen York 1797

516-364-9590 - 118.460-3634 « Far- 516-364-9048 Aovridl. eng com

March 12, 2018

Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E.

Chicf Engincer

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re:  Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex
Post-Closure Groundwater Monitoring Program
Well Condition Report
D&B No. 3763-128B

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

Enclosed please find the First Quarter 2018 Well Condition Report for the
Blydcnburgh Road Landfill Complex. This report consists of Table 1. which
prescnts a summary of monitoring well status and deliciencies along with
recommendations. In addition, individual monitoring well inspection checklists
are included.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me.
Very tiuly yours,

Haitt. 3 Bl

Keith S. Robins, P.G.
Pruject Manager

KSR/ne

Enclosure
#376KSR1S_Lu-0t

“S04 Years aof Facing Clialfenges, Finding Svlutions... Since 1968"



Tablel

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL COMPLEX
POST CLOSURE GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL STATUS AND DEFICIENCIES
FIRST QUARTER 2018 SAMPLING EVENT

Ponding | Protective Fiush-Mountcd Survey
of Water | Cover/Standpipe Cover Mecasuring
Surface Concrete Pad Around and Lock Point Well
Well Concrete | Cover/Pipo - Lock - Well Casing | Clearly Clearly Well is Remarks and
Dcslgnation | Intact | Cracked Missing Scal lutact In Miace Allennient Marked | Labcled | Protected Rccommentdations
GM-I1S Not Visible No Yes Yes | Swoight |  Yes '_ Yes Yes No aclion rcquired.
L omen | ves No | Wellimside | ye Straight Yes : Yes Ves | Oonreqiiies:
: GM-iD Yes No wc\"'n:;:id‘ Yes Straight Yes | Yes Yes | No action required.
| GM-2S ) | Not visible No Yes Yes ~ Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
| GM-2) Not Visible No Yes ~ Yes Stigight Yes |  Yes Yes | No action required.
~ GM-2D Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes | VYes Yes No action required.
Well not locked. No action
GM-3S Not Vistble No Yes No Straight Yes | Yes Yes required. This well is not
o B L - - | oswvned by the IRRA.
aM-3) Not Visibie No Yes Ycs Straight Yes Yes Yes No action reguired.
| GM-3D Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes |  Yes Yes | Noaction required.
~ 4G-) 2 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight |  Yes Yes Yes No action required.
4G-2 Not Visible No Yes Yes  Straight |  Yes || Yes Yes No action reguired.
4M.1 Not Visible No ~ Yes Yes _ Stright Yes | Yes Yes No action required.
4M-2 Not Visible No Yes Yes Swraight |  Yes Yes Yes No action required.
5G] . Not Visible No Yes Yes Stiaight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
6G.1 Not Visible No Yes Ycs Straight Yes Yes Yes | No actlon eequired.
~ 6G-2 ] Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight ~Yes | Yes Yes | No action required.
6G-3 Yes - No |  Yes Yes Siraight Yes Yes Yes No actlon required.
_6M-1 j Not Visible No Yes ] Yes | Swaight Yes Yes Yes No aclion requircd.
;’:: o potNEible :: - ::: _ :F’ sslﬂfg:! Ves Yes Yes | Noaction required.
2Ca — o e Y:: _ s:mfﬁh: :ts Yes Yes No acli'on rcqu?nd.
eVl Yes - o = raig cs Yes Yes No action required.
_ cs Sinight | Yes Yes Yes No action rcquircd.
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Tabre 1 (continued)

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LARDFILL COMPLEX
POST CLOSURE GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL STATUS AND DEFICIENCIES

FIRST QUARTER 2018 SAMPLING EVENT

Ponding | Protective Fjush-Mounted Survey
of \Water Covcr/Standpipe Cover Mecasuring
Sugface Concrete P'ad Around ____andLock Point Well
Well Concrete | Cover/Tipc- Lock - Well Casing | Clearly | Clearly Wellis Remarks nnd
Designation | Intact | Cracked | Missing Scal Intact In Place | Alienment | Marked | Labcled | Protected Recommendotions
8M.-2 Yes No Yes Yes Straight Yes | VYes Yes No action required.
9G-l | Not Visible Yes Yes Yes Straight Yes ~ Yes Yes Well lock replaced.
IM-1 Not visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes  Yes No action required.
10G-1 Ycs ~ No Ycs Yes Stiaight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
10M-1 Yes Yes Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes ~ Yes | Noaction required.
11G-1 Not Visible No Yes Yes _ Straight Yes Yes Yes Noactionrequiced.
11G-2 | Notvisible No Yes ~ Yes _Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
1 IM-1 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No actien required.
12G-} B | Not Visible No Yes Yes Stright Yes Yes Yes No action required.
12M-1 B | Novvisible | No Yes Yes Staight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
13G-1 Yes No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
13M-1 Yes | No Yes Yes Straight | Yes Yes ~ Yes | Noaction required.
14G-\ Yes No Yes Yes Staight Yes Yes Yes No action requiccd.
 14G-IA Yes ) Yes Yes Yes Stmight | Yes Yes Yes | Noactionrequired,
14G-2 Yes Yes Yes Yes Stright Yes Yes Yes No action required.
~ 14M-? Ycs No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yos | No action required.
15G-1 Yes " — No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes | No action required.
15M-1 Yes No Yes Yes Straight Ycs Yes Yes No action required.
16G-1 | Not Visibte Yes Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No act ion_leqﬁrcd. 3
16M.] Not Visible | No ~ Yes Yes |  Straight Yes Yes Yes | No action required.
18G-1 Not Visible | No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes | No action required.
18G-2 Not Visible No Yes Yes Steaight Yes Yes Yes ' No action required, o
22M.1 Yes Yes ~ Yes Yes Swraight Yes Yes Yes No action requircd.
23M.1 Yes Yes Ves Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.

*3763\NN03081903_Tabte (0308/18)
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$15-364-9590 » 715-460- 3634  Fax: 516-364-9345 « \wvs v diveny co

March 7, 2018

Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chicf Enginecr

Islip Resovrce Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex
Phase 1 and Phase 2 Cleanfill Landfills and
Lcachate {mpoundment Arca
Well Condition Report
D&B No. 3339-31B

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

Encloscd please find the First Quarter 2018 Well Condition Report for the
Phasc ! and Phase 2 Clcanfill Landfills and Leachate Impoundment Area. This
rcport consists of Table !, which presents a summary of monitoring well status
and deficiencies along with recommendations. in addition, individual moniioring

well inspection checklists are included.

If you have any questions or require additional infonnation, plcasc conrtact me at
{516) 364-9890, Ext. 3058.

Very truly yours,

Kethd oo

Kecith S. Robins, P.G.
Prajcct Manager

KSR/me

Enclosure
©3330WSRIE_L1n0L

“50+ Yvars of Facing Challenges, Finding Svlutious... . Sined 968"




TFable 1

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL COMPLEX
PHASE | AND PHASE 2 CLEANFILL LANDFILLS AND LEACHATE IMPOUNDMENT AREA

SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL STATUS AND DEFICIENCIES
FIRST QUARTER 2018 SAMPLING EVENT

Ponding Protective Flush-Mounted
Water Cover/Standplpe Cover Survey
Surface Concrete Pad Around and Lock Measuring
Well Concrete Cover/Pipe- Lock - Well Casing Point Well Well Remarks and
Deslgnation Intact | Cracked Missing Seal Intact In Place Aligament Marked Labeled Protecled Recommendations |
MWV.4G.-| Not Visibie No Yes Yes Straicht Yes Yes Yes No action reauired.
MW-4G-2 Not Visible |  No Yes Yes ~ Siraicht Yes Ycs ] Yes_ No action required.
MWV-11G.1 No1 Visible No Yes Yes Stralght Yes Yes Yes No action requitcd.
MW-11G-2 Not Visidle No Yes Ycs Straicht Yes Yes Yes No action reguired.
MW-14G-t Yes No Yes Yes Strmight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
M\W.14G-2 Yes Yes Yes Yes Straicht Yes _Yes_ Yes No action rcauired. |
MW-1aM-1 Yes No Ycs Yes Straicht Yes Yes Yes No aclion 7equired.
MW-14G.1A Yes Yes Yes Ycs Straicht Ycs Yes Yes No ection reauired. |
MW-180. | | Not Visibic No Yes Yes Straiht Yes Yes _ Yes __No action reguired.
M\V-18G-2 Not Visible No Yeos Ycs Straicht Yes Yes Yes No action reouired.
MWV-19GR-1 Not Visible No Yes Yes Stiaight Yes Yes Yes No action rcouired.
M\V-20G-1 Yes — No Yes Yes Stioight Ycs Yes Yes No aetion required.
M\V-21G-1 Yes No Yes Yes Straipht Yes Yes Yes No action teauired. |
M\W.24G-1 | Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes _ Yes No aclion reguired. |
MW-24G.2 Not Visibte No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No aclion required.
__MW-24G-3 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No oction required.
M\V-25G-1 Yes No Yes Yes Siraicht Yes Yes — Yes No action requircd.
MW-25G-2 ) Not Visible |  No Yes Yes SwaleM | Yes Yes Yes No aclion required,
MW-26G-1 | NotVisible No Yes Yes Siright Yes Yes Yes No aclion reouired.
MW-26G-2 Not Visible No Ycs Yes Stnipht Yes Ycs Ycs No aclion rcgt_llrcd.
MW-26G-3 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No aclion scquired.
MW-27G-1 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action rcquired.
MW.27G-2 Not Visible No Yes Yes Steuizht Yes Yes Yes No action required.
MW-27G-3 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Ycs No action reauired.
M\V-28G-} Yes No Yes Yes Strairht Yes Yes Yes No aclion reauired,
|_MW-28G-2 Not Visibie No Yes Ycs Strainht Yes Yes Yes No action reouired.
MW.23G-3 Not Visidle No Yes Yes Straighl Yes Yes Yes No action required.
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Veamnrne Enclosed plcase find the Sccond Quarter 2018 Well Condition Report for the

oo v el i Phasc 1 and Phasc 2 Cleanfill Landfills and Leachate Impoundment Arca, This

kol - rcport consists of Table |, which presents a summary of monitoring well status
AcranReduger 16 and dcficicncics along with recommendations. In addition, individual monitorin
asumiriots d def L th reco dations. In addit dividual toring
Mo Sl well inspection checklists are included.
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Refinete If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at

Dt anbtems (516) 364-9890, Ext. 3058,

' Wiehed } Sunda AN NIARD
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PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2 CLEANFILL LANDFILLS AND LEACHATE IMPOUNDMENT AREA
SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL STATUS AND DEFICIENCIES

Tabie 1

BLYDENBURCH ROAD LANDFILL COMPLEX

SECOND QUARTER 2018 SAMPLING EVENT

Ponding Proteetive Flush-Mounted
Walter Cover/Standpipe Coves Survey |
Surface Concrcle Pad Around and Lock Mecasuring
\Vell : Conerete Cover/Pipe - Lock - Well Casing I’olnt Wetl ' Well Remarks and
Dosloaation | Intact | Cracked Missing Seal Iniact In Place Alignment Marked Labeled Protectcd Recommendations
MW.4G.- ) ' | NotVisible No Ycos Yes Straicht Yes Yes Yes No aclion tcquircd.
MW-4G-2 Not Visible No Yes Yes Sicaloht Yes Yes Yes No action required.
M\W-11G-1 B Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes ' Yes No aclion sequired.
MW-11G-2 5 Not Visible | No Yes Yes Straiglyt Yes Yes |  Yes | Noaclionrequired. |
MW-14G-) Yes No Yes Yes Stidieht Yes Yes Yes No action required.
MW-14G-2 Yes _ No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
MVW-14M-1 Yes No Yes Yes Stroiaht Yes Yes Yes No aclion reouired.
MW-14G-1A [ Yes Yes Yes Yes Suaieht Yes Yes Yes No aclion required.
| M\W-(8G-1 Not Visible No Ycs ~ Yes Siraight Yes Yes Yes No actlon reauired.
M\V-18G-2 Yes No Yes Yes Straleiu Yes Yes Yes No oction required.
M\V-19GR-I Nol Visible | No Yes Yes Stralehl Yes Yes Yes No action required.
MWV-20G-1 | Yes | No Yes Yes Shroight Yes Ycs _Yes No scion reauired.
MW-21G-1 Yes No Yes Yes Sunight Yes Yes Yes No aclion reauired.
MW.24G-1 Not Visible No _ Yes Yes Stricht Yes Yes . Yes No action required.
M\V-24G-2 - Not Visible |~ No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No nclioo requircd.
MW-24G-3 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes . Yes No aclion sequired. |
M\V-25G. | Yes No Yes Yes Sirainht Yes Yes Yes No aclion required.
MW-25G-2 - Nol Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No acilon reouired.
“MW-26G-1 Yes No Yos Yes Stralght Yes Yes Yes No aclion required.
MW-26G-2 | ves No Yes  Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No sction required.
MW-26G-3 Yes Na Yes Yas Siright Yes Yes Yes No action required.
MW-27G-] Yes No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
M\WV-27G.2 Yes No Yes Yes Steafght Yes Yes Yes No action required.
MWV-27G-3 Yes No Yes Yes Steaighit Yes Yes Yes No aclion required.
MIW.28G.I Yes No Yes Yes Sisaight Yes Yes Yes No aclion rcquircd.
MW-28G-2 | Yes No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
- e
MW-28G-3 Yes No Yes Yes Strofght Yes Yes Yes No action required.
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